
English
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips!
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Safety
Read this user manual carefully before you use this 4-in-1 juicer and save it for future reference.

Danger

 • Don't immerse the motor unit of the juicer in water, any other fluid, nor rinse it under the tap. Use 
only a moist cloth to clean.

Warning

 • Check if the voltage indicated on the juicer corresponds to the local power voltage before you 
connect it.

 • Only connect the juicer to a grounded power outlet. Always make sure that the plug is inserted firmly 
into the power outlet.

 • Do not use the appliance if the plug, the power cord, or other components are damaged.
 • Assemble the juicer properly before plugging it into the power outlet.
 • Make sure that the damaged power cord is replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips 

or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
 • If you detect cracks in the filter / rotating sieve or if the filter / rotating sieve is damaged in anyway, do 

not use the appliance anymore and contact the nearest Philips service center.
 • Avoid touching the sharp blades, especially when you clean them and when the juicer is still connected 

to power outlet.
 • The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or 

mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

 • Children should be supervised to make sure that they do not play with the juicer.
 • Keep the power cord out of the reach of children. Do not let the power cord hang over the edge of 

the table or worktop on which the juicer stands.
 • Do not plug in the juicer or press any of the buttons on the control panel with wet hands.
 • Never use the accessories to turn the juicer on and off.
 • Never let the juicer operate unattended.
 • Make sure the blade unit is securely fastened to the accessories before you assemble them onto the 

motor unit.

Caution

 • Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically 
recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.

 • Do not remove accessories from the motor unit when the juicer is working.
 • Never reach into the jar or bowl with your fingers or an object while the juicer is running. 
 • Do not exceed the quantities and processing times indicated in the recipe section.
 • Unplug the juicer immediately after use, e.g. before unscrewing the jar.
 • Avoid touching the sharp blades, especially when the juicer is still connected to power outlet.
 • If the blades get stuck, unplug the appliance before removing the ingredients that are blocking the blades by 

using a spatula.
 • Place the juicer on a stable, horizontal, and level surface.
 • Switch off and unplug the juicer from the power supply before you take out and insert any accessories from the 

main unit.
 • Always let the juicer cool down before you clean or move it.
 • Always clean the juicer after use. You can clean the juicer in dishwasher.
 • Always unplug the juicer if not used for a longer period.
 • This appliance is intended for household use only.
 • Make sure all parts are correctly mounted before you switch on the appliance.
 • Only use the appliance when both clamps are locked. Unlock the clamps after you have switched off 

the appliance and the sieve has stopped rotating.
 • Food coloring can discolor components. This is normal and has no impact on use.
 • Noise level: Lc=86 dB(A)

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to 
electromagnetic fields.

Built-in safety lock
This feature ensures that you can only switch on the appliance if the blender jar and lid, the mill beaker 
or the chopper bowl and blade unit (specific types only) are assembled on the motor unit properly.
If the blender jar and lid, the mill beaker or the chopper bowl and blade unit are correctly assembled, 
the built-in safety lock will be unlocked.

Overheat protection (HR1849 and HR1848 China only)
This appliance is equipped with overheat protection. If the appliance overheats, it switches off 
automatically. Unplug the appliance and let it cool down for 10 minutes. Then put the mains plug 
back into the wall socket and switch on the appliance again. Please contact your Philips dealer or an 
authorized Philips service center if the overheat protection is activated too often.

2 Overview
a Measuring cup n Chopper blade unit  

(HR1846, HR1847 and HR 1848 only) 
b Blender jar lid o Chopper rubber ring  

(HR1846, HR1847 and HR 1848 only) 
c Filter p Chopper beaker  

(HR1846, HR1847 and HR 1848 only) 
d Blender jar q Pusher
e Blender rubber ring r Feeding tube
f Blender blade unit s Lid
g Central base t Sieve
h Juice container u Juice collector

i Juice container cover Spout v Locking clips
j Spout w Driving shaft
k Mill blade unit  

(HR1847, and HR 1848 only) 
x Pulp container

l Mill rubber ring  
(HR1847, and HR 1848 only)

y Switch

m Mill beaker  
(HR1847, and HR 1848 only) 

z Motor unit

3 Before first use
1 Take out all the accessories.
2 Clean the parts of the juicer thoroughly before using the juicer for the first time (see chapter 

‘Cleaning’).
3 Make sure all parts are completely dry before you start using the juicer.

4 Using the juicer
Extracting Juice
The juicer can be used for preparing fresh fruit juices. Pulp, pips and skins will be separated.
Make sure the co ntrol switch is off. Then, connect to the power socket.
1 Clean and cut large ingredients into pieces that fit into the feeding tube.
2 Turn the control switch to the suggested speed.
3 Put your ingredients through the feeding tube.
4 Push the ingredients gently down with the pusher. 

Tips
 • Remove stones from cherries, plums, peaches, etc. You do not have to remove cores or seeds from 

fruits like melons, apples and grapes.
 • Use fresh fruit and vegetables; they contain more juice. Particularly suitable for processing in the juice 

extractor are pineapples, beetroots, celery stalks, apples, cucumbers, carrots, spinach, melons, tomatoes, 
oranges and grapes.

 • You do not have to remove thin peels or skins. Only remove thick peels, e.g. those of oranges, 
pineapples and uncooked beetroots. Also remove the white pith of citrus fruits because it has a bitter 
taste.

 • When you prepare apple juice, remember that the thickness of the apple juice depends on the apple 
you are using. The juicier the apple the thinner the juice. Choose an apple that produces the type of 
juice you prefer.

 • Apple juice turns brown very quickly. You can slow down this process by adding a few drops of lemon 
juice.

 • Fruits that contain starch, such as bananas, papayas, avocados, figs and mangoes are not suitable for 
processing in the juice extractor. Use a food processor, blender or bar blender to process these fruits.

 • Leaves and leafstalks of e.g. lettuce can also be processed in the juice extractor.
 • Drink the juice immediately after you have extracted it. If it is exposed to air for some time, the juice 

will lose its taste and nutritional value.
 • You can get more juice output if you use softer force to push the fruit and vegetables down.

Notes

 • Do not exert too much pressure on the pusher, since this would affect the quality of the end result 
and it could even cause the sieve to come to a halt.

 • Do not run the juicer continuously for more than 2 minutes. If you have not finished extracting juice, 
switch the juicer off, and allow it to cool down to room temperature before you continue processing.

 • Do not reach into the sieve through the pulp outlet of the pulp collector.

Blending
The blender is intended for:
• Blending fluids, for examples dairy products, sauces, fruit juices, soups, mixed drinks, shakes;
• Mixing soft ingredients, for examples pancake batter or mayonnaise;
• Pureeing cooked ingredients, for example making baby food.
Follow the assembling steps for blending. Remember to install the blender rubber ring before use.

Blending without Filter
1 Mount the the knife unit onto the jar. Fix it by turning it in the direction of the arrow.
2 Turn and lock the blender jar onto the motor unit until it locks into position, and you hear a click 

sound.
3 Clean and cut large ingredients into pieces, and put them in the blender jar.
4 Press the lid into place.
5 Place the measuring cup into the opening in the lid until it is firmly fixed.
6 Make sure the control switch is off. Then, connect to the power socket.
7 Turn the control switch to the suggested speed. 
8 Once complete, switch off and unplug. Remove the blender jar from the motor unit.
9 Pour out the drink through the spout of the blender jar.

Notes

 • Dry ingredients must not be processed for more than 1 minute.
 • While the motor is running, ingredients (for examples: ice cubes and tomatoes) can be added into the 

blender through the opening in the lid.
 • Make sure to position the sieve of the lid is in front of the spout of the jar for smooth liquid pouring.
 • To disassemble the blender, follow the instructions above in reverse order and direction. 
 • Refer to the end of this user manual for the recommended quantities, speed settings, and processing time.

Blending with Filter
For extra finely blended sauces, fresh fruit juices or soy milk, you can use the filter. All pips and skins 
will remain in the filter.
1 Mount the the knife unit onto the jar. Fix it by turning it in the direction of the arrow.
2 Turn and lock the blender jar onto the motor unit until it locks into position.
3 Put the filter in the blender jar. Make sure the filter is properly fitted on the bottom of the jar.
4 Put the lid in place to fix the filter.
5 Put the ingredients, water, or any other liquid in the filter.
6 Put the measuring cup in place and switch on the blender.

7 Select the highest speed and let the appliance run for maximum of 60 seconds.
8 Switch the blender off and remove the blender jar from the motor unit.
9 Pour out the drink through the spout of the blender jar.

Notes

 • Never overfill the filter. Do not exceed “MAX/160g” marking in filter for processing ingredients weight.
 • Cut fruits into small pieces, and soak dried ingredients thoroughly, like soy beans, before processing. 
 • Do not use the filter to process hot ingredients.

Cautions

 • Be careful not to exert too much pressure on the handle of the jar.
 • Never fill the jar with ingredients that have a temperature of over 60°C.
 • Never overfill the blender jar above the maximum level indication (1.0 liters) to avoid spillage. 
 • Always insert the measuring cup into the lid before you start processing.
 • Do not run the blender for more than 3 minutes at a time. If you have not finished blending after 

3 minutes, switch the blender off and let it cool down to room temperature before you continue 
processing.

 • Never put your hand or any object in the jar while the blender is running.
 • Always set the control knob to 0 before you open the lid.

Grinding
The mill attachment can be used for grinding dry ingredients only.
Follow the assembling steps for grinding dry ingredients. Remember to install the mill rubber ring 
before use.
Put the ingredients in the beaker.
1 Screw the blade unit onto the beaker. Fix it by turning it in the direction of the arrow.
2 Turn the assembled mill upside down, place and lock it on the motor unit.
3 Turn the control switch to the suggested speed.
4 Once complete, switch off, unlock, and remove the mill from the motor unit.
5 Unscrew the blade unit from the beaker. 

Notes

 • The mill is not suitable for ice crushing. Use the blender.
 • Do not fill the beaker beyond the maximum indication. See the table for the advised quantities.
 • Never use the mill for more than 30 seconds without interruption.
 • Never fill the mill with hot ingredients.

Chopping
The chopper attachment can be used for chopping ingredients such as nuts, meat, hard cheese, dried 
fruits, chocolate, garlic, herbs, dry bread etc.
Follow the assembling steps for chopping. Remember to install the chopper rubber ring before use.
1 Put the ingredients in the beaker.
2 Screw the blade unit onto the beaker. Fix it by turning it in the direction of the arrow.
3 Turn the assembled chopper upside down, place and lock it on the motor unit. 
4 Switch the chopper on.
5 When you have finished chopping, switch the chopper off.
6 Unlock and remove the assembled chopper from the motor unit.
7 Unscrew the blade unit from the beaker.

Tips

 • Cut large ingredients into pieces approximately 2 cm before processing.
 • If the ingredients are not evenly distributed, turn the appliance off. Open the lid and distribute the 

ingredients evenly on the surface of the chopper. Turn the appliance on again.
 • Never fill the chopper with hot ingredients.

Notes

 • The chopper is not suitable for chopping hard ingredients like coffee beans, dry beans, nutmeg and 
uncooked rice. Use the mill.

 • Do not use the chopper for mixing liquids. Use the blender.
 • The cutting edge of the blades are very sharp, avoid touching them.
 • Never exceed the maximum quantity. See the table for the advised quantities.
 • Never use the chopper for more than 30 seconds without interruption.

5 Cleaning
It is easiest to clean the juicer, its parts and accessories immediately after use.

Notes

 • Unplug the juicer before you started cleaning it.
 • Wait until the juicer has cooled down sufficiently before cleaning it.
 • All detachable accessories can be cleaned in dishwasher.
 • Clean the motor unit with a moist cloth.
 • Do not use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol, alcohol or 

acetone to clean the appliance.

1 After you unplug the juicer, detach the used accessories, rubber rings, and parts and clean them in 
lukewarm washing up liquid.

2 Rinse all accessories and parts under a tap.
3 To clean the blender jar, pour lukewarm water and some detergent into it.
4 Assemble the lid and the measuring cup, and then let the blender runs for a few seconds.
5 Detach the blender jar, knife unit, and remove the lid and measuring cup. Clean and rinse them as 

well.
6 For better cleaning, you can use the brush to clean.

6 Storage
1 Keep it in dry places to avoid the sieve, blades get rusty. 
2 Plug could be inserted into the main unit for storage. 

7 Recipes
With 4-in-1 Juicer, you can experiment endlessly and try out all kind of recipes. You can make 
delicious juices, shakes, soups, and sauces in no time at all. To give you an idea of the possibilities, 
you can go to www.kitchen.philips.com.

For Juicing
Ingredients Weight Speed
Cucumbers/ Spinach/ Melons/ Tomatoes/ Oranges/ Lemon/ Grapes/ Berries 500g 1
Apples/ Carrots/ Pineapples/ Beetroots/ Celery/ Pear 500g 2

For blending, milling, and chopping
Features Ingredients Weight | Speed - 2 Time
Blending Smoothies 1000ml 60 sec.

Shakes & mixed drinks 1000ml 60 sec.
Fruits & vegetables 1000ml 60 sec

Soups 500ml 60 sec
Batters 1000ml 60 sec
Sauces 1000ml 60 sec

Baby food 500ml 60 sec
Ice 6 pieces (approx. 38x30x23mm) 15 x 1sec.

Blending - filter Soy bean milk 160g soaked beans, 450g water 60 sec
Milling Coffee 50g 30 sec.

Nuts 50-100g 30 sec
Cheese 50-100g 30 sec

Sesame seeds 50-100g 30 sec
Dry beans 50-100g 30 sec
Chili paste 50g 30 sec

Chopping Garlics 100g 5 x 1 sec.
Cooked eggs 100g 5 x 1 sec.
Meat & fish 100g 5 sec.

Herbs 20g 5 x 1 sec.
Cheese 100g 3 x 5 sec.
Nuts 100g 2 x 10 sec.

Tip

 • For crushing ice in blender jar and chopping in chopper, it is suggested to use the pulse to have a better 
result. That is to turn the appliance on and off to simulate the pulse effect.

8 Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at 
an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you can help to preserve the environment.

9 Troubleshooting
If you encounter problems when using this juicer, check the following points before requesting service. 
If you cannot solve the problem, contact the Philips Consumer Care Center in your country.

Problem Solution
The juicer does not work. The juicer is equipped with a safety system. If the accessories are 

not properly connected with the motor unit, the juicer does not 
work. Check whether the accessories have been connected in 
the right way (see the various sections). Turn off the juicer first!
This appliance is equipped with overheat protection. If the 
appliance overheats, it switches off automatically. Unplug the 
appliance and let it cool down for 10 minutes. Then put the mains 
plug back into the wall socket and switch on the appliance again. 
(HR1849 and HR1848 China only)

The knife unit/ motor unit is 
blocked.

Turn off the juicer and process a smaller quantity.

The motor unit gives an 
unpleasant smell during the first 
few times of use.

This is normal for the first few applications. If the smelling 
continues, check the quantity you are processing, the application 
time, or used speed.

The blender shows leakage. Turn off the juicer. Release the knife unit by turning it anti-
clockwise. Check whether the rubber ring is properly assembled 
on the knife unit (rest on flat position).

The lid and/or measuring cup of 
the blender show leakage.

Make sure the lid is attached properly, and the measuring cup 
fits well.

The sieve of the juicer makes 
contact with the feeding tube 
or shows a high vibration during 
processing.

Turn off the juicer. Check if the sieve is properly connected. The 
ribs on the bottom of the sieve should fit properly on the motor 
coupling opening.
Check if the sieve is not damaged. Cracks, fissures, loose grater 
disc or any other irregularity may cause malfunction.

The mill / blender / chopper 
shows a high vibration, produces 
a lot of noise or the blade unit is 
out of alignment.

Check whether the knife is properly and firmly attached to the 
beaker.
Check whether the rubber ring is assembled in a correct way.

The mill or chopper leaks. Small amount of leakage is normal. 
Make sure the rubber ring is assembled properly. The ring 
should rest around all interface, in a flat position.

The fruit juice or soy milk 
contains a lot of pulp or skins 
after filtering from the filter 
accessory in the blender.

Make sure that the filter is placed properly in the blender jar, the 
lid is closed and the measuring cup is inserted in the lid.

Register your product and get support at

www.philips.com/welcome
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EN User manual
BG Ръководство за потребителя
CS Příručka pro uživatele
ET Kasutusjuhend
HR Korisnički priručnik
HU Felhasználói kézikönyv
KK Қолданушының нұсқасы
LT Vartotojo vadovas

LV Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
PL Instrukcja obsługi
RO Manual de utilizare
RU Руководство пользователя
SK Príručka užívateľa
SL Uporabniški priročnik
SR Korisnički priručnik
UK Посібник користувача
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Български
Поздравяваме ви за покупката и добре дошли във Philips!
За да се възползвате изцяло от предлаганата от Philips поддръжка, регистрирайте продукта си 
на www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Важно
Безопасност
Преди да използвате тази сокоизстисквачка "4 в 1", прочетете внимателно настоящото 
ръководство за потребителя и го запазете за справка в бъдеще.

Опасност

 • Не потапяйте задвижващия блок на сокоизстисквачката във вода или друга течност и не го 
мийте с течаща вода. Почиствайте само с влажна кърпа.

Предупреждение

 • Преди да включите сокоизстисквачката в контакта, проверете дали посоченото върху нея 
напрежение отговаря на това на местната електрическа мрежа.

 • Включвайте сокоизстисквачката само в заземен електрически контакт. Винаги проверявайте дали 
щепселът е включен стабилно в контакта.

 • Не използвайте уреда, ако щепселът, захранващият кабел или друг компонент е повреден.
 • Сглобете правилно сокоизстисквачката, преди да я включите в контакта.
 • При повреда в захранващия кабел, той трябва да бъде сменен от Philips, оторизиран от Philips 

сервиз или квалифициран техник, с оглед предотвратяване на опасност.
 • Ако установите пукнатини или каквито и да било повреди по филтъра/въртящата се цедка, 

спрете да използвате уреда и се свържете с най-близкия сервиз на Philips.
 • Избягвайте да докосвате острите ножове, особено при почистване и когато сокоизстисквачката 

е включена в контакта.
 • Този уред не е предназначен за използване от хора, включително деца, с намалени физически 

усещания или умствени недостатъци, или без опит и познания, ако са оставени без наблюдение 
и не са инструктирани от страна на отговарящо за тяхната безопасност лице относно начина за 
използване на уреда.

 • Наглеждайте децата, за да не си играят със сокоизстисквачката.
 • Пазете захранващия кабел далече от достъп на деца. Не оставяйте захранващия кабел да виси 

през ръба на масата или работната повърхност, върху която е поставена сокоизстисквачката.
 • Не включвайте сокоизстисквачката в контакта и не натискайте никой от бутоните на 

контролния панел с мокри ръце.
 • Никога не използвайте приставките, за да включите или изключите сокоизстисквачката.
 • Никога не оставяйте сокоизстисквачката да работи без надзор.
 • Уверете се, че режещият блок е здраво затегнат към аксесоарите, преди да ги монтирате към 

задвижващия блок.

Внимание

 • Никога не използвайте аксесоари или части от други производители или такива, които не 
са специално препоръчвани от Philips. При използване на такива аксесоари или части вашата 
гаранция става невалидна.

 • Не сваляйте аксесоарите от задвижващия блок, докато сокоизстисквачката работи.
 • Никога на бъркайте в каната или купата с пръсти или предмет, докато сокоизстисквачката работи. 
 • Не превишавайте количествата и времената за обработка, посочени в раздела с рецепти.
 • Веднага след употреба извадете щепсела от контакта, например преди да развиете каната.
 • Избягвайте да докосвате острите ножове, особено когато сокоизстисквачката е включена в контакта.
 • Ако ножовете заседнат, изключете уреда от контакта и с помощта на лопатка отстранете 

продуктите, които са ги блокирали.
 • Сложете сокоизстисквачката върху стабилна, хоризонтална и равна повърхност.
 • Изключвайте сокоизстисквачката и изваждайте щепсела от контакта, преди да свалите или 

поставите аксесоар върху основния блок.
 • Винаги оставяйте сокоизстисквачката да изстине, преди да я почистите или преместите.
 • Винаги почиствайте сокоизстисквачката след употреба. Сокоизстисквачката може да се мие в 

съдомиялна машина.
 • Винаги изключвайте щепсела от контакта, ако няма да използвате сокоизстисквачката дълго време.
 • Този уред е предназначен само за битови цели.
 • Преди да включите уреда се уверете, че всички детайли са сглобени правилно.
 • Използвайте уреда само когато и двете щипки са заключени. Откопчавайте щипките само след 

като сте изключили уреда и цедката е спряла да се върти.
 • Цветът на храната може да промени цвета на компонентите. Това е нормално и не оказва 

влияние върху работата на уреда.
 • Ниво на шум: Lc= 86 dB(A)

Електромагнитни излъчвания (EMF)
Този уред на Philips е в съответствие с нормативната уредба и всички действащи стандарти, 
свързани с излагането на електромагнитни излъчвания.

Вградена защитна блокировка
Тази функция гарантира, че ще можете да включите уреда само когато каната и капакът на 
пасатора, каната на мелачката или купата и режещият блок на кълцащата приставка (само за 
определени модели) са сглобени правилно към задвижващия блок.
Ако каната и капакът на пасатора, каната на мелачката или купата и режещият блок на 
кълцащата приставка са сглобени правилно, вградената защитна блокировка ще се отключи.

Защита срещу прегряване (HR1849 и HR1848 – само за Китай)
Този уред е съоръжен със защита срещу прегряване. При прегряване уредът се изключва 
автоматично. Изключете уреда и го оставете да изстине в продължение на 10 минути. След 
това отново включете щепсела в контакта и включете уреда. Свържете се с вашия търговец на 
уреди на Philips или с упълномощен сервизен център на Philips, ако защитата срещу прегряване 
се задейства прекалено често.

2 Общ преглед
a Мерителна чаша n Режещ блок на кълцащата приставка  

(само за HR1847 и HR1848) 
b Капак на каната на пасатора o Гумен пръстен на кълцащата приставка  

(само за HR1847 и HR1848) 
c Филтър p Мерителна кана на кълцащата приставка  

(само за HR1847 и HR1848) 
d Кана на пасатора q Тласкач
e Гумен пръстен на пасатора r Улей за подаване
f Режещ блок на пасатора s Капак
g Основа t Цедка
h Контейнер за сок u Колектор за сок
i Капак на контейнера за сок, с улей v Заключващи щипки
j Улей w Направляваща ос
k Режещ блок на мелачката  

(само за HR1846, HR1847 и HR1848) 
x Контейнер за плодова каша

l Гумен пръстен на мелачката  
(само за HR1846, HR1847 и HR1848)

y Превключвател

m Мерителна кана на мелачката  
(само за HR1846, HR1847 и HR1848) 

z Задвижващ блок

3 Преди първата употреба
1 Извадете всички аксесоари.
2 Почистете основно всички части на сокоизстисквачката, преди да я използвате за първи път 

(вижте глава "Почистване").
3 Уверете се, че всички части са напълно сухи, преди да започнете да използвате сокоизстисквачката.

4 Използване на сокоизстисквачката
Изцеждане на сок
Можете да използвате сокоизстисквачката за приготвяне на пресни плодови сокове. 
Плодовата каша, семките и люспите се отделят и не попадат в сока.
Следвайте стъпките на сглобяване за изцеждане на сок.
Уверете се, че бутонът за управление е изключен. След това включете уреда в контакта.
1 Почистете и нарежете едрите продукти на парчета, които влизат в улея за подаване.
2 Завъртете бутона за управление на препоръчителната скорост.
3 Подавайте продуктите през улея за подаване.
4 Внимателно натискайте продуктите надолу с тласкача.

Съвети
 • Отстранявайте костилките на череши, сливи, праскови и др. Не е нужно да отстранявате 

сърцевината или семето на плодове като пъпеши, ябълки и грозде.
 • Използвайте пресни плодове и зеленчуци, защото те са по-сочни. Особено подходящи за 

обработка в сокоизстисквачката са ананасите, червеното цвекло, стеблата целина, ябълките, 
краставиците, морковите, спанака, пъпешите, доматите, портокалите и гроздето.

 • Не е необходимо предварително да отделяте тънките кори или ципи. Отстранявайте само 
дебелите кори, например на портокалите, ананасите и суровото червено цвекло. Отстранявайте 
предварително и бялата сърцевина на цитрусовите плодове, защото тя придава горчив вкус на сока.

 • Когато приготвяте сок от ябълки помнете, че гъстотата на сока зависи от сорта ябълки. 
Колкото по-сочни са ябълките, толкова по-рядък ще е сокът. Изберете сорт ябълки, който дава 
предпочитания от вас сок.

 • Ябълковият сок покафенява много бързо. Можете да забавите процеса, като добавите няколко 
капки лимонов сок.

 • Плодове с високо съдържание на скорбяла, например банани, папая, авокадо, смокини и 
манго, не са подходящи за обработка със сокоизстисквачката. За такива плодове използвайте 
кухненски робот или пасатор.

 • В сокоизстисквачката могат да се обработват също листа и стебла, например маруля.
 • Пийте сока веднага след изцеждането му. Когато е изложен на въздух, сокът губи аромата и 

хранителната си стойност.
 • За да изцедите повече сок, може леко да натискате плодовете и зеленчуците надолу.

Бележки

 • Не натискайте прекалено силно с тласкача, защото това ще се отрази на качеството на сока и 
може дори да накара цедката да спре.

 • Не оставяйте сокоизстисквачката да работи повече от 2 минути без прекъсване. Ако не сте 
приключили с изцеждането на сок, изключете сокоизстисквачката и я оставете да се охлади до 
стайна температура, преди да продължите.

 • Не бъркайте в цедката през отвора на колектора за плодова каша. 

Пасиране
Пасаторът е предназначен за:
• Смесване на течности, например млечни продукти, сосове, плодови сокове, супи, коктейли, 

шейкове;
• Миксиране на меки продукти, например тесто за палачинки или майонеза;
• Приготвяне на пюре от сварени продукти, например за приготвяне на бебешки храни.
Следвайте стъпките на сглобяване за пасиране. Винаги преди употреба поставяйте гумения 
пръстен на пасатора.

Пасиране без филтър
1 Монтирайте режещия блок върху каната. Застопорете го със завъртане по посока на стрелката.
2 Завъртете и застопорете каната на пасатора върху задвижващия блок, докато се фиксира на 

място и чуете щракване.
3 Почистете и нарежете едрите продукти на парчета и ги сложете в каната на пасатора.
4 Притиснете капака на мястото му.
5 Поставете мерителната чаша в отвора на капака, докато се фиксира добре.
6 Уверете се, че бутонът за управление е изключен. След това включете уреда в контакта.
7 Завъртете бутона за управление на препоръчителната скорост. 
8 След като приключите, изключете уреда и извадете щепсела от контакта. Свалете каната на 

пасатора от задвижващия блок.
9 Излейте течността през улея на каната на пасатора.

Бележки

 • Сухите продукти не трябва да се обработват в продължение на повече от 1 минута.
 • Докато моторът работи, можете да добавяте продукти в пасатора (например кубчета лед и 

домати) през отвора в капака.
 • Уверете се, че цедката на капака е разположена пред улея на каната, за да можете да излеете 

течността.
 • За да разглобите пасатора, следвайте горните указания в обратен ред и посока. 
 • В края на това ръководство за потребителя ще намерите препоръчителните количества, 

обороти и времена за обработка.

Пасиране с филтър
За фино приготвени сосове, плодови сокове или соево мляко можете да използвате филтъра. 
Всички семки и ципи ще останат във филтъра.
1 Монтирайте режещия блок върху каната. Застопорете го със завъртане по посока на стрелката.
2 Завъртете и застопорете каната на пасатора върху задвижващия блок, докато се фиксира на място.
3 Сложете филтъра в каната на пасатора. Уверете се, че филтърът е поставен стабилно на 

дъното на каната.

Čeština
Gratulujeme k nákupu a vítáme vás mezi uživateli výrobků společnosti Philips!
Chcete-li využívat všech výhod podpory nabízené společností Philips, zaregistrujte svůj výrobek na 
stránkách www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Důležité informace
„Bezpečnost“
Před použitím odšťavňovače 4 v 1 si pečlivě přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku a uschovejte ji pro 
budoucí použití.

Nebezpečí

 • Motorovou jednotku odšťavňovače neponořujte do vody, do žádné jiné kapaliny ani ji neoplachujte 
pod tekoucí vodou. K čištění používejte pouze vlhký hadřík. 

Varování

 • Dříve než odšťavňovač připojíte, zkontrolujte, zda napětí uvedené na odšťavňovači odpovídá napětí 
místní rozvodné sítě.

 • Odšťavňovač zapojujte pouze do uzemněné síťové zásuvky. Vždy se ujistěte, že je zástrčka pevně 
zasunutá do síťové zásuvky.

 • Pokud byste zjistili poškození na zástrčce, napájecím kabelu nebo na jiné součásti, přístroj nepoužívejte.
 • Než odšťavňovač zapojíte do síťové zásuvky, řádně jej sestavte.
 • Poškozený napájecí kabel nechte vyměnit společností Philips, autorizovaným servisem společnosti 

Philips nebo obdobně kvalifikovanými pracovníky, aby se předešlo možnému nebezpečí.
 • Objevíte-li na filtru/rotačním sítku praskliny nebo jakékoli poškození, přístroj již nepoužívejte a obraťte 

se na nejbližší autorizovaný servis společnosti Philips.
 • Dbejte na to, abyste se nedotýkali ostrých nožů, především při čištění a v době, kdy je odšťavňovač 

ještě připojen do síťové zásuvky.
 • Osoby (včetně dětí) s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo 

nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí by neměly s přístrojem manipulovat, pokud nebyly o používání 
přístroje předem poučeny nebo nejsou pod dohledem osoby odpovědné za jejich bezpečnost.

 • Dohlédněte na to, aby si s odšťavňovačem nehrály děti.
 • Napájecí kabel uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Napájecí kabel nenechávejte viset přes hranu stolu nebo 

pracovní desky, na níž je odšťavňovač postaven.
 • Mokrýma rukama nezapojujte odšťavňovač do sítě ani netiskněte žádná tlačítka na ovládacím panelu.
 • Příslušenství nikdy nepoužívejte k zapínání nebo vypínání odšťavňovače.
 • Odšťavňovač v provozu nenechávejte nikdy bez dozoru.
 • Před připevněním nožové jednotky k motorové jednotce zkontrolujte, zda je nožová jednotka řádně 

upevněna k příslušenství..

Upozornění

 • Nikdy nepoužívejte příslušenství nebo díly od jiných výrobců nebo takové, které nebyly doporučeny 
společností Philips. Použijete-li takové příslušenství nebo díly, pozbývá záruka platnosti.

 • Neodpojujte příslušenství od motorové jednotky, když je odšťavňovač v chodu.
 • Nikdy nevkládejte do nádoby nebo do mísy prsty ani jiné předměty, když je odšťavňovač v chodu. 
 • Nikdy nepřekračujte množství a dobu zpracování přísad uvedené v části s recepty.
 • Ihned po použití odšťavňovač odpojte ze síťové zásuvky (například před odšroubováním nádoby).
 • Dbejte na to, abyste se nedotýkali ostrých nožů, především v době, kdy je odšťavňovač ještě zapojen 

do síťové zásuvky.
 • Pokud se nože zablokují, nejprve odpojte přístroj od sítě a teprve pak stěrkou vyjměte přísady, které 

nože blokovaly.
 • Odšťavňovač postavte na stabilní, vodorovný a vyrovnaný povrch.
 • Před vyjímáním jakéhokoli příslušenství z hlavní jednotky nebo jeho vkládáním odšťavňovač vypněte a 

odpojte jej ze síťové zásuvky.
 • Před čištěním nebo přesouváním nechte odšťavňovač vždy vychladnout.
 • Po použití odšťavňovač vždy vyčistěte. Odšťavňovač lze mýt v myčce.
 • Pokud odšťavňovač po delší dobu nepoužíváte, vždy jej odpojte ze síťové zásuvky.
 • Přístroj je určen výhradně pro použití v domácnosti.
 • Před zapnutím přístroje se ujistěte, že všechny součásti jsou připevněny správně.
 • Používejte přístroj jen když jsou uzavřeny obě svorky. Svorky oddělejte, jen pokud je přístroj vypnutý a 

filtr se přestal točit.
 • Potravinová barviva mohou změnit barvu částí. To je normální a nijak to neovlivňuje používání přístroje.
 • Hladina hluku: Lc = 86 dB (A)

Elektromagnetická pole (EMP)
Tento přístroj Philips odpovídá všem platným normám a předpisům týkajícím se elektromagnetických polí.

Vestavěný bezpečnostní vypínač
Tato funkce zajišťuje, že přístroj lze zapnout pouze se správně sestavenou nádobou mixéru a víkem, 
nádobou mlýnku nebo mísou sekáčku a nožovou jednotkou (pouze u některých typů) na motorové 
jednotce.
Pokud jsou nádoba mixéru a víko, nádoba mlýnku nebo mísa sekáčku a nožová jednotka správně 
sestaveny, pak se vestavěná bezpečnostní pojistka odjistí.

Ochrana proti přehřátí (pouze Čína – modely HR1849 a HR1848)
Tento přístroj je vybaven ochranou proti přehřátí. Pokud se přístroj přehřeje, automaticky se vypne. 
Přístroj odpojte od sítě a nechte ho 10 minut vychladnout. Poté zástrčku zapojte do zásuvky a 
přístroj opět zapněte. Pokud se ochrana proti přehřátí aktivuje příliš často, kontaktujte svého prodejce 
výrobků Philips nebo autorizovaný servis společnosti Philips.

2 Přehled
a Odměrka n Jednotka sekáčku  

(pouze modely HR1847 a HR 1848) 
b Víko nádoby mixéru o Pryžový kroužek sekáčku  

(pouze modely HR1847 a HR 1848) 
c Filtr p Nádoba sekáčku  

(pouze modely HR1847 a HR 1848) 
d Nádoba mixéru q Pěchovač
e Pryžový kroužek mixéru r Plnicí trubice
f Nožová jednotka mixéru s Víčko
g Centrální základna P Síto
h Nádoba na šťávu u Nádoba na džus
i Kryt nádoby na šťávu s hubičkou v Zajišťovací svorky
j Hubička w Hnací hřídel
k Nožová jednotka mlýnku  

(pouze modely HR1846, HR1847 a HR 1848) 
x Nádoba na dužninu

l Pryžový kroužek mlýnku  
(pouze modely HR1846, HR1847 a HR 1848)

y Přepínač

m Nádoba mlýnku  
(pouze modely HR1846, HR1847 a HR 1848) 

z Motorová jednotka

3 Před prvním použitím
1 Vyjměte všechno příslušenství.
2 Součásti odšťavňovače před prvním použitím odšťavňovače důkladně vyčistěte (viz kapitola 

„Čištění“).
3 Než odšťavňovač začnete používat, ujistěte se, zda jsou všechny součásti úplně suché.

4 Používání odšťavňovače
„Odšťavňování“
Odšťavňovač lze použít k přípravě čerstvé ovocné šťávy. Dřeň, pecky a slupky budou odděleny.
Při odšťavňování postupujte následovně.
Zkontrolujte, zda je ovladač vypnutý. Poté zapojte přístroj do síťové zásuvky.
1 Velké přísady očistěte a nakrájejte na kousky, které se vejdou do plnicí trubice.
2 Otočte ovladačem na doporučenou rychlost.
3 Vkládejte přísady do plnicí trubice.
4 Přísady jemně stlačujte pěchovačem dolů. 

Tipy
 • Lze odpeckovat třešně, švestky, broskve atd. Z plodin, jako jsou melouny, jablka nebo hroznové víno, 

nemusíte odstraňovat jadýrka a semínka.
 • Používejte čerstvé ovoce a zeleninu, obsahuje více šťávy. Pro zpracování v odšťavňovači je zvláště 

vhodný ananas, červená řepa, řapíkatý celer, jablka, okurky, mrkev, špenát, melouny, rajčata, pomeranče 
a hrozny.

 • Není třeba odstraňovat tenkou kůru ani slupky. Odstraňte pouze silnou kůru, například z pomerančů, 
ananasu a neuvařené červené řepy. Odstraňte také bílou vnitřní slupku z citrusových plodů, protože má 
hořkou chuť.

 • Při přípravě jablečné šťávy nezapomínejte na to, že hustota šťávy závisí na tom, jaká jablka používáte. 
Čím šťavnatější je jablko, tím bude šťáva řidší. Zvolte si taková jablka, která odpovídají vašim 
požadavkům na šťávu.

 • Jablečná šťáva velmi rychle hnědne. Tento proces lze zpomalit přidáním několika kapek citrónové šťávy.
 • Ovoce s obsahem škrobu, například banány, papája, avokáda, fíky a manga nejsou pro zpracování 

v odšťavňovači vhodné. Ke zpracování těchto druhů ovoce použijte kuchyňský robot, mixér nebo 
tyčový mixér.

 • V odšťavňovači lze rovněž zpracovat listy a stonky, například hlávkový salát.
 • Šťávu vypijte ihned poté, co jste ji připravili. Pokud je nějakou dobu vystavena působení vzduchu, šťáva 

ztratí svou chuť i výživovou hodnotu.
 • Pokud budete ovoce a zeleninu stlačovat pěchovačem menší silou, můžete získat více šťávy.

Poznámky

 • Na pěchovač příliš netlačte: šťáva by byla méně kvalitní a v extrémním případě by se mohlo zastavit 
i otáčení sítka.

 • Nenechávejte odšťavňovač nepřetržitě v chodu déle než 2 minuty. Pokud jste ještě neskončili 
odšťavňování, vypněte odšťavňovač, nechte jej vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a pokračujte ve 
zpracování.

 • Nesahejte do sítka skrz výstup dužiny sběrače dužiny.

„Mixování“
Mixér je vhodný pro:
• Mixování tekutin, například mléčných produktů, omáček, ovocných šťáv, polévek, míchaných nápojů 

či koktejlů.
• Mixování měkkých přísad, například lívancového těsta nebo majonéz.
• Přípravu pyré z uvařených přísad, například pro přípravu jídla pro batolata.
Chcete-li mixovat, postupujte při sestavování přístroje následujícím způsobem. Před použitím 
nezapomeňte vložit pryžový kroužek mixéru.

„Mixování“ bez filtru
1 Nasaďte nožovou jednotku na nádobu. Upevněte ji otočením ve směru šipky.
2 Otočte nádobou mixéru a zajistěte ji na motorové jednotce, dokud nezapadne na místo a 

neuslyšíte klapnutí.
3 Velké přísady očistěte, nakrájejte na kousky a vložte je do nádoby mixéru.
4 Víko přitiskněte na nádobu.
5 Vložte odměrku do otvoru ve víku, až pevně zapadne.
6 Zkontrolujte, zda je ovladač vypnutý. Poté zapojte přístroj do síťové zásuvky.
7 Otočte ovladačem na doporučenou rychlost. 
8 Po dokončení ovladač vypněte a přístroj odpojte ze síťové zásuvky. Nádobu mixéru sejměte 

z motorové jednotky.
9 Vylijte nápoj přes hubičku nádoby mixéru.

Poznámky

 • Suché přísady se nesmějí zpracovávat déle než 1 minutu.
 • Pokud je motor v chodu, lze do mixéru přidávat přísady otvorem ve víku (například kostky ledu nebo 

rajčata).
 • Dbejte na to, aby sítko na víku bylo umístěno před hubicí nádoby a tekutina mohla plynule proudit.
 • Chcete-li mixér rozebrat, proveďte předchozí pokyny v opačném pořadí a směru. 
 • Doporučená množství, nastavení rychlosti a dobu zpracování naleznete na konci této uživatelské 

příručky.

„Mixování“ s filtrem
U zvláště jemných omáček, šťávy z čerstvého ovoce nebo sójového mléka můžete použít filtr. 
Všechny pecky a slupky se zachytí ve filtru.
1 Nasaďte nožovou jednotku na nádobu. Upevněte ji otočením ve směru šipky.
2 Otočte nádobou mixéru a zajistěte ji na motorové jednotce, dokud nezapadne na místo.
3 Do nádoby mixéru vložte filtr. Zkontrolujte, zda je filtr správně usazen na dně nádoby.
4 Upevněte filtr nasazením víka na své místo.
5 Vložte do filtru přísady, vodu nebo všechny další tekutiny.
6 Dejte odměrku na své místo a zapněte mixér.
7 Zvolte nejvyšší rychlost a nechte přístroj běžet maximálně 60 sekund.
8 Vypněte mixér a sejměte nádobu mixéru z jednotky motoru.

4 Поставете каната на мястото й, за да фиксирате филтъра.
5 Сложете във филтъра продуктите, вода или друга течност.
6 Поставете мерителната чаша на мястото й и включете пасатора.
7 Изберете най-високата скорост и оставете уреда да работи максимум 60 секунди.
8 Изключете пасатора и свалете каната от задвижващия блок.
9 Излейте течността през улея на каната на пасатора.

Бележки

 • Никога не препълвайте филтъра. Не превишавайте означението “MAX/160g” върху филтъра, 
което се отнася за теглото на обработваните продукти.

 • Преди обработка нарязвайте плодовете на дребни парчета и накисвайте достатъчно добре 
сухите продукти, като соеви зърна. 

 • Не ползвайте филтъра за обработка на горещи продукти.

Внимание

 • Не упражнявайте прекомерен натиск върху дръжката на каната.
 • Никога не сипвайте в каната продукти с температура над 60°C.
 • Никога не препълвайте каната на пасатора над знака за максимално количество (1 литър), за да 

избегнете разливане. 
 • Преди обработка, винаги слагайте мерителната чаша в капака.
 • Не оставяйте пасатора да работи повече от 3 минути непрекъснато. Ако не сте приключили с 

пасирането за 3 минути, изключете пасатора и го оставете да се охлади до стайна температура, 
преди да продължите работа.

 • Никога не бъркайте с ръка или предмет в каната, докато пасаторът работи.
 • Винаги поставяйте бутона за управление на 0, преди да отворите капака.

Смилане
Приставката мелачка е предназначена само за смилане на сухи продукти.
Следвайте стъпките на сглобяване за смилане на сухи продукти. Винаги преди употреба 
поставяйте гумения пръстен на мелачката.
Сложете продуктите в мерителната кана.
1 Завинтете режещия блок към каната. Застопорете го със завъртане по посока на стрелката.
2 Обърнете на обратно сглобената мелачка и я поставете и застопорете върху задвижващия блок.
3 Завъртете бутона за управление на препоръчителната скорост.
4 След като приключите, изключете уреда и развийте и свалете мелачката от задвижващия блок.
5 Развийте режещия блок от каната. 

Бележки

 • Мелачката не е подходяща за разтрошаване на лед. Използвайте пасатора.
 • Не пълнете каната над знака за максимално количество. Вижте таблицата за препоръчваните количества.
 • Никога не използвайте мелачката за повече от 30 секунди без прекъсване.
 • Никога не пълнете мелачката с горещи продукти.

Кълцане
Кълцащата приставка може да се използва за накълцване на продукти, като ядки, месо, твърдо 
сирене, сушени плодове, шоколад, чесън, растителни подправки, сухари и др.
Следвайте стъпките на сглобяване за накълцване. Винаги преди употреба поставяйте гумения 
пръстен на кълцащата приставка.
1 Сложете продуктите в мерителната кана.
2 Завинтете режещия блок към каната. Застопорете го със завъртане по посока на стрелката.
3 Обърнете на обратно сглобената кълцаща приставка и я поставете и застопорете върху 

задвижващия блок. 
4 Включете кълцащата приставка.
5 Когато приключите, изключете кълцащата приставка.
6 Развийте и свалете кълцащата приставка от задвижващия блок.
7 Развийте режещия блок от каната.

Съвети

 • Преди обработка нарязвайте едрите продукти на парчета с големина около 2 см.
 • Ако продуктите не са равномерно разпределени, изключете уреда. Отворете капака и разпределете 

продуктите равномерно върху повърхността на кълцащата приставка. Включете отново уреда.
 • Никога не пълнете кълцащата приставка с горещи продукти.

Бележки

 • Кълцащата приставка не е подходяща за обработка на много твърди продукти, като кафе на 
зърна, сухи бобови растения, индийско орехче или суров ориз. Използвайте мелачката.

 • Не използвайте кълцащата приставка за миксиране на течности. Използвайте пасатора.
 • Ръбовете на ножовете са много остри, затова избягвайте да ги докосвате.
 • Никога не превишавайте максималното количество. Вижте таблицата за препоръчваните количества.
 • Никога не използвайте кълцащата приставка за повече от 30 секунди без прекъсване.

5 Почистване
Най-лесно е да почистите сокоизстисквачката и нейните части и аксесоари веднага след употреба.

Бележки

 • Изключете сокоизстисквачката от контакта, преди да пристъпите към почистване.
 • Преди да започнете почистването, изчакайте сокоизстисквачката да се охлади достатъчно.
 • Всички разглобяеми аксесоари могат да се почистват в съдомиялна машина.
 • Почистете задвижващия блок с влажна кърпа.
 • Не почиствайте уреда с абразивни гъби, абразивни почистващи препарати или агресивни 

течности, като бензин, спирт или ацетон.

1 След като изключите сокоизстисквачката от контакта, разглобете използваните аксесоари, 
гумените пръстени и частите и ги измийте с хладка сапунена вода.

2 Изплакнете всички аксесоари и части с течаща вода.
3 За да почистите каната на пасатора, сипете в нея хладка вода с малко течен миещ препарат.
4 Сложете капака и мерителната чаша и оставете пасатора да работи няколко секунди.
5 Разглобете каната на пасатора и режещия блок и свалете капака и мерителната чаша. 

Измийте ги и ги изплакнете.
6 За по-добро почистване може да използвате четката за почистване.

6 Съхранение
1 Съхранявайте уреда на сухо място, за да не ръждясат цедката и ножовете. 
2 Щепселът може да се прибере в задвижващия блок за съхранение. 

7 Рецепти
С тази сокоизстисквачка "4 в 1" можете да експериментирате до безкрай и да изпробвате 
всякакви рецепти. Можете да приготвяте вкусни сокове, шейкове, супи и сосове за нула време. 
За да получите представа за възможностите, посетете www.kitchen.philips.com.
За изцеждане на сок

Продукти Тегло Скорост
Краставици, спанак, пъпеш, домати, портокали, лимони, 
грозде, ягоди, малини

500 г 1

Ябълки, моркови, ананас, червено цвекло, целина, круши 500 г 2
За пасиране, смилане и накълцване

Функции Продукти Тегло | Скорост - 2 Време
Пасиране Кремове 1000 мл 60 сек.

Шейкове и коктейли 1000 мл 60 сек.
Плодове и зеленчуци 1000 мл 60 сек.

Супи 500 мл 60 сек.
Тесто 1000 мл 60 сек.

Сосове 1000 мл 60 сек.
Бебешка храна 500 мл 60 сек.

Лед 6 парченца (около 38 x 30 x 23 мм) 15 x 1 сек.
Пасиране - филтър Соево мляко 160 г накиснати соеви зърна, 

450 г вода
60 сек.

Смилане Кафе 50 г 30 сек.
Орехи 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сирене 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сусам 50-100 г 30 сек.

Сухи бобови растения 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сос чили 50 г 30 сек.

Кълцане Чесън 100 г 5 x 1 сек.
Варени яйца 100 г 5 x 1 сек.
Месо и риба 100 г 5 сек.

Растителни подправки 20 г 5 x 1 сек.
Сирене 100 г 3 x 5 сек.
Орехи 100 г 2 x 10 сек.

Съвет

 • За най-добри резултати при разтрошаване на лед в каната на пасатора и при работа с кълцащата 
приставка, е препоръчително да работите в импулсен режим. Тоест, да включвате и изключвате 
уреда, за да симулирате работа в импулсен режим.

8 Опазване на околната среда
След края на експлоатационния срок на уреда не го изхвърляйте заедно с обикновените 
битови отпадъци, а го предайте в официален пункт за събиране, където да бъде рециклиран. 
По този начин ще помогнете за опазване на околната среда.

9 Отстраняване на неизправности
Ако срещнете проблеми при използването на уреда, проверете следното, преди да поискате 
сервизно обслужване. Ако не успеете да разрешите проблема, се свържете с Центъра за 
обслужване на потребители на Philips във вашата страна.

Проблем Решение
Сокоизстисквачката не работи. Сокоизстисквачката е съоръжена със защитна система. Ако 

аксесоарите не са правилно сглобени към задвижващия 
блок, сокоизстисквачката няма да работи. Проверете дали 
аксесоарите са сглобени правилно (вижте съответните 
раздели). Първо изключете сокоизстисквачката!
Този уред е съоръжен със защита срещу прегряване. При 
прегряване уредът се изключва автоматично. Изключете 
уреда и го оставете да изстине в продължение на  
10 минути. След това отново включете щепсела в контакта 
и включете уреда. (HR1849 и HR1848 – само за Китай)

Режещият или задвижващият 
блок е блокиран.

Изключете сокоизстисквачката и обработвайте по-малки 
количества.

Задвижващият блок издава 
неприятна миризма при 
първите няколко ползвания.

Това е нормално за новите уреди. Ако уредът продължи да 
издава миризма, проверете дали обработвате правилните 
количества при правилните времена и скорости.

Пасаторът тече. Изключете сокоизстисквачката. Освободете режещия 
блок, като го завъртите обратно на часовниковата стрелка. 
Проверете дали гуменият пръстен е поставен правилно 
върху режещия блок (трябва да лежи гладко).

Изтичане от капака или 
мерителната чаша на пасатора.

Проверете дали капакът и мерителната чаша са поставени 
добре.

Цедката на сокоизстисквачката 
опира в улея за подаване или 
вибрира по време на работа.

Изключете сокоизстисквачката. Проверете дали цедката е 
поставена правилно. Ребрата на дъното на цедката трябва да 
пасват правилно в отвора за сглобяване на задвижващия блок.
Проверете дали цедката не е повредена. Пукнатини, 
счупвания, хлабав диск за настъргване или други нередности 
може да причинят неправилно функциониране.

Мелачката/пасаторът/
кълцащата приставка вибрира 
силно, издава силен шум или 
режещият блок стои накриво.

Проверете дали режещият блок е сглобен правилно и 
плътно към каната.
Проверете дали гуменият пръстен е поставен правилно.

Изтичане от мелачката или 
кълцащата приставка.

Изтичането на малки количества е нормално. 
Уверете се, че гуменият пръстен е поставен правилно. 
Пръстенът трябва да обхваща цялата повърхност на 
сглобката и да лежи гладко.

Плодовият сок или соевото 
мляко съдържат много каша 
или кори след филтриране от 
филтърната приставка в пасатора.

Уверете се, че филтърът е правилно поставен в каната, 
капакът е затворен и мерната чашка е поставена в капака.

9 Vylijte nápoj přes hubičku nádoby mixéru.

Poznámky

 • Nikdy nepřetěžujte filtr. Váha ingrediencí ke zpracování ve filtru nesmí překročit značku „MAX/160g“.
 • Před mixováním nakrájejte ovoce na kousky a suché přísady (například sójové boby) důkladně namočte. 
 • Nepoužívejte filtr, pokud zpracováváte horké přísady.

Upozornění

 • Nevyvíjejte na rukojeť nádoby příliš velkou sílu.
 • Do nádoby nikdy nevkládejte přísady o teplotě přesahující 60 °C.
 • Mixér nikdy nepřeplňujte nad ukazatel maximální úrovně (1,0 litru), aby nedošlo k rozlití. 
 • Před zahájením zpracování vždy vložte odměrku na místo ve víku.
 • Mixér nenechávejte v chodu nepřetržitě déle než tři minuty. Pokud jste po 3 minutách mixování 

nedokončili, mixér vypněte, nechte jej vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a teprve poté pokračujte ve 
zpracování.

 • Je-li mixér v chodu, nikdy neotevírejte víko a nedávejte do nádoby ruce ani žádné předměty.
 • Před otevřením víka vždy nastavte ovládací knoflík do polohy 0.

Mletí
Příslušenství mlýnku slouží pouze k mletí suchých přísad.
Chcete-li umlít suché přísady, postupujte při sestavování přístroje následujícím způsobem. Před 
použitím nezapomeňte vložit pryžový kroužek mlýnku.
Vložte přísady do nádoby.
1 Zašroubujte nožovou jednotku do nádoby. Upevněte ji otočením ve směru šipky.
2 Otočte sestavený mlýnek vzhůru nohama, dejte jej na místo a zajistěte na motorové jednotce.
3 Otočte ovladačem na doporučenou rychlost.
4 Po dokončení přístroj vypněte, odjistěte a sejměte mlýnek z motorové jednotky.
5 Odšroubujte nožovou jednotku z nádoby. 

Poznámky

 • Mlýnek není určený na drcení ledu. Použijte mixér.
 • Neplňte nádobu nad ukazatel maximální úrovně. Doporučená množství jsou uvedena v tabulce.
 • Nikdy nenechávejte mlýnek v nepřetržitém chodu déle než 30 sekund.
 • Nikdy neplňte mlýnek horkými ingrediencemi.

„Sekání“
Toto sekací příslušenství může být použito pro drcení takových přísad, jako jsou ořechy, maso, cibule, 
tvrdý sýr, sušené ovoce, čokoláda, česnek, bylinky, suchý chléb apod.
Chcete-li sekat, postupujte při sestavování přístroje následujícím způsobem. Před použitím 
nezapomeňte vložit pryžový kroužek sekáčku.
1 Vložte přísady do nádoby.
2 Zašroubujte nožovou jednotku do nádoby. Upevněte ji otočením ve směru šipky.
3 Otočte sestavený sekáček vzhůru nohama, dejte jej na místo a zajistěte na motorové jednotce. 
4 Zapněte sekáček.
5 Po dokončení sekání sekáček vypněte.
6 Odjistěte a sejměte sestavený sekáček z motorové jednotky.
7 Odšroubujte nožovou jednotku z nádoby.

Tipy

 • Větší přísady před zpracováním nakrájejte na přibližně 2cm kousky.
 • Pokud nejsou přísady rovnoměrně rozloženy, vypněte přístroj. Otevřete víko a rozložte přísady 

rovnoměrně po ploše sekáčku. Znovu zapněte přístroj.
 • Nikdy neplňte sekáček horkými ingrediencemi.

Poznámky

 • Sekáček není vhodný k sekání tvrdých přísad, jako jsou například kávová zrna, muškátové oříšky a 
neuvařená rýže. Pro tyto přísady použijte mlýnek.

 • Sekáček nepoužívejte k mixování tekutin. Použijte mixér.
 • Ostří nožů jsou velmi ostrá, pozor, abyste se jich nedotkli.
 • Nikdy nepřekračujte maximální množství. Doporučená množství jsou uvedena v tabulce.
 • Nikdy nenechávejte sekáček v nepřetržitém provozu déle než 30 sekund.

5 Čištění
Odšťavňovač, jeho součásti a příslušenství se nejlépe čistí ihned po použití.

Poznámky

 • Před zahájením čištění odšťavňovač odpojte ze síťové zásuvky.
 • S čištěním počkejte, až odšťavňovač dostatečně vychladne.
 • Veškeré odmímatelné příslušenství lze mýt v myčce.
 • Motorovou jednotku čistěte pouze navlhčeným hadříkem.
 • K čištění přístroje nikdy nepoužívejte kovové žínky, abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani agresivní čisticí 

prostředky, jako je například benzín nebo aceton.

1 Poté co odpojíte odšťavňovač, odpojte i používané příslušenství, pryžový kroužek a další díly a 
očistěte je ve vlažném mycím prostředku.

2 Všechno příslušenství a součásti opláchněte pod tekoucí vodou.
3 Chcete-li vyčistit nádobu mixéru, nalijte do ní vlažnou vodu s trochou čisticího prostředku.
4 Sestavte víko a odměrku a nechte mixér několik sekund běžet.
5 Sejměte nádobu mixéru, nožovou jednotku a sundejte víko a odměrku. Rovněž je očistěte a 

opláchněte.
6 Chcete-li součásti vyčistit důkladněji, použijte kartáček.

6 Ukládání
1 Přístroj uložte na suchém místě, aby sítko a nožová jednotka nerezavěly. 
2 Zástrčku lze uložit do hlavní jednotky. 

7 Recepty
Odšťavňovač 4 v 1 vám umožní experimentovat s nekonečnými variantami a vyzkoušet nejrůznější 
recepty. Můžete připravit lahodné šťávy, koktejly, polévky a omáčky – to vše velice rychle. Chcete-li 
získat představu o dostupných možnostech, prohlédněte si web www.kitchen.philips.com.
Odšťavňování

Přísady Hmotnost Rychlost
Okurky/špenát/melouny/rajčata/pomeranče/citrón/hroznové víno/bobuloviny 500 g 1
Jablka/mrkev/ananas/červená řepa/řapíkatý celer/hruška 500 g 2
Mixování, mletí a sekání

Funkce Přísady Hmotnost | Rychlost – 2 Čas
Mixování Koktejly 1 000 ml 60 s

Koktejly a míchané nápoje 1 000 ml 60 s
Ovoce a zelenina 1 000 ml 60 s

Polévky 500 ml 60 s
Těsta 1 000 ml 60 s

Omáčky 1 000 ml 60 s
Dětská strava 500 ml 60 s

Led 6 kusů (přibl. 38 × 30 × 23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Mixování – filtr Mléko ze sójových bobů 160 g namočených fazolí, 

450 g vody
60 s

Mletí Káva 50 g 30 s
Ořechy 50 g – 100 g 30 s

Sýr 50 g – 100 g 30 s
Sezamová semínka 50 g – 100 g 30 s

Suché boby 50 g – 100 g 30 s
Chilli omáčka 50 g 30 s

Sekání Česnek 100 g 5 x 1 s
Vařená vejce 100 g 5 x 1 s
Maso a ryby 100 g 5 s

Bylinky 20 g 5 x 1 s
Sýr 100 g 3 x 5 s

Ořechy 100 g 2 x 10 s

Upozornění

 • Chcete-li drtit led v nádobě mixéru nebo jej nasekat v sekáčku, doporučuje se pro dosažení lepších 
výsledků použít pulzování. Znamená to, že se přístroj zapíná a vypíná, což simuluje pulzovací efekt.

8 Životní prostředí
Až přístroj doslouží, neodkládejte jej do běžného komunálního odpadu, ale odevzdejte jej k recyklaci 
do oficiálního sběrného dvora. Pomůžete tím zachovat životní prostředí.

9 Odstraňování problémů
Jestliže dojde k problémům s tímto odšťavňovačem, zkontrolujte před kontaktováním servisu 
následující možnosti. Pokud se vám problém nepodaří vyřešit, kontaktujte středisko péče o zákazníky 
společnosti Philips ve vaší zemi.

Problém Řešení
Odšťavňovač nefunguje. Odšťavňovač je vybaven bezpečnostním systémem. Pokud 

není správně připojeno příslušenství k motorové jednotce, 
odšťavňovač nefunguje. Zkontrolujte, zda je příslušenství 
připojeno správně (informace jsou uvedeny v příslušných částech 
příručky). Nejprve odšťavňovač vypněte!
Tento přístroj je vybaven ochranou proti přehřátí. Pokud se 
přístroj přehřeje, automaticky se vypne. Přístroj odpojte od sítě 
a nechte ho 10 minut vychladnout. Poté zástrčku zapojte do 
zásuvky a přístroj opět zapněte. (pouze Čína – modely HR1849 
a HR1848)

Nožová jednotka nebo 
motorová jednotka jsou 
blokovány.

Vypněte odšťavňovač a zpracovávejte menší množství přísad.

Motorová jednotka produkuje 
při prvních několika použitích 
nepříjemný zápach.

To je při prvních několika použitích běžný jev. Pokud zápach 
později nezmizí, zkontrolujte používané množství přísad, dobu 
používání nebo zvolenou rychlost.

Z mixéru uniká tekutina. Vypněte odšťavňovač. Uvolněte nožovou jednotku otočením 
proti směru hodinových ručiček. Zkontrolujte, zda je správně 
vložen pryžový kroužek na nožové jednotce (leží naplocho).

Z víka nebo odměrky mixéru 
uniká tekutina.

Zkontrolujte, zda je víko nasazeno správně a zda je odměrka 
zcela na svém místě.

Sítko odšťavňovače se dotýká 
plnicí trubice nebo během 
zpracovávání hodně vibruje.

Vypněte odšťavňovač. Zkontrolujte, zda je sítko připojeno 
správně. Žebra na dně sítka by měla správně zapadat do 
spojovacího otvoru na motoru.
Zkontrolujte, zda není sítko poškozené. Zlomy, praskliny, volný 
strouhací kotouč nebo jiné nepravidelnosti mohou způsobit 
závadu.

Mlýnek/mixér/sekáček velmi 
vibruje, je velice hlučný nebo 
nožová jednotka je mimo osu.

Zkontrolujte, zda je nůž správně a pevně připojen k nádobě.
Zkontrolujte, zda je správně nasazen pryžový kroužek.

Z mlýnku nebo sekáčku uniká 
tekutina.

Malý únik tekutiny je normální. 
Zkontrolujte, zda je správně nasazen pryžový kroužek. Kroužek 
by měla dosedat na celou styčnou plochu a ležet naplocho.

Ovocná šťáva nebo sojové 
mléko obsahuje mnoho dužniny 
nebo slupek i po filtraci skrze 
filtrační příslušenství v mixéru.

Zkontrolujte, zda je filtr umístěn správně v nádobě mixéru, víko 
je uzavřené a odměrka je vložena do víka.



Eesti
Õnnitleme ostu puhul ja tervitame Philipsi poolt!
Et Philipsi pakutava tootetoe eeliseid täielikult kasutada, registreerige oma toode veebisaidil  
www.philips.com/welcome.

1. Tähtis
Ohutus
Enne selle neli ühes mahlapressi kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke edaspidiseks alles.

Oht

 • Ärge kastke mahlapressi mootorit vette või ühtegi teise vedelikku ega loputage seda kraani all. 
Puhastage ainult niiske lapiga.

Hoiatus

 • Enne mahlapressi ühendamist vooluvõrku kontrollige, kas sellele märgitud pinge vastab vooluvõrgu pingele.
 • Kasutage mahlapressi ühendamiseks ainult maandatud pistikupesa. Veenduge alati, et pistik on 

korralikult pistikupessa ühendatud.
 • Ärge kasutage seadet, kui toitejuhe, pistik või mõni muu osa on kahjustatud.
 • Pange mahlapress enne vooluvõrku ühendamist korralikult kokku.
 • Ohutuse tagamiseks peab kahjustatud toitejuhtme välja vahetama Philips, Philipsi volitatud 

teeninduskeskus või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isik.
 • Kui filter/pöördsõel on pragunenud või kahjustatud, siis lõpetage seadme kasutamine ja võtke ühendust 

lähima Philipsi teeninduskeskusega.
 • Vältige teravate teraservade puudutamist, eriti nende puhastamisel ja siis, kui mahlapress on vooluvõrku 

ühendatud.
 • Seadet ei tohi kasutada füüsiliste ja vaimsete puuetega isikud (lisaks lapsed) nii kogemuste kui ka 

teadmiste puudumise tõttu, välja arvatud nende ohutuse eest vastutava isiku juuresolekul või kui neile 
on seadme kasutamise kohta antud vastavad juhtnöörid.

 • Lapsi tuleks valvata, et nad mahlapressiga ei mängiks.
 • Hoidke toitejuhet väljaspool laste käeulatust. Ärge laske toitejuhtmel rippuda üle laua või tööpinna 

serva, millel mahlapress seisab.
 • Ärge ühendage mahlapressi vooluvõrku või puudutage juhtpaneeli nuppe märgade kätega.
 • Ärge kunagi kasutage tarvikuid mahlapressi sisse- või väljalülitamiseks.
 • Ärge kunagi jätke töötavat mahlapressi järelevalveta.
 • Veenduge, et enne peenestaja paigaldamist mootorisektsiooni külge oleks terad kindlalt tarvikute külge 

kinnitatud.

Ettevaatust

 • Ärge kunagi kasutage teiste tootjate tehtud tarvikuid või osi, mida Philips ei ole eriliselt soovitanud. 
Selliste tarvikute või osade kasutamisel kaotab garantii kehtivuse.

 • Ärge eemaldage tarvikuid mootori küljest, kui mahlapress töötab.
 • Ärge kunagi pange seadme töötamise ajal sõrmi ega muid objekte kannu või nõusse. 
 • Ärge ületage retseptide peatükis toodud toiduainete koguseid ega töötlemiskestusi.
 • Ühendage mahlapress kohe pärast kasutamist, sh enne kannu lahtiühendamist, vooluvõrgust lahti.
 • Vältige teravate teraservade puudutamist, eriti kui mahlapress on veel vooluvõrku ühendatud.
 • Kui terad on kinni jäänud, siis ühendage seade elektrivõrgust lahti, enne kui asute spaatli abil eemaldama 

terasid tõkestanud toiduaineid.
 • Asetage mahlapress kindlale, horisontaalsele ja tasasele pinnale.
 • Enne tarvikute lahtiühendamist või ühendamist lülitage mahlapress välja ja ühendage vooluvõrgust lahti.
 • Enne mahlapressi puhastamist või liigutamist laske sel alati maha jahtuda.
 • Puhastage mahlapressi alati pärast kasutamist. Mahlapressi saate puhastada nõudepesumasinas.
 • Kui te ei kavatse mahlapressi pika aja vältel kasutada, ühendage see alati vooluvõrgust lahti.
 • Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks vaid kodumajapidamises.
 • Enne seadme sisselülitamist kontrollige, kas kõik osad on korralikult paigaldatud.
 • Kasutage seadet ainult siis, kui mõlemad klambrid on lukustatud. Klambrid võite avada alles pärast seda, 

kui olete seadme välja lülitanud ja sõel on pöörlemise lõpetanud.
 • Toiduvärvid võivad osade värvi muuta. See on normaalne ega mõjuta kasutamist.
 • Müratase: Lc = 86 dB (A)

Elektromagnetväljad (EMF)
See Philipsi seade vastab kõikidele kokkupuudet elektromagnetiliste väljadega käsitlevatele 
kohaldatavatele standarditele ja õigusnormidele.

Sisseehitatud ohutuslukk
See tagab, et seadet on võimalik sisse lülitada ainult siis, kui segamiskann ja selle kaas, peenestaja nõu 
või hakkimiskauss ja lõiketera (ainult kindlatel mudelitel) on korrektselt mootori külge kinnitatud.
Kui segamiskann ja selle kaas, peenestaja nõu või hakkimiskauss ja lõiketera on korrektselt kinnitatud, 
siis sisseehitatud ohutuslukk avaneb.

Ülekuumenemiskaitse (üksnes mudelid HR1849 ja HR1848 Hiinas)
See seade on varustatud ülekuumenemiskaitsega. Ülekuumenemisel lülitub seade automaatselt välja. 
Lülitage seade vooluvõrgust välja ja laske sellel 10 minutit jahtuda. Seejärel sisestage pistik uuesti 
pistikupesasse ja lülitage seade sisse. Kui ülekuumenemiskaitse aktiveerub liiga sageli, võtke ühendust 
oma Philipsi edasimüüja või Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskusega.

2. Ülevaade
a Mõõtenõu n Hakkija lõiketerade moodul  

(ainult HR1847 ja HR 1848) 
b Segamiskannu kaas o Hakkija kummirõngas  

(ainult HR1847 ja HR 1848) 
c Filter p Hakkija nõu (ainult HR1847 ja HR 1848) 
d Kannmikseri kann q Lükkur
e Kannmikseri kummirõngas r Sisestamistoru
f Kannmikseri lõiketerade moodul s Kaas
g Keskne alus t Sõel
h Mahlanõu u Mahlakoguja
i Mahlanõu kaane tila v Lukustusklambrid
j Tila w Vedav võll
k Peenestaja lõiketerad  

(ainult HR1846, HR1847 ja HR 1848) 
x Viljaliha nõu

l Peenestaja lõiketerad  
(ainult HR1846, HR1847 ja HR 1848)

y Lüliti

m Peenestaja lõiketerad  
(ainult HR1846, HR1847 ja HR 1848) 

z Mootor

3. Enne esimest kasutamist
1 Võtke kõik tarvikud välja.
2 Enne mahlapressi esmakordset kasutamist tehke kõik selle osad hoolikalt puhtaks (vt peatükki 

"Puhastamine").
3 Enne mahlapressi kasutamist veenduge, et kõik osad on täiesti kuivad.

4. Mahlapressi kasutamine
Mahla eraldamine
Mahlapressi saab kasutada värsketest puuviljadest mahla pressimiseks. Viljaliha, seemned ja koored 
eraldatakse.
Veenduge, et pealüliti on väljas. Seejärel ühendage seade vooluvõrku.
1 Puhastage ja lõigake suured toiduained tükkideks, mis mahuvad sisestustorusse.
2 Pöörake juhtlüliti soovitatud kiirusele.
3 Sisestage toiduained läbi sisestustoru.
4 Lükake toiduained tõukuriga õrnalt allapoole. 

Soovitused
 • Eemaldage kivid kirssidest, ploomidest, virsikutest jne. Te ei pea eemaldama südamikke ega seemneid 

sellistest puuviljadest nagu melonid, õunad ja viinamarjad.
 • Kasutage värskeid puu- ja köögivilju – need sisaldavad rohkem mahla. Eriti hästi sobivad mahla 

pressimiseks ananassid, punapeedid, sellerivarred, õunad, kurgid, porgandid, spinat, melonid, tomatid, 
apelsinid ja viinamarjad.

 • Õhukest koort või nahkasid pole vaja eemaldada. Eemaldage vaid paksud koored, näiteks apelsinidel, 
ananassidel ja toorestel punapeetidel. Eemaldage ka tsitrusviljade valge säsi, kuna see on mõru maitsega.

 • Õunamahla valmistamisel pidage meeles, et mahla paksus sõltub kasutatavast õunasordist. Mida 
mahlasem on õun, seda vedelam mahl. Valige õunasort, mille mahla eelistate.

 • Õunamahl muutub väga kiirelt pruuniks. Seda protsessi saate aeglustada mõne tilga sidrunimahla 
lisamisega.

 • Tärklist sisaldavad puuviljad, nagu banaanid, papaiad, avokaadod, viigimarjad ja mangod, ei sobi selle 
mahlapressiga töötlemiseks. Nende puuviljade töötlemiseks kasutage köögikombaini, mikserit või 
saumikserit.

 • Mahlapressiga saate töödelda ka lehti ja varsi (nt salat).
 • Jooge mahla kohe pärast pressimist. Kui mahl on pikalt õhu käes, kaotab see maitset ja toiteväärtust.
 • Rohkem mahla saate siis, kui kasutate puu- ja juurviljade allasurumiseks vähem jõudu.

Märkused

 • Ärge suruge tõukurile suurt jõudu kasutades. See mõjutab lõpptulemuse kvaliteeti ja võib põhjustada 
sõela seiskumise.

 • Ärge laske mahlapressil järjest töötada üle kahe minuti. Kui te pole mahla eraldamist lõpetanud, lülitage 
mahlapress välja ja laske sel toatemperatuurini jahtuda, enne kui töötlemist jätkate.

 • Ärge haarake sõelast viljaliha koguja väljalaskeava kaudu.

Segamine
Kannmikser on ette nähtud:
• vedelike, näiteks piimatoodete, kastmete, puuviljamahlade, suppide, jookide ning kokteilide 

segamiseks;
• pehmete koostisainete segamiseks, näiteks pannkoogitaina või majoneesi valmistamiseks;
• keedetud toiduainete püreestamiseks, näiteks imikutoidu valmistamiseks.
Järgige kokkupanemisjuhendeid, et segada soovitud toitu. Ärge unustage enne kasutamist paigaldada 
kannmikseri kummirõngast.

Filtrita segamine
1 Paigaldage teraseade nõule. Kinnitage see, pöörates seadet noole suunas.
2 Pöörake ja lukustage segamisnõu mootorile - lukustumisest annab märku kuuldav klõpsatus.
3 Puhastage ja lõigake suured toiduained tükkideks ning pange need segamisnõusse.
4 Vajutage kaas oma kohale.
5 Pange mõõdunõu kaanes olevasse avasse, nii et see oleks kindlalt kinnitatud.
6 Veenduge, et pealüliti on väljas. Seejärel ühendage seade vooluvõrku.
7 Pöörake juhtlüliti soovitatud kiirusele. 
8 Kui olete lõpetanud, lülitage seade välja ja eemaldage vooluvõrgust. Eemaldage segamisnõu 

mootori küljest.
9 Valage jook läbi kannmikseri tila välja.

Märkused

 • Kuivi koostisaineid ei tohi üle 1 min töödelda.
 • Töötava mootoriga saab mikserisse lisada toiduaineid (näiteks jääkuubikuid ja tomateid) läbi kaanes 

oleva avause.
 • Vedeliku väljavalamise eel veenduge, et kaanes olev sõel paikneb nõu tila ees.
 • Kannmikseri lahtivõtmiseks järgige eespool kirjeldatud juhiseid vastupidises järjekorras ja suunas. 
 • Soovitatavad kogused, kiirused ja töötlusajad leiate selle kasutusjuhendi lõpuosast.

Filtriga segamine
Et saada eriti peene struktuuriga kastmeid, värsket puuviljamahla või sojapiima, kasutage filtrit. Kõik 
seemned ja nahad jäävad filtrisse.
1 Paigaldage teraseade nõule. Kinnitage see, pöörates seadet noole suunas.
2 Pöörake ja lukustage segamisnõu kindlalt mootorile.
3 Pange filter kannmikserisse. Veenduge, et filter oleks korralikult kannu põhjale kinnitatud.
4 Filtri fikseerimiseks pange kaas oma kohale.
5 Pange toiduained, vesi või muu vedelik filtrisse.
6 Pange mõõdunõu oma kohale ja lülitage mikser sisse.
7 Valige suurim kiirus ja laske seadmel töötada kuni 60 sekundit.
8 Lülitage mikser välja ja eemaldage mikserikann mootori küljest.
9 Valage jook läbi kannmikseri tila välja.

Hrvatski
Čestitamo vam na kupnji i dobro došli u Philips!
Kako biste potpuno iskoristili podršku koju nudi Philips, registrirajte svoj proizvod na  
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Važno
Sigurnost
Prije korištenja pažljivo pročitajte korisnički priručnik ovog sokovnika 4-u-1 i spremite ga za buduće 
potrebe.

Opasnost

 • Jedinicu motora sokovnika nikada nemojte uranjati u vodu ili neku drugu tekućinu i nemojte je ispirati 
pod vodom. Čistite je isključivo vlažnom krpom.

Upozorenje

 • Prije priključivanja provjerite odgovara li mrežni napon naveden na sokovniku naponu lokalne mreže.
 • Sokovnik priključite isključivo u uzemljenu utičnicu. Obavezno provjerite je li utikač ispravno umetnut 

u utičnicu.
 • Nemojte koristiti aparat ako je oštećen mrežni kabel, utikač ili neki drugi dio.
 • Prije ukopčavanja sokovnika u utičnicu sastavite ga na ispravan način.
 • Ako se kabel za napajanje ošteti, mora ga zamijeniti tvrtka Philips, ovlašteni Philips servisni centar ili 

neka druga kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegle opasne situacije.
 • Ako primijetite pukotine na filtru / rotirajućem situ ili ako je filter / rotirajuće sito na bilo koji način 

oštećeno, prestanite koristiti aparat i obratite se najbližem Philips servisnom centru.
 • Izbjegavajte doticanje oštrih rezača, naročito ako ih čistite dok je sokovnik ukopčan u utičnicu.
 • Ovaj aparat nije namijenjen osobama (uključujući djecu) sa smanjenim fizičkim ili mentalnim 

sposobnostima niti osobama koje nemaju dovoljno iskustva i znanja, osim ako im je osoba odgovorna 
za njihovu sigurnost dala dopuštenje ili ih uputila u korištenje aparata.

 • Djecu treba nadzirati kako se ne bi igrala sa sokovnikom.
 • Kabel za napajanje držite izvan dohvata djece. Kabel za napajanje ne smije visjeti preko ruba stola ili 

radne površine na kojoj stoji sokovnik.
 • Nemojte ukopčavati sokovnik niti pritiskati neki od gumba na upravljačkoj ploči ako su vam ruke mokre.
 • Nikada ne koristite dodatke za uključivanje ili isključivanje sokovnika.
 • Sokovnik nikad ne smije raditi bez nadzora.
 • Provjerite je li jedinica s rezačima sigurno pričvršćena s dodatnom opremom prije no što je pričvrstite 

na jedinicu motora.

Pažnja

 • Nikada nemojte koristiti dodatke ili dijelove drugih proizvođača ili proizvođača koje tvrtka Philips nije 
izričito preporučila. Ako koristite takve dodatke ili dijelove, vaše jamstvo prestaje vrijediti.

 • Nemojte uklanjati dodatke s jedinice monitora dok sokovnik radi.
 • U vrč ili zdjelu nikada ne gurajte prste ili predmete dok sokovnik radi. 
 • Nemojte premašiti količine i vrijeme pripremanja naznačene u odjeljku s receptima.
 • Sokovnik isključite odmah nakon uporabe, npr. prije nego što skinete vrč.
 • Izbjegavajte doticanje oštrih rezača, pogotovo ako je sokovnik ukopčan u utičnicu.
 • Ako se rezači blokiraju, isključite aparat iz napajanja i pomoću lopatice uklonite sastojke koji su ih 

blokirali.
 • Sokovnik stavite na stabilnu, ravnu i vodoravnu površinu.
 • Prije no što izvadite i umetnete dodatke iz glavne jedinice, isključite i iskopčajte sokovnik iz napajanja.
 • Obavezno prije čišćenja ili premještanja sokovnika pričekajte da se ohladi.
 • Sokovnik uvijek očistite nakon uporabe. Sokovnik možete prati u stroju za pranje posuđa.
 • Ako ga ne namjeravate koristiti duže vrijeme, sokovnik obavezno iskopčajte.
 • Ovaj aparat namijenjen je isključivo uporabi u kućanstvu.
 • Prije uključivanja sokovnika provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi ispravno pričvršćeni.
 • Aparat koristite samo kada su obje spojnice pričvršćene. Spojnice otpustite nakon što isključite aparat i 

nakon što se rotirajuće sito prestane okretati.
 • Boja hrane može obojiti dijelove. To je normalno i ne utječe na njegov rad.
 • Razina buke: Lc = 86 dB (A)

Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)
Ovaj aparat tvrtke Philips sukladan je svim primjenjivim standardima i propisima koji se tiču izloženosti 
elektromagnetskim poljima.

Ugrađeni sigurnosni mehanizam
Ova značajka osigurava da se aparat može uključiti samo ako je vrč miješalice, posuda mlinca ili zdjela 
sjeckalice s jedinicom s rezačima (samo određeni modeli) pravilno pričvršćena na jedinicu motora.
Ako je vrč miješalice s poklopcem, posuda mlinca ili zdjela sjeckalice s jedinicom s rezačima pravilno 
pričvršćena, ugrađeni sigurnosni mehanizam će se otključati.

Zaštita od pregrijavanja (samo HR1849 i HR1848 u Kini)
Ovaj aparat ima zaštitu od pregrijavanja. Ako se aparat pregrije, automatski će se isključiti. Iskopčajte 
aparat te ga ostavite da se hladi 10 minuta. Zatim vratite utikač u zidnu utičnicu i ponovo uključite 
aparat. Ako se zaštita od pregrijavanja previše često aktivira, obratite se prodavaču proizvoda tvrtke 
Philips ili ovlaštenom Philips servisnom centru.

2 Pregled
a Mjerna šalica n Jedinica s rezačima sjeckalice  

(samo modeli HR1847 i HR 1848) 
b Poklopac vrča miješalice o Gumena brtva sjeckalice  

(samo modeli HR1847 i HR 1848) 
c Filter p Posuda sjeckalice  

(samo modeli HR1847 i HR 1848) 
d Vrč miješalice q Potiskivač
e Gumena brtva miješalice r Otvor za umetanje
f Jedinica s rezačima miješalice s Poklopac
g Podnožje t Sito
h Spremnik za sok u Posuda za sakupljanje soka
i Poklopac spremnika za sok s grlićem v Kopče
j Grlić w Pogonska osovina
k Jedinica s rezačima mlinca  

(samo modeli HR1846, HR1847 i HR 1848) 
x Spremnik za pulpu

l Gumena brtva mlinca  
(samo modeli HR1846, HR1847 i HR 1848)

y Prekidač

m Posuda mlinca  
(samo modeli HR1846, HR1847 i HR 1848) 

z Jedinica motora

3 Prije prvog korištenja
1 Izvadite sve dodatke.
2 Prije prvog korištenja sokovnika temeljito očistite sve dijelove (pogledajte poglavlje “Čišćenje”).
3 Prije korištenja sokovnika provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi potpuno suhi.

4 Korištenje sokovnika
Cijeđenje soka
Sokovnik možete koristiti za pripremu svježih voćnih sokova. Pulpa, koštice i kora bit će odvojeni.
Provjerite je li kontrolni prekidač isključen. Zatim ukopčajte aparat u utičnicu.
1 Velike sastojke operite i narežite na dijelove koji mogu stati u otvor za umetanje.
2 Kontrolni prekidač postavite na preporučenu brzinu.
3 Sastojke umetnite u otvor za umetanje.
4 Pažljivo ih gurnite potiskivačem. 

Savjeti
 • Izvadite koštice iz trešanja, šljiva, breskvi itd. Ne morate vaditi jezgru ili sjemenke iz voća kao što su 

dinje, jabuke i grožđe.
 • Koristite svježe voće i povrće; ono sadrži više soka. Osobito pogodne namirnice za obradu u ovom 

sokovniku su ananas, cikla, stabljike celera, jabuke, krastavci, mrkva, špinat, dinje, rajčica, naranče i grejp.
 • Ne morate skidati tanku kožicu ili koru. Uklonite samo debelu koru, npr. s naranči, ananasa ili sirove 

cikle. Također uklonite bijelu kožicu s citrusa jer ima gorak okus.
 • Kod pripreme soka od jabuke imajte na umu da gustoća soka ovisi o vrsti jabuke. Što je jabuka sočnija, 

sok je rjeđi. Odaberite jabuke u skladu sa željenim sokom.
 • Sok od jabuke brzo će potamnjeti. Tamnjenje soka možete usporiti dodavanjem nekoliko kapi limunova 

soka.
 • Voće koje sadrži škrob, poput banana, papaje, avokada, smokvi i manga nije pogodno za cijeđenje u 

sokovniku. Za cijeđenje ovog voća koristite aparat za obradu hrane, običnu ili ručnu miješalicu.
 • U ovom sokovniku možete obraditi lišće i stabljike, primjerice zelene salate.
 • Sok popijte odmah nakon cijeđenja. Ako dugo stoji na zraku, sok će imati lošiji okus i manju 

nutricionističku vrijednost.
 • Ako voće i povrće pritisnete prema dolje manjom snagom, možete dobiti više soka.

Napomene

 • Nemojte previše pritiskati potiskivač, jer to može utjecati na konačni rezultat, pa čak i uzrokovati 
zaglavljenje sita.

 • Pazite da sokovnik ne radi duže od 2 minute odjednom. Ako niste završili cijeđenje soka, isključite 
sokovnik i prije nastavka obrade pustite da se ohladi na sobnu temperaturu.

 • Nemojte posezati u sito kroz otvor za pulpu na spremniku za pulpu.

Miješanje
Miješalica je namijenjena:
• Miješanju tekućina, primjerice mliječnih proizvoda, umaka, voćnih sokova, juha, miješanih pića, 

frapea;
• Miješanju mekih sastojaka, primjerice tijesta za palačinke ili majoneze;
• Pasiranju kuhanih sastojaka, primjerice hrane za bebe.
Slijedite navedene korake za miješanje. Prije korištenja obavezno postavite gumenu brtvu miješalice.

Miješanje bez filtera
1 Montirajte jedinicu noža na vrč. Učvrstite ga okretanjem u smjeru strelice.
2 Vrč miješalice okrenite i postavljajte na jedinicu motora dok ne sjedne na mjesto i dok ne začujete 

“klik”.
3 Velike sastojke operite i narežite na dijelove i stavite ih u vrč miješalice.
4 Pritisnite poklopac na mjesto.
5 Mjernu posudu stavite u otvor na poklopcu i čvrsto postavite.
6 Provjerite je li kontrolni prekidač isključen. Zatim ukopčajte aparat u utičnicu.
7 Kontrolni prekidač postavite na preporučenu brzinu. 
8 Po dovršetku isključite aparat i iskopčajte ga. Odvojite vrč miješalice od jedinice motora.
9 Piće izlijte kroz grlić za izlijevanje na vrču miješalice.

Napomene

 • Suhi sastojci se ne smiju obrađivati duže od 1 minute.
 • Dok motor radi, sastojci (primjerice: kockice leda i rajčice) možete dodati u miješalicu kroz otvor na 

poklopcu.
 • Sito u poklopcu treba biti ispred žlijeba vrča kako biste osigurali ravnomjerno ulijevanje tekućina.
 • Kako biste rastavili miješalicu, slijedite navedene upute obrnutim redoslijedom. 
 • Na kraju korisničkog priručnika potražite preporučene količine, postavke brzine i vrijeme obrade.

Miješanje s filterom
Za izuzetno fino miješanje umaka, svježih voćnih sokova ili mlijeka od soje možete koristiti filter. Sve 
koštice i kožice ostaju u filteru.
1 Montirajte jedinicu noža na vrč. Učvrstite je okretanjem u smjeru strelice.
2 Okrenite i učvrstite vrč miješalice na jedinicu motora tako da sjedne na mjesto.
3 Stavite filter u vrč miješalice. Filter mora biti ispravno postavljen na dno posude.
4 Stavite poklopac na mjesto kako biste fiksirali filter.
5 Sastojke, vodu ili neku drugu tekućinu stavite u filter.
6 Mjernu posudu stavite na mjesto i uključite miješalicu.
7 Odaberite najveću brzinu i ostavite aparat da radi maksimalno 60 sekundi.
8 Isključite miješalicu i odvojite vrč miješalice od jedinice motora.
9 Piće izlijte kroz grlić za izlijevanje na vrču miješalice.

Märkused

 • Filtrit ei tohi üle koormata. Ärge ületage koostisosade töötlemisel filtrile märgitud kaalu “MAX/160 g .
 • Enne töötlemist lõigake puuviljad väikesteks tükkideks ja leotage kuivatatud toiduaineid, nagu sojaube, 

põhjalikult. 
 • Ärge kasutage filtrit kuumade koostisainete töötlemiseks.

Ettevaatust

 • Olge ettevaatlik ja ärge suruge liiga tugevasti nõu käepidemele.
 • Ärge kunagi täitke nõud toiduainetega, mille temperatuur ületab 60 °C.
 • Mahaloksumise vältimiseks ärge kunagi täitke segamisnõud üle suurima lubatud taseme (1,0 liitrit). 
 • Enne töötlemise alustamist sisestage alati mõõtenõu kaane sisse.
 • Ärge kasutage kannmikserit korraga kauem kui 3 minutit. Kui te pole 3 minuti jooksul segamisega valmis 

saanud, lülitage seade välja ja laske sel toatemperatuurini jahtuda, enne kui töötlemist jätkate.
 • Ärge kunagi pange oma kätt või mõnda eset mikseri töötamise ajal nõusse.
 • Enne kaane avamist keerake alati juhtnupp asendisse "0".

Peenestamine
Peenestusseadet tohib kasutada ainult kuivade toiduainete peenestamiseks.
Järgige kokkupanemisjuhendeid, et peenestada kuivi toiduaineid. Ärge unustage enne kasutamist 
paigaldada kannmikseri kummirõngast.
Pange koostisained peenestaja nõusse.
1 Keerake tiiviknoa moodul nõu külge. Kinnitage see, pöörates seadet noole suunas.
2 Pöörake kokkupandud peenesti ülespidi, paigutage see mootorile ja lukustage.
3 Pöörake juhtlüliti soovitatud kiirusele.
4 Kui olete lõpetanud, lülitage seade välja ning vabastage ja eemaldage peenesti mootori küljest.
5 Keerake terad nõu seest lahti. 

Märkused

 • Peenestaja ei sobi jää purustamiseks. Kannmikseri kasutamine
 • Ärge täitke nõud üle suurima lubatud koguse tähise. Vt tabelist soovitatud koguseid.
 • Ärge kasutage peenestajat tööd katkestamata üle 30 sekundi.
 • Ärge kunagi pange peenestajasse kuumi koostisaineid.

Hakkimine
Hakkijaga on võimalik peenestada selliseid aineid nagu pähklid, liha, kõva juust, kuivatatud puuviljad, 
šokolaad, küüslauk, maitseroheline, kuiv leib jne.
Järgige kokkupanemisjuhendeid, et segada soovitud toitu. Ärge unustage enne kasutamist paigaldada 
kannmikseri kummirõngast.
1 Pange koostisained peenestaja nõusse.
2 Keerake tiiviknoa moodul nõu külge. Kinnitage see, pöörates seadet noole suunas.
3 Pöörake kokkupandud peenesti ülespidi, paigutage see mootorile ja lukustage. 
4 Lülitage hakkija sisse.
5 Kui olete hakkimise lõpetanud, lülitage hakkija välja.
6 Vabastage ja eemaldage hakkija komplekt mootori küljest.
7 Keerake terad nõu seest lahti.

Soovitused

 • Enne töötlemist lõigake suuremad tükid umbes 2 cm suurusteks tükkideks.
 • Kui toiduained ei ole ühtlaselt jaotunud, lülitage seade välja. Avage kaas ja jaotage toiduained hakkija 

pinnale ühtlaselt laiali. Lülitage seade uuesti sisse.
 • Ärge kunagi pange hakkijasse kuumi koostisaineid.

Märkused

 • Hakkijas ei tohi hakkida kõvasid toiduaineid, nagu kohvioad, kuivatatud oad, muskaatpähklid ja keetmata 
riis. Kasutage selleks peenestajat.

 • Ärge kasutage hakkijat vedelike segamiseks. Kasutage selleks kannmikserit.
 • Terade lõikeservad on väga teravad, vältige nende puudutamist.
 • Ärge kunagi ületage suurimat lubatud kogust. Vt tabelist soovitatud koguseid.
 • Ärge kunagi kasutage hakkijat tööd katkestamata üle 30 sekundi järjest.

5. Puhastamine
Mahlapressi, selle osi ja tarvikuid on kõige lihtsam puhastada kohe pärast kasutamist.

Märkused

 • Enne puhastamist ühendage mahlapress vooluvõrgust lahti.
 • Enne puhastamist oodake, kuni mahlapress on piisavalt jahtunud.
 • Kõiki eemaldatavaid tarvikuid saab puhastada nõudepesumasinas.
 • Puhastage mootorit niiske lapiga.
 • Ärge kasutage seadme puhastamiseks küürimiskäsnu, abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid ega sööbivaid 

vedelikke, nagu bensiin, alkohol või atsetoon.

1 Pärast mahlapressi vooluvõrgust lahti ühendamist eemaldage kasutatud tarvikud, kummirõngad ja 
osad ning puhastage neid leiges pesuvedelikus.

2 Loputage kõik tarvikud ja osad kraani all puhtaks.
3 Segamisnõu puhastamiseks kallake sellesse leige vesi ja lisage natuke pesuainet.
4 Pange külge kaas ja mõõtenõu ning laske segajal mõni sekund töötada.
5 Eraldage segamisnõu ja terad ning eemaldage kaas ja mõõtenõu. Peske ja loputage ka need puhtaks.
6 Tõhusamaks puhastamiseks võite pesta harjaga.

6. Hoiundamine
1 Sõela ja terade roostetamise vältimiseks hoidke neid kuivas kohas. 
2 Hoiundamisel võib pistiku seadme sisse hoiule panna. 

7. Retseptid
Neli ühes mahlapressiga saate lõputult katsetada ja erinevaid retsepte proovida. Saate valmistada 
maitsvaid mahlasid, kokteile, suppe ja kastmeid vaid silmapilgu jooksul. Kõigist võimalustest leiate 
ülevaate veebilehelt www.kitchen.philips.com.
Mahla valmistamiseks

Koostisained Kaal Kiirus
Kurk / spinat / melon / tomat / apelsin / sidrun / viinamarjad / marjad 500 g 1
Õun / porgand / ananass / punapeet / seller / pirn 500 g 2
Segamiseks, jahvatamiseks ja hakkimiseks

Omadused Koostisained Kaal | kiirus – 2 Aeg
Segamine Mahedikud 1000 ml 60 s

Kokteilid ja segajoogid 1000 ml 60 s
Puu- ja köögivili 1000 ml 60 s

Supid 500 ml 60 s
Tainas 1000 ml 60 s

Kastmed 1000 ml 60 s
Beebitoit 500 ml 60 s

Jää 6 tükki (umbes 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Segamine – filter Sojapiim 160 g leotatud sojaube, 450 g vett 60 s
Jahvatamine Kohv 50 g 30 s

Pähklid 50–100 g 30 s
Juust 50–100 g 30 s

Seesamiseemned 50–100 g 30 s
Kuivatatud oad 50–100 g 30 s

Tšillipasta 50 g 30 s
Hakkimine Küüslauk 100 g 5 x 1 s

Keedetud munad 100 g 5 x 1 s
Liha ja kala 100 g 5 s

Maitseroheline 20 g 5 x 1 s
Juust 100 g 3 x 5 s

Pähklid 100 g 2 x 10 s

Soovitus

 • Segamisnõus jää purustamisel ja hakkijaga hakkimisel soovitame parema tulemuse saamiseks kasutada 
impulsse. Efekti saavutamiseks lülitage seadet järjest sisse ja välja.

8. Keskkond
Tööea lõpus ei tohi seadet tavalise olmeprügi hulka visata. Seade tuleb ümbertöötamiseks ametlikku 
kogumispunkti viia. Niimoodi toimides aitate keskkonda säästa.

9. Veaotsing
Kui mahlapressi kasutamisel esineb probleeme, kontrollige enne teenindusse pöördumist järgmist. 
Kui probleemi ei õnnestu lahendada, pöörduge kohalikku Philipsi klienditeeninduskeskusesse.

Probleem Lahendus
Mahlapress ei tööta. Mahlapressil on olemas ohutussüsteem. Kui tarvikud ei ole 

mootoriga korrektselt ühendatud, siis mahlapress ei käivitu. 
Kontrollige, kas tarvikud on korrektselt ühendatud (vt vastavaid 
peatükke). Esmalt lülitage mahlapress välja!
See seade on varustatud ülekuumenemiskaitsega. 
Ülekuumenemisel lülitub seade automaatselt välja. Lülitage seade 
vooluvõrgust välja ja laske sellel 10 minutit jahtuda. Seejärel 
sisestage pistik uuesti pistikupesasse ja lülitage seade sisse. 
(üksnes mudelid HR1849 ja HR1848 Hiinas)

Terad või mootor on 
blokeeritud.

Lülitage mahlapress välja ja töödelge väikeste portsude kaupa.

Esimestel kasutuskordadel tuleb 
mootorist ebameeldivat lõhna.

See on esimestel kasutuskordadel normaalne. Kui lõhna tuleb 
jätkuvalt, kontrollige töödeldavat kogust, kasutusaega või 
kasutatavat kiirust.

Mikser lekib. Esmalt lülitage mahlapress välja! Vabastage terad, pöörates neid 
vastupäeva. Kontrollige, kas kummirõngas on korrektselt terale 
paigaldatud (toetub lapikus asendis).

Mikseri kaas ja/või mõõtenõu 
lekivad.

Veenduge, et kaas on korrektselt kinnitatud ja et mõõtenõu 
sobitub hästi.

Mahlapressi sõel puutub vastu 
sisestamistoru või vibreerib 
töötlemisel märgatavalt.

Esmalt lülitage mahlapress välja! Kontrollige, kas sõel on 
korralikult ühendatud. Sõela alaosas olevad ribid peaks sobituma 
mootori liitmiku avausse.
Veenduge, et sõel poleks kahjustatud. Praod, mõrad, lahtine 
riivketas või muud kahjustused võivad põhjustada ebakorrektset 
toimimist.

Peenestaja/mikser/hakkija 
vibreerib tugevalt, tekitab 
tugevat müra või on tera 
tasakaaluasendist väljas.

Kontrollige, kas tera on korralikult ja tugevalt nõu külge kinnitatud.
Kontrollige, kas kummirõngas on korrektselt paigaldatud.

Peenestaja või hakkija lekib. Väike lekkimine on normaalne. 
Veenduge, et kummirõngas on korrektselt paigaldatud. Rõngas 
peaks toetuma lapikult kogu ringi ulatuses.

Puuviljamahl või sojapiim sisaldab 
pärast mikseri filtri läbimist 
rohkelt viljaliha või kestasid.

Veenduge, et filter on korralikult mikseri nõu külge kinnitatud, 
kaas on suletud ja mõõtenõu kaane sisse paigaldatud.

Napomene

 • Filter nikada nemojte previše napuniti. Nemojte premašiti oznaku “MAX/160g” (MAKS./160 g) na 
filteru koja se odnosi na masu sastojaka za obradu.

 • Izrežite voće na manje komadiće, a suhe namirnice (poput soje) prije obrade dobro namočite. 
 • Ne koristite filter za obradu vrućih sastojaka.

Oprez

 • Nemojte jako pritiskati dršku vrča.
 • Nikada ne stavljajte u vrč sastojke čija je temperatura iznad 60 °C.
 • Vrč miješalice nikada nemojte puniti iznad oznake maksimalne razine (1 litra) kako ne bi došlo do 

prolijevanja. 
 • Prije početka obrade obavezno stavite mjernu posudu u poklopac.
 • Miješalica ne smije raditi duže od 3 minute bez prekida. Ako niste završili nakon 3 minute, isključite 

miješalicu i prije nastavka obrade ostavite je da se ohladi do sobne temperature.
 • Nikad ne stavljajte ruke ili strane predmete u vrč dok miješalica radi.
 • Prije otvaranja poklopca obavezno regulator postavite na 0.

Mljevenje
Mlinac se može koristiti samo za usitnjavanje suhih sastojaka.
Slijedite navedene korake za usitnjavanje suhih sastojaka. Prije korištenja obavezno postavite gumenu 
brtvu mlinca.
Stavite sastojke u posudu.
1 Rezač pričvrstite na posudu mlinca. Učvrstite je okretanjem u smjeru strelice.
2 Sastavljeni mlinac okrenite naopako, postavite ga i učvrstite na jedinicu motora.
3 Kontrolni prekidač postavite na preporučenu brzinu.
4 Po dovršetku isključite, deblokirajte i odvojite mlinac od jedinice motora.
5 Odvijte jedinicu s rezačima s posude. 

Napomene

 • Mlinac nije pogodan za drobljenje leda. Koristite miješalicu.
 • Posudu nemojte puniti iznad oznake maksimalne razine. Preporučene količine potražite u tablici.
 • Mlinac nikada nemojte koristiti duže od 30 sekundi bez prekida.
 • Mlinac nikada nemojte puniti vrućim sastojcima.

Sjeckanje
Nastavak sjeckalice može poslužiti za sjeckanje sastojaka poput lješnjaka, mesa, tvrdog sira, sušenog 
voća, čokolade, češnjaka, začina, suhoga kruha itd.
Slijedite navedene korake za sjeckanje. Prije korištenja obavezno postavite gumenu brtvu sjeckalice.
1 Stavite sastojke u posudu.
2 Rezač pričvrstite na posudu mlinca. Učvrstite je okretanjem u smjeru strelice.
3 Sastavljenu sjeckalicu okrenite naopako, postavite je i pričvrstite na jedinicu motora. 
4 Uključite sjeckalicu.
5 Nakon što završite sa sjeckanjem, isključite sjeckalicu.
6 Deblokirajte i odvojite sastavljenu sjeckalicu od jedinice motora.
7 Odvijte jedinicu s rezačima s posude.

Savjeti

 • Prije obrade velike sastojke narežite na dijelove veličine otprilike 2 cm.
 • Ako sastojci nisu ravnomjerno raspoređeni, isključite aparat. Otvorite poklopac i ravnomjerno 

raspodijelite sastojke preko površine sjeckalice. Ponovno uključite aparat.
 • Sjeckalicu nikada nemojte puniti vrućim sastojcima.

Napomene

 • Sjeckalica nije pogodna za sjeckanje tvrdih sastojaka poput kave u zrnu, zrna graha, muškatnih oraščića i 
sirove riže. Za to koristite mlinac.

 • Sjeckalicu nemojte koristiti za miješanje tekućina. Za to koristite miješalicu.
 • Oštrice rezača vrlo su oštre; nemojte ih dodirivati.
 • Nemojte prekoračivati maksimalne količine. Preporučene količine potražite u tablici.
 • Sjeckalicu nemojte nikada koristiti duže od 30 sekundi bez prekida.

5 Čišćenje
Sokovnik, njegove dijelove i dodatke najlakše je čistiti odmah nakon upotrebe.

Napomene

 • Prije čišćenja sokovnik iskopčajte iz utičnice.
 • Prije čišćenja pričekajte da se sokovnik dovoljno ohladi.
 • Odvojive dodatke možete prati u stroju za pranje posuđa.
 • Jedinicu motora čistite vlažnom krpom.
 • Za čišćenje aparata nemojte koristiti spužvice za ribanje, abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili agresivne 

tekućine poput benzina, alkohola ili acetona.

1 Nakon što iskopčate sokovnik, odvojite korišteni pribor, gumene prstenove i dijelove te ih operite 
u toploj vodi uz sredstvo za pranje posuđa.

2 Dodatke i dijelove isperite pod mlazom vode.
3 Kako biste ga oprali, u vrč miješalice ulijte mlaku vodu i malo deterdženta.
4 Postavite poklopac i mjernu posudu te nekoliko sekundi ostavite miješalicu da radi.
5 Odvojite vrč miješalice i jedinicu noža te skinite poklopac i mjernu posudu. Njih također operite i 

isperite.
6 Radi boljeg čišćenja možete koristiti četku.

6 Spremanje
1 Aparat držite na suhom kako sito i oštrice ne bi korodirali. 
2 Prilikom spremanja, priključak možete umetnuti u glavnu jedinicu. 

7 Recepti
Uz sokovnik 4-u-1 možete eksperimentirati bez ograničenja i isprobavati raznovrsne recepte. Možete 
praviti ukusne sokove, frapee, juhe i umake u roku od nekoliko minuta. Kako biste dobili uvid u neke 
od mogućnosti, posjetite www.kitchen.philips.com.
Cijeđenje

Sastojci Težina Brzina
Krastavci / špinat / dinje / rajčice / naranče / limun / grožđe / bobičasto voće 500 g 1
Jabuke/mrkve/ananas/cikla/celer/kruška 500 g 2
Za miješanje, mljevenje i sjeckanje

Značajke Sastojci Težina | brzina 2 Vrijeme
Miješanje Frapei 1000 ml 60 s

Frapei i miješana pića 1000 ml 60 s
Voće i povrće 1000 ml 60 s

Juhe 500 ml 60 s
Tijesta za palačinke 1000 ml 60 s

Umaci 1000 ml 60 s
Dječja hrana 500 ml 60 s

Led 6 komada (pribl. 38x30x23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Miješanje – filter Mlijeko od soje 160 g namočenih zrna, 450 g vode 60 s
Sitno mljevenje Kava 50 g 30 s

Orasi 50 - 100 g 30 s
Sir 50 - 100 g 30 s

Sjemenke sezama 50 - 100 g 30 s
Zrna graha 50 - 100 g 30 s
Čili pašteta 50 g 30 s

Sjeckanje Češnjak 100 g 5 x 1 s
Kuhana jaja 100 g 5 x 1 s
Meso i riba 100 g 5 s

Bilje 20 g 5 x 1 s
Sir 100 g 3 x 5 s

Orasi 100 g 2 x 10 s

Savjet

 • Kod drobljenja leda u vrču miješalice i sjeckanja u sjeckalici, preporučujemo uporabu funkcije pulsiranja 
kako biste ostvarili bolje rezultate. Drugim riječima, uključite i isključite aparat kako biste simulirali efekt 
pulsiranja.

8 Zaštita okoliša
Aparat koji se više ne može koristiti nemojte odlagati s uobičajenim otpadom iz kućanstva, nego ga 
odnesite u predviđeno odlagalište na recikliranje. Time ćete pridonijeti očuvanju okoliša.

9 Rješavanje problema
Naiđete li na probleme tijekom korištenja sokovnika, prije traženja servisa provjerite sljedeće točke. 
Ako ne možete riješiti problem, obratite se centru za potrošače tvrtke Philips u svojoj državi.

Problem Rješenje
Sokovnik ne radi. Sokovnik je opremljen sigurnosnim sustavom. Ako dodatke ne 

spojite s jedinicom motora na ispravan način, sokovnik neće 
raditi. Provjerite jesu li dodaci ispravno sastavljeni (pogledajte 
razna poglavlja). Najprije isključite sokovnik!
Ovaj aparat ima zaštitu od pregrijavanja. Ako se aparat pregrije, 
automatski će se isključiti. Iskopčajte aparat te ga ostavite da se 
hladi 10 minuta. Zatim vratite utikač u zidnu utičnicu i ponovo 
uključite aparat. (samo HR1849 i HR1848 u Kini)

Jedinica noža / jedinica motora je 
blokirana.

Isključite sokovnik i smanjite količinu sastojaka.

Iz jedinice motora osjeća se 
neugodan miris prilikom prvih 
nekoliko uporaba.

To je normalno kod prvih nekoliko primjena. Ako se neugodan 
miris nastavi pojavljivati, provjerite količinu koju obrađujete, 
vrijeme primjene ili korištenu brzinu.

Miješalica propušta. Isključite sokovnik. Otpustite jedinicu noža okretanjem u smjeru 
suprotnom od kazaljke na satu. Provjerite je li gumena brtva 
ispravno postavljena na jedinicu noža (polegnuta).

Poklopac i/ili mjerna posuda 
miješalice propuštaju.

Provjerite je li poklopac ispravno pričvršćen i je li mjerna posuda 
dobro postavljena.

Sito sokovnika dolazi u kontakt s 
otvorom za umetanje ili snažno 
vibrira tijekom obrade.

Isključite sokovnik. Provjerite je li sito ispravno postavljeno. Rebra 
na dnu sita trebala bi pravilno naleći na otvor spojnice motora.
Provjerite je li sito oštećeno. Pukotine, rascjepi, labav disk za 
rezanje ili neka druga nepravilnost može uzrokovati kvar.

Mlinac/miješalica/sjeckalica 
snažno vibrira, stvara veliku 
buku ili jedinica s rezačima nije 
poravnata.

Provjerite je li nož ispravno i dobro pričvršćen na vrč.
Provjerite je li gumena brtva ispravno sastavljena.

Mlinac ili sjeckalica propuštaju. Malo propuštanja je normalna pojava. 
Provjerite je li gumena brtva ispravno postavljena. Brtva bi 
trebala biti položena i dobro nalijegati.

Voćni sok ili sojino mlijeko sadrži 
mnogo pulpe ili kožica nakon 
filtracije pomoću dodatka za 
filtraciju u miješalici.

Provjerite je li filter ispravno postavljen u vrč miješalice, je li 
poklopac zatvoren i je li mjerna posuda umetnuta u poklopac.
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Magyar
Köszönjük, hogy Philips terméket vásárolt, és üdvözöljük a Philips világában!
A Philips által biztosított támogatás teljes körű igénybevételéhez regisztrálja a terméket a  
www.Philips.com/welcome címen.

1. Fontos tudnivalók
Biztonságos
A 4 az 1-ben gyümölcscentrifuga első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót, és 
őrizze meg későbbi használatra.

Veszély

 • Ne merítse a gyümölcscentrifuga motoregységét vízbe vagy más folyadékba, és ne öblítse le folyóvízzel 
sem. A tisztításhoz csupán nedves törlőkendőt használjon.

Figyelem

 • A gyümölcscentrifuga csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a gyümölcscentrifugán feltüntetett 
feszültségérték megegyezik-e a helyi hálózati feszültséggel.

 • Csak földelt fali aljzathoz csatlakoztassa a gyümölcscentrifugát. Mindig gondoskodjon arról, hogy a 
csatlakozódugót szilárdan helyezze be a fali aljzatba.

 • Ne használja a készüléket, ha a csatlakozódugó, a hálózati kábel vagy egyéb alkatrészek megsérültek.
 • Megfelelően szerelje össze a gyümölcscentrifugát, mielőtt a fali aljzathoz csatlakoztatja.
 • A meghibásodott hálózati tápkábelt a kockázatok elkerülése érdekében a Philips vállalatnál, a Philips 

szakszervizben vagy hivatalos szakszervizben ki kell cserélni.
 • Ha a szűrő / forgó szűrő sérült, vagy repedések láthatók rajta, ne használja a készüléket, hanem 

forduljon a legközelebbi Philips szakszervizhez.
 • Ne érjen hozzá az éles aprítókésekhez, különösen azok tisztítása közben, illetve akkor, ha a 

gyümölcscentrifuga a fali aljzathoz van csatlakoztatva.
 • A készülék használatát nem javasoljuk csökkent fizikai, érzékelési, szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, 

tapasztalatlan vagy kellő ismerettel nem rendelkező személyeknek (beleértve a gyermekeket is), csak a 
biztonságukért felelős személy felvilágosítása után, felügyelet mellett.

 • Vigyázzon, hogy gyerekek ne játsszanak a gyümölcscentrifugával.
 • Tartsa a hálózati kábelt a gyermekektől távol. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a hálózati kábel ne lógjon le az 

asztalról vagy a munkalapról, amelyiken a gyümölcscentrifuga áll.
 • Ne csatlakoztassa a gyümölcscentrifuga hálózati dugóját, illetve ne működtesse a kezelőpanel gombjait 

nedves kézzel.
 • Soha ne a tartozékok fel-, illetve leszerelésével kapcsolja be, illetve ki a gyümölcscentrifugát!
 • Működés közben ne hagyja a gyümölcscentrifugát felügyelet nélkül.
 • Az aprítókések motoregységre történő felhelyezése előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a késeket biztonságosan 

rögzítette-e a tartozékokhoz.

Figyelem

 • Ne használjon más gyártótól származó, vagy a Philips által jóvá nem hagyott tartozékot vagy alkatrészt. 
Ellenkező esetben a garancia érvényét veszti.

 • A gyümölcscentrifuga működése közben ne távolítsa el a tartozékokat a motoregységről.
 • A gyümölcscentrifuga működése közben soha ne nyúljon a turmixkehelybe vagy a munkatálba az ujjával 

vagy bármilyen tárggyal. 
 • Ne lépje túl a recept részben feltüntetett mennyiségeket és használati időt.
 • Közvetlenül a használat után, pl. a turmixkehely lecsavarozása előtt húzza ki a gyümölcscentrifugát az 

áramforrásból.
 • Ne érjen hozzá az éles aprítókésekhez, különösen akkor, ha a gyümölcscentrifuga még a fali aljzathoz 

van csatlakoztatva.
 • Ha a kések elakadnak, először húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót, majd egy spatula segítségével 

távolítsa el az elakadást okozó élelmiszert.
 • A gyümölcscentrifugát stabil, vízszintes és sík felületre helyezze.
 • Kapcsolja ki vagy húzza ki a gyümölcscentrifugát az áramforrásból a tartozékok főegységből való kivétele 

és a főegységbe való behelyezése előtt.
 • Tisztítás vagy mozgatás előtt mindig hagyja, hogy a gyümölcscentrifuga lehűljön.
 • Használat után mindig tisztítsa meg a gyümölcscentrifugát. A gyümölcscentrifuga mosogatógépben 

mosható.
 • Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a gyümölcscentrifugát, mindig húzza ki.
 • A készüléket kizárólag háztartási használatra tervezték.
 • A készülék bekapcsolása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész helyesen van-e felszerelve.
 • A készülék használatakor a rögzítőkapcsoknak megfelelően kell zárniuk. Csak a készülék kikapcsolása és 

a szűrő leállása után nyissa ki a rögzítőkapcsokat.
 • Az ételszínezékek hatására a termékrészek elszíneződhetnek Ez normális jelenség, és nem befolyásolja 

a használatot.
 • Zajkibocsátás: Lc = 86 dB(A)

Elektromágneses mezők (EMF)
Ez a Philips készülék az elektromágneses terekre érvényes összes vonatkozó szabványnak és előírásnak 
megfelel.

Beépített biztonsági zár
Ez a funkció biztosítja, hogy a készülék csak akkor legyen bekapcsolható, ha a turmixkehely és 
annak fedele, a darálóedény vagy az aprítóedény és az aprítókések (kizárólag bizonyos típusoknál) 
megfelelően illeszkednek a motoregységre. 
Ha a turmixkehely és annak fedele, a darálóedény vagy az aprítóedény és az aprítókések megfelelően 
lettek felhelyezve, a beépített biztonsági zár kiold.

Túlmelegedés elleni védelem (HR1849 és HR1848 csak Kína esetén)
A készülék túlmelegedés elleni védelemmel van ellátva. Túlhevülés esetén a készülék automatikusan 
kikapcsol. Húzza ki a készülék csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzatból, és 10 percig hagyja hűlni. Ezt követően 
csatlakoztassa ismét a csatlakozódugót a fali aljzathoz, és kapcsolja be készüléket. Ha a túlmelegedés 
elleni védelem túl gyakran kapcsol be, forduljon Philips márkakereskedéshez vagy Philips szakszervizhez.

2 Áttekintés
a Mérőpohár n Aprítókések  

(csak a HR1847 és a HR 1848 esetén) 
b Robotgép munkatáljának fedele o Aprító gumigyűrűje  

(csak a HR1847 és a HR 1848 esetén) 
c Szűrő p Aprító kehely  

(csak a HR1847 és a HR 1848 esetén) 
d Turmixpohár q Betöltő
e Turmixgép gumigyűrűje r Adagolócső
f Turmixkések s Fedél
g Központi alap t Szűrő
h Gyümölcslétartály u Légyűjtő
I Gyümölcslétartály kifolyócsöve v Zárókapcsok
j Itatófej w Hajtótengely
k Daráló aprítókései (csak a HR1846, HR1847 és 

a HR 1848 esetén) 
x Gyümölcshúsgyűjtő

l Daráló gumigyűrűje (csak a HR1846, HR1847 
és a HR 1848 esetén)

y Kapcsoló

m Darálóedény (csak a HR1846, HR1847 és a 
HR 1848 esetén) 

z Motoregység

3 Teendők az első használat előtt
1 Vegye ki az összes tartozékot.
2 Az első használat előtt tisztítsa meg alaposan a gyümölcscentrifuga összes alkatrészét (lásd a 

„Tisztítás” c. fejezetet).
3 A gyümölcscentrifuga használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy az összes alkatrész teljesen száraz-e.

4 A gyümölcscentrifuga használata
Gyümölcslé centrifugálása
A gyümölcscentrifuga friss gyümölcslé készítéséhez használható. A készülék elválasztja a gyümölcshúst, 
a magokat és a héjat.
Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a szabályozó kapcsoló kikapcsolt állapotban legyen. Majd csatlakoztassa a 
fali aljzathoz.
1 Tisztítsa meg és vágja fel a nagyméretű hozzávalókat olyan darabokra, amelyek beférnek az 

adagolócsőbe.
2 Fordítsa el a szabályozó kapcsolót a javasolt sebességre.
3 Helyezze be a hozzávalókat az adagolócsövön keresztül.
4 Nyomja le gyengéden a hozzávalókat a nyomórúddal. 

Tippek
 • A cseresznye, szilva, őszibarack, stb. magját távolítsa el. Az olyan gyümölcsöket, mint a dinnyefélék, alma 

és szőlő, nem szükséges kimagozni.
 • Használjon friss gyümölcsöket és zöldségeket, mert azok több levet tartalmaznak. 

A gyümölcscentrifugában való feldolgozásra kifejezetten alkalmas az ananász, a cékla, a zellerszár, az 
alma, az uborka, a sárgarépa, a spenót, a dinnye, a paradicsom, a narancs és a szőlő.

 • Nem kell eltávolítani a vékony héjat. Csak a vastag héjakat távolítsa el, pl. a narancsét, az ananászét és a 
nyers cékláét. A citrusfélék belső héját is távolítsa el, mivel keserű.

 • Almalé készítésekor ne feledje, hogy annak sűrűsége a felhasznált almától függ. Minél több levet 
tartalmaz az alma, annál hígabb a gyümölcslé. Válasszon olyan almát, amely a kívánt sűrűségű levet adja.

 • Az almalé nagyon gyorsan megbarnul. Ez a folyamat néhány csepp citromlé hozzáadásával lassítható.
 • A keményítőtartalmú gyümölcsök, például a banán, a papaja, az avokádó, a füge és a mangó nem 

alkalmasak a gyümölcscentrifugával való feldolgozásra. Ezen gyümölcsök feldolgozásához használjon 
konyhai robotgépet, turmixgépet vagy turmixolót.

 • A leveleket és levélszárakat (pl. fejes saláta) ugyancsak feldolgozhatja a gyümölcscentrifugában.
 • Fogyassza el a gyümölcslevet közvetlenül a centrifugálást követően. Ha a gyümölcslé bizonyos ideig 

levegőnek van kitéve, elveszíti ízét és tápértékét.
 • Ha gyengébb nyomást alkalmaz a gyümölcsökre és a zöldségekre, több levet kaphat.

Megjegyzések

 • Ne fejtsen ki nagy nyomást a nyomórúddal, mert ez befolyásolhatja a végeredmény minőségét, sőt a 
szűrő leállását is okozhatja.

 • Ne működtesse a gyümölcscentrifugát folyamatosan 2 percnél tovább. Ha még nem fejezte be a 
gyümölcscentrifugálást, kapcsolja ki a gyümölcscentrifugát, és a feldolgozás folytatása előtt hagyja 
szobahőmérsékletre hűlni.

 • Ne nyúljon be a szűrőhöz a gyümölcshús kiemeneti nyíláson keresztül. 

Mixelés
A turmixgép felhasználási területei:
• Folyadékok, pl. tejtermékek, mártások, gyümölcslevek, levesek, italkeverékek, koktélok mixelésére;
• Puha alapanyagok, pl. palacsintatészta vagy majonéz keverésére;
• Főtt alapanyagok, például bébiételek pürésítésére.
A gyümölcs centrifugálásához kövesse az összeszerelési lépéseket. Használat előtt feltétlenül helyezze 
be a turmixgép gumigyűrűjét.

Turmixolás szűrő nélkül
1 Szerelje a kést a turmixkehelyre. A rögzítéshez forgassa a nyíl irányába.
2 Csavarja rá, majd rögzítse a turmixkelyhet a motoregységre, amíg a helyére nem kattan.
3 Tisztítsa meg és vágja fel a nagyméretű hozzávalókat, majd helyezze azokat a turmixkehelybe.
4 Nyomja a fedőt a helyére.
5 Helyezze a mérőedényt a fedélen lévő betöltőnyílásra addig, amíg az stabilan nem rögzül.
6 Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a szabályozó kapcsoló kikapcsolt állapotban legyen. Majd csatlakoztassa 

a fali aljzathoz.
7 Fordítsa el a szabályozó kapcsolót a javasolt sebességre. 
8 Ha elkészült, kapcsolja ki, majd húzza ki a készüléket. Vegye le a turmixpoharat a motoregységről.
9 Öntse ki a folyadékot a turmixkehely kiöntőnyílásán keresztül.

Megjegyzések

 • Száraz alapanyagokat tilos egyhuzamban 1 percnél tovább turmixolni!
 • A motor működése közben alapanyagokat (például jégkockát és paradicsomot) helyezhet a 

turmixgépbe a fedélen lévő nyíláson keresztül.
 • A folyadék akadálymentes kiöntése érdekében helyezze a fedélen lévő szűrőt a kehely kifolyócsöve elé.
 • A turmixgép szétszedéséhez hajtsa végre fordított sorrendben és irányban a fenti lépéseket. 
 • Az ajánlott mennyiségek, sebességbeállítások és feldolgozási idők megtalálhatók a felhasználói kézikönyv 

végén.

Turmixolás szűrővel
Az extra finomra turmixolt mártásokhoz, friss gyümölcslevekhez vagy szójatejhez használja a szűrőt. Az 
összes mag és héj a szűrőben marad.
1 Szerelje a kést a turmixkehelyre. A rögzítéshez forgassa a nyíl irányába.
2 Csavarja rá, majd rögzítse a turmixkelyhet a motoregységre, amíg a helyére nem kattan.
3 Tegye be a szűrőt a turmixkehelybe. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a szűrő megfelelően illeszkedik-e 

az edény aljába.
4 A szűrő rögzítéséhez helyezze a fedelet a helyére.
5 Helyezze az alapanyagokat, a vizet vagy egyéb folyadékot a szűrőbe.
6 Helyezze a mérőpoharat a helyére, és kapcsolja be a turmixgépet.

Қазақша
Сатып алғаныңыз құтты болсын және Philips компаниясына қош келдіңіз!
Philips ұсынатын қолдауды толық пайдалану үшін өнімді www.philips.com/welcome торабында тіркеңіз.

1 Маңызды ақпарат
Қауіпсіздік
Төртеуі біреуінде шырын сыққышты қолданбас бұрын, осы пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын мұқият 
оқып шығып, болашақта анықтамалық құрал ретінде пайдалану үшін сақтап қойыңыз.

Қауіпті

 • Шырын сыққыштың мотор бөлігін суға немесе басқа сұйықтыққа батыруға да, ағын сумен шаюға 
да болмайды. Тазалау үшін тек дымқыл шүберекті пайдаланыңыз.

Ескерту

 • Оны қоспас бұрын, шырын сыққышта көрсетілген кернеу жергілікті қуат кернеуіне сәйкес 
келетінін тексеріңіз.

 • Шырын сыққышты тек жерге қосылған розеткаға қосыңыз. Әрдайым штепсельдік ұштың 
розеткаға мықтап кіргізілгенін тексеріңіз.

 • Егер штепсельдік ұшы, қуат сымы немесе өзге бөлшектері зақымданған болса, құралды пайдаланбаңыз.
 • Розеткаға жалғамас бұрын, шырын сыққышты дұрыстап жинаңыз.
 • Қауіпті жағдай туғызбас үшін зақымдалған қуат сымын тек Philips компаниясы, Philips рұқсат 

берген қызмет орталығы немесе тиісті білімі бар маман ғана ауыстырғаны жөн.
 • Сүзгіде / айналмалы електе сызаттар немесе басқа зақым байқалса, құралды әрі қарай қолдануға 

болмайды. Жақын жердегі Philips қызмет көрсету орталығымен байланысыңыз.
 • Пышақ бөлігін, әсіресе оларды тазалағанда және шырын сыққыш розеткаға әлі қосылып тұрғанда, 

ұстамаңыз.
 • Құралды мүмкіндігі мен ойлау қабілеті шектеулі және білімі мен тәжірибесі аз адамдар (соның 

ішінде балалар) қауіпсіздігіне жауапты адамның қадағалауымен немесе құралды пайдалану 
жөнінде нұсқауымен ғана қолдануына болады.

 • Балалардың шырын сыққышпен ойнауына жол бермеңіз.
 • Қуат сымын балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерге қойыңыз. Қуат сымы үстелдің немесе шырын 

сыққыш қойылған беттің шетінен салбырап тұрмау керек.
 • Ылғал қолмен шырын сыққышты қосуға немесе басқару тақтасындағы түймелерді басуға болмайды.
 • Қосалқы құралдарды қолданып шырын сыққышты қосуға немесе сөндіруге болмайды.
 • Шырын сыққышты қадағалаусыз қосып қоюға болмайды.
 • Пышақ бөлігін мотор бөлігіне жинамас бұрын, олардың қосалқы құралдарға берік бекітілгенін 

тексеріңіз.

Абайлаңыз

 • Басқа өндірушілер шығарған немесе Philips компаниясы нақты ұсынбаған қосалқы құралдар мен 
бөлшектерді пайдаланушы болмаңыз. Ондай қосалқы құралдар мен бөлшектерді пайдалансаңыз, 
құралдың кепілдігі өз күшін жояды.

 • Шырын сыққыш жұмыс жасап тұрғанда қосалқы құралдарды мотор бөлігінен шығарып алмаңыз.
 • Шырын сыққыш жұмыс жасап тұрғанда ешқашан ыдысқа немесе тостағанға саусақтарыңызды 

немесе басқа заттарды салмаңыз. 
 • Рецепт бөлімінде көрсетілген мөлшер мен дайындау уақытынан асырмаңыз.
 • Шырын сыққышты пайдаланғаннан кейін бірден токтан ажыратыңыз, мысалы ыдысты босатпас 

бұрын.
 • Пышақ бөлігін, әсіресе шырын сыққыш розеткаға әлі қосылып тұрғанда, ұстамаңыз.
 • Егер пышақтарға тамақ тұрып қалса, пышаққа тұрып қалған азықтарды қалақшамен алмас бұрын, 

құралды жүйеден ажыратыңыз.
 • Шырын сыққышты тұрақты, көлденең және тегіс бетке қойыңыз.
 • Қосалқы құралдарды негізгі құрылғыдан шығарып алып, салмас бұрын, шырын сыққышты өшіріп, 

қуат көзінен ажыратыңыз.
 • Шырын сыққышты тазаламас бұрын немесе жылжытпас бұрын, әрдайым оны суытып алыңыз.
 • Қолданып болғаннан соң, шырын сыққышты міндетті түрде тазалаңыз. Шырын сыққышты ыдыс 

жуғыш машинада тазалауға да болады.
 • Ұзақ уақыт пайдаланбайтын болсаңыз, әрдайым шырын сыққышты ажыратып қойыңыз.
 • Бұл құрал тек үйде қолдануға жасалған.
 • Құралды токқа қосар алдында барлық бөлшектері дұрыс орнатылғандығына көзіңізді жеткізіңіз.
 • Бекітетін екі детальдардың екеуі де жабылғаннан соң ғана құралмен қолданыңыз. Бекітетін 

тетіктерді тек құрал тоқтан суырылып, елек айналғанын тоқтатқаннан кейін ғана босатуға болады.
 • Тағам бояғыштар бөлшектердің түсін кетіруі мүмкін. Бұл — қалыпты жағдай және пайдалануға 

әсер етпейді.
 • Шу деңгейі: Lc = 86 dB(A)

Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ)
Осы Philips құралы электромагниттік өрістерге қатысты барлық қолданыстағы стандарттар мен 
ережелерге сәйкес келеді.

Ішіне орнатылған қауіпсіздік құлпы
Бұл мүмкіндік блендер құмырасы мен қақпағы, диірмен ыдысы немесе ұсақтағыш тостағаны 
және пышақ бөлігі (тек кейбір үлгілерде) мотор бөлігіне дұрыс жиналса, құрылғыны қосуға 
мүмкіндік береді.
Блендер құмырасы мен қақпағы, диірмен ыдысы немесе ұсақтағыш тостағаны және пышақ бөлігі 
дұрыс жиналса, ішіне орнатылған қауіпсіздік құлпы ашылады.

Қатты қызудан қорғау (Тек Қытайдағы HR1849 және HR1848 
үлгілерінде)
Бұл құралдың шамадан тыс қызудан қорғауы бар. Қатты қызып кетсе, құрал автоматты түрде өшеді. 
Құралды ток көзінен ажыратып, 10 минут бойы суытыңыз. Содан кейін, қуат ашасын қайтадан 
розеткаға жалғап, құралды қайта қосыңыз. Шамадан тыс қызудан қорғау тым жиі қосылатын болса, 
Philips дилеріне немесе уәкілетті Philips қызмет көрсету орталығына хабарласыңыз.

2 Жалпы шолу
a Өлшеуіш шыны аяқ n Ұсақтағыштың пышақ бөлігі  

(тек HR1847 және HR 1848 үлгілерінде) 
b Блендер құмырасының қақпағы o Ұсақтағыштың резеңке сақинасы  

(тек HR1847 және HR 1848 үлгілерінде) 
c Сүзгі p Ұсақтағыш тостағаны (тек HR1847 және 

HR 1848 үлгілерінде) 
d Блендер құмырасы q Итергіш
e Блендердің резеңке сақинасы r Азық салатын түтік
f Блендердің пышақ бөлігі s Қақпақ
g Орталық негіз t Елек
h Шырын ыдысы u Шырын жинағыш
i Шырын ыдысы қақпағының шүмегі v Бекіту қыстырғыштары
j Шүмек w Жетек вал
k Диірменнің пышақ бөлігі (тек HR1846, 

HR1847 және HR 1848 үлгілерінде) 
x Қабықтарды жинайтын контейнер

l Диірменнің резеңке сақинасы (тек HR1846, 
HR1847 және HR 1848 үлгілерінде)

y Қосу

m Диірмен тостағаны (тек HR1846, HR1847 
және HR 1848 үлгілерінде) 

z Мотор бөлігі

3 Алғашқы рет қолданар алдында
1 Барлық қосалқы құралдарды шығарып алыңыз.
2 Шырын сыққышты бірінші рет қолданбас бұрын барлық бөліктерін мұқият тазалаңыз 

(«Тазалау» тарауын қараңыз).
3 Шырын сыққышты пайдаланбас бұрын барлық бөліктерінің жақсы кепкенін тексеріңіз.

4 Шырын сыққышты пайдалану
Шырын дайындау
Шырын сыққыш жеміс шырындарын дайындауға арналған. Жұмсағы, сүйектері мен қабықтары 
бөлек жиналады.
Басқару қосқышының сөніп тұрғанын тексеріңіз. Одан кейін розеткаға қосыңыз.
1 Азықтарды тазалап, азық салатын түтікке сыятындай етіп бөліктерге бөліңіз.
2 Басқару қосқышын ұсынылған жылдамдыққа бұрыңыз.
3 Азықтарды азық салатын түтікке салыңыз.
4 Азықтарды итергішпен жайлап төмен қарай итеріңіз. 

Кеңестер
 • Шиенің, қара өріктің, шабдалының, т.б. сүйектерін алып тастаңыз. Қауын, алма немесе жүзім 

секілді жемістердің өзегін және дәндерін алудың қажеті жоқ.
 • Шырыны көбірек болатындықтан, жаңа піскен жеміс-жидектер мен көкөністерді қолданыңыз. 

Әсіресе, ананас, қызылша, сельдерей жапырақтары, алма, қияр, сәбіз, саумалдық, қауын, қызанақ, 
апельсин және жүзім шырынын алған қолайлы.

 • Жұқа қабықтарды аршудың қажеті жоқ. Тек қалың қабықтарды, мысалы, апельсин, ананас және 
пісірілмеген қызылша қабықтарын тазалау керек. Ащы дәмі болғандықтан цитрус жемістерінің ақ 
қабатын да алып тастаңыз.

 • Алма шырынын дайындағанда, алма шырынының қоюлығы алманың түріне байланысты болатынын 
ұмытпаңыз. Алма неғұрлым шырынды болса, шырын соғұрлым сұйық болады. Өзіңізге ұнайтын 
шырынды шығаратын алма түрін таңдаңыз.

 • Алма шырыны тез қоңырланып кетеді. Тез қоңырланбауы үшін, лимон шырынының бірнеше 
тамшысын қосыңыз.

 • Банан, папайя, авокадо, інжір немесе манго сияқты крахмалы бар жемістерді бұл шырын 
сыққыштан өткізуге болмайды. Бұл жемістер үшін комбайнды немесе блендерді қолданыңыз.

 • Бұл шырын сыққыштан жапырақтарды немесе жапырақ бұтақтарын өткізуге болады.
 • Шырынды сығып болған соң бірден ішіп қойыңыз. Шырын ауада біраз уақыт тұрып қалса, дәмін 

және қоректік құндылығын жоғалтады.
 • Жемістер мен көкөністерді жайлап итерсеңіз, көбірек шырын алуға болады.

Ескертпелер

 • Итергішке қатты салмақ түсірмеңіз, себебі ол шырынның сапасына әсер етуі, тіпті електі бітеп 
тастауы да мүмкін.

 • Шырын сыққышты үздіксіз екі минуттан артық іске қоспаңыз. Шырын дайындауды аяқтамаған 
болсаңыз, шырын сыққышты сөндіріп, жұмысты жалғастырмастан бұрын оны бөлме 
температурасына дейін суытып алыңыз.

 • Жұмсақ жинағыштың жұмсақты шығаратын тесігі арқылы електі ұстамаңыз.

Шайқау
Блендер функциялары:
• сүт өнімдері, тұздықтар, жеміс-жидек шырындары, сорпа, сусындар, коктейльдер сияқты 

сұйықтықтарды шайқау;
• жұмсақ азық түрлерін (мысалы, құймаққа арналған сұйық қамырды немесе майонезді) араластыру;
• балалар тағамы үшін пісірілген азықтардан езбе дайындау.
Шайқау үшін жинау қадамдарын орындаңыз. Пайдаланбас бұрын блендердің резеңке сақинасын 
орнатуды ұмытпаңыз.

Сүзгісіз шайқау
1 Пышақ бөлігін құмыраға орнатыңыз. Оны көрсеткі бағытымен бұру арқылы бекітіңіз.
2 Орнына түскенше, блендер құмырасын мотор бөлігіне бұрап бекітіңіз, «сырт» ете қалған 

дыбыс естіледі.
3 Азықтарды тазалап, ірілерін бөліктерге бөліңіз де, блендер құмырасына салыңыз.
4 Қақпақты орнына басып салыңыз.
5 Мықтап бекітілгенше өлшеуіш шыны аяқты қақпақтың ашық жеріне салыңыз.
6 Басқару қосқышының сөніп тұрғанын тексеріңіз. Одан кейін розеткаға қосыңыз.
7 Басқару қосқышын ұсынылған жылдамдыққа бұрыңыз. 
8 Аяқтағаннан кейін, сөндіріп, ажыратыңыз. Блендер құмырасын мотор бөлігінен шығарып алыңыз.
9 Блендер банкісінің шүмегінен сусынды құйып алыңыз.

Ескертпелер

 • Құрғақ ингредиенттерді өңдеу уақыты 1 минуттан аспау керек.
 • Мотор жұмыс істеп тұрғанда, азықтарды (мысалы, мұз кесектерін және қызанақты) блендерге 

қақпақтың ашық жерінен салуға болады.
 • Біркелкі сұйықтықты құю үшін қақпақ елегін құмыра шүмегінің алдына орналастырғаныңызды тексеріңіз.
 • Блендерді бөлшектеу үшін жоғарыда берілген нұсқауларды керісінше орындаңыз. 
 • Ұсынылған мөлшерді, жылдамдық параметрлерін және өңдеу уақытын пайдаланушы 

нұсқаулығының соңғы жағынан қараңыз.

Cүзгімен шайқау
Өте жақсы араластырылған тұздықтар, жеміс шырындары немесе соя сүтін дайындау үшін сүзгіні 
пайдалануға болады. Барлық сүйектер мен қабықтар сүзгіде қалады.
1 Пышақ бөлігін құмыраға орнатыңыз. Оны көрсеткі бағытымен бұру арқылы бекітіңіз.
2 Орнына түскенше блендер құмырасын бұрап, мотор бөлігіне бекітіңіз.
3 Сүзгіні араластырғыш ыдысына орнатыңыз. Сүзгінің құмыраның төменгі жағына дұрыс 

орнатылғандығын тексеріңіз.
4 Сүзгіні бекіту үшін қақпақты орнына салыңыз.
5 Сүзгіге азықтарды салыңыз, суды немесе басқа да сұйықтықты құйыңыз.
6 Өлшеуіш шыны аяғын орнына салып, блендерді қосыңыз.

7 Válassza ki a legnagyobb sebességet, és működtesse a készüléket legfeljebb 60 másodpercen 
keresztül.

8 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és vegye le a motoregységről a turmixkelyhet.
9 Öntse ki a folyadékot a turmixkehely kiöntőnyílásán keresztül.

Megjegyzések

 • Soha ne töltse túl a szűrőt. Ne lépje túl a „MAX/160g” jelzést a szűrőben hozzávalók feldolgozásakor.
 • Vágja fel kis darabokra a gyümölcsöket, és feldolgozás előtt alaposan áztassa be a száraz hozzávalókat, 

például a szójababot. 
 • Ne használja a szűrőt forró alapanyagok turmixolásánál.

Vigyázat

 • Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne nyomja le túlságosan a kehely fogantyúját.
 • Soha ne töltsön a kehelybe olyan alapanyagokat, amelyek hőmérséklete meghaladja a 60 °C-ot.
 • A kiömlés elkerülése érdekében soha ne töltse meg a turmixkelyhet a maximális szintjelzésen túl (1 liter). 
 • A feldolgozás kezdete előtt mindig illessze a mérőpoharat a fedélbe.
 • Ne üzemeltesse turmixgépet egyszerre 3 percnél tovább. Ha még nem fejezte be a 

gyümölcscentrifugálást 3 perc elteltével, kapcsolja ki a gyümölcscentrifugát, és a feldolgozás folytatása 
előtt hagyja szobahőmérsékletre hűlni.

 • A turmixgép működése közben soha ne nyúljon kezével a pohárba és ne tegyen bele semmilyen 
tárgyat.

 • A fedél felnyitása előtt a kezelőgombot mindig állítsa 0-ra.

Őrlés
Az őrlő tartozék csak száraz alapanyagok őrlésére használható.
A hozzávalók őrléséhez kövesse az összeszerelési lépéseket. Használat előtt feltétlenül helyezze be az 
őrlő gumigyűrűjét.
Tegye az alapanyagokat a darálóedénybe.
1 Csavarja a késegységet a darálóedénybe. A rögzítéshez forgassa a nyíl irányába.
2 Fordítsa az összeszerelt őrlőt fejjel lefelé, helyezze azt a motoregységre, majd reteszelje.
3 Fordítsa el a szabályozó kapcsolót a javasolt sebességre.
4 Ha elkészült, kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és vegye le a motoregységről az őrlőt.
5 Csavarja le a kést a pohárról. 

Megjegyzések

 • Az őrlő jégaprításra nem alkalmas. Használja a turmixgépet.
 • Ne töltse a poharat a maximum jelzésen túl. A javasolt mennyiségeket a táblázat mutatja.
 • Ne használja az őrlőt megszakítás nélkül 30 másodpercnél hosszabb ideig.
 • Soha ne töltsön a darálóba forró alapanyagot.

Aprítás
Az aprító tartozékot dió, hús, keménysajtok, szárított gyümölcsök, csokoládé, fokhagyma, fűszerek, 
száraz kenyér stb. darabolására használhatja.
Aprításhoz kövesse az összeszerelési lépéseket. Használat előtt feltétlenül helyezze be az aprító 
gumigyűrűjét.
1 Tegye az alapanyagokat a darálóedénybe.
2 Csavarja a késegységet a darálóedénybe. A rögzítéshez forgassa a nyíl irányába.
3 Fordítsa az összeszerelt aprítót fejjel lefelé, helyezze azt a motoregységre, majd reteszelje. 
4 Kapcsolja be az aprítót.
5 Az aprítás befejezését követően kapcsolja ki az aprítót.
6 Reteszelje ki, és távolítsa el az összeszerelt aprítót a motoregységről.
7 Csavarja le a kést a pohárról.

Tippek

 • Feldolgozás előtt a nagyobb alapanyagokat vágja kb. 2 cm nagyságúra.
 • Ha az alapanyagok nem egyenletesen vannak elosztva, kapcsolja ki a készüléket. Nyissa fel a fedelet, és 

ossza el az alapanyagokat egyenletesen az aprító felszínén. Kapcsolja be ismét a készüléket.
 • Soha ne töltsön az aprítóba forró alapanyagot.

Megjegyzések

 • Az aprító nem alkalmas kemény alapanyagok, például kávészemek, szárazbab, szerecsendió és nyers rizs 
aprítására. Az őrlő használata.

 • Ne használja az aprítót folyadékok keverésére. A turmixgép használata.
 • A kések vágóéle nagyon hegyes, ezért ne érjen hozzájuk.
 • Soha ne lépje túl a maximális mennyiséget. A javasolt mennyiségeket a táblázat mutatja.
 • Ne működtesse az aprítót megszakítás nélkül 30 másodpercnél hosszabb ideig.

5 Tisztítás
A gyümölcscentrifuga közvetlenül a használat után tisztítható a legkönnyebben.

Megjegyzések

 • Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a gyümölcscentrifugát.
 • Tisztítás előtt várjon, amíg a gyümölcscentrifuga megfelelően kihűl.
 • Minden leszerelhető tartozék tisztítható mosogatógépben.
 • A motoregységet nedves ruhával tisztítsa.
 • A készülék tisztításához ne használjon dörzsszivacsot, súrolószert vagy maró hatású folyadékokat (pl. 

benzint, alkoholt vagy acetont).

1 A gyümölcscentrifuga kihúzása után vegye le a használt tartozékokat, gumigyűrűket és alkatrészeket, 
majd tisztítsa le azokat langyos, mosogatószeres vízben.

2 Öblítse le az összes tartozékot és alkatrészt folyó vízzel.
3 A turmixkehely tisztításához öntsön bele langyos vizet és valamennyi mosogatószert.
4 Szerelje össze a fedelet és a mérőpoharat, majd működtesse a turmixot néhány másodpercig.
5 Szerelje le a turmixkelyhet, a kést, majd távolítsa el a fedelet és a mérőpoharat. Tisztítsa és öblítse 

le azokat alaposan.
6 A jobb tisztítás érdekében használjon kefét.

6 Tárolás
1 Tartsa száraz helyen, hogy a szűrő és a kések ne rozsdásodjanak be. 
2 A csatlakozódugó a tároláshoz beilleszthető a főegységbe. 

7 Receptek
A 4 az 1-ben gyümölcscentrifugával kedvére kísérletezhet, és mindenféle receptet kipróbálhat. 
Gyorsan ízletes gyümölcslevet, koktélokat, leveseket és mártásokat készíthet. A lehetséges ötletekért 
látogasson el a www.kitchen.philips.com oldalra.
Gyümölcscentrifugáláshoz

Hozzávalók Tömeg Sebesség
Uborka/Spenót/Dinnye/Paradicsom/Narancs/Citrom/Szőlő/Bogyós gyümölcsök 500 g 1
Alma/Sárgarépa/Ananász/Cékla/Zeller/Körte 500 g 2
Turmixoláshoz, őrléshez és aprításhoz

Jellemzők Hozzávalók Tömeg | Sebesség - 2 Idő
Mixelés Turmixok 1000 ml 60 mp

Mixelt italok és 
italkeverékek

1000 ml 60 mp

Gyümölcsök és zöldségek 1000 ml 60 mp
Levesek 500 ml 60 mp
Tészták 1000 ml 60 mp
Szószok 1000 ml 60 mp
Bébiétel 500 ml 60 mp

Jég 6 darab (kb. 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 mp
Turmixolás – szűrő Szójatej 160 g áztatott szójabab, 4,5 dl víz 60 mp
Zúzás Kávé 5 dkg 30 mp.

Csonthéjasok 5–10 dkg 30 mp
Sajt 5–10 dkg 30 mp

Szezámmag 5–10 dkg 30 mp
Szárazbab 5–10 dkg 30 mp
Csilikrém 5 dkg 30 mp

aprítás Fokhagyma 100 g 5 x 1 mp.
Főtt tojás 100 g 5 x 1 mp.
Hús és hal 100 g 5 mp
Fűszerek 2 dkg 5 x 1 mp.

Sajt 100 g 3 x 5 mp
Csonthéjasok 100 g 2 x 10 mp

Tipp

 • Javasoljuk az impulzus használatát, ami a jég turmixkehelyben való zúzása vagy az aprítóban való aprítás 
esetén jobb eredményt biztosít. Azaz az impulzushatás stimulálásához kapcsolja be-ki a készüléket.

8 Környezetvédelem
A feleslegessé vált készülék szelektív hulladékként kezelendő. Kérjük, hivatalos újrahasznosító 
gyűjtőhelyen adja le. Ezáltal Ön is hozzájárulhat környezete védelméhez.

9 Hibaelhárítás
Ha a gyümölcscentrifuga használata során problémákba ütközik, nézze át az alábbi pontokat, mielőtt 
szakemberhez fordulna. Ha nem képes megoldani a problémát, forduljon a helyi Philips vevőszolgálat 
munkatársaihoz.

Probléma Megoldás
A gyümölcscentrifuga nem 
működik.

A gyümölcscentrifuga biztonsági rendszerrel van felszerelve. 
Ha a tartozékok nincsenek megfelelően csatlakoztatva a 
motoregységhez, a gyümölcscentrifuga nem működik. Ellenőrizze, 
hogy a tartozékokat megfelelően csatlakoztatta-e (lásd a 
különböző részeket). Először kapcsolja ki a gyümölcscentrifugát!
A készülék túlmelegedés elleni védelemmel van ellátva. 
Túlhevülés esetén a készülék automatikusan kikapcsol. Húzza ki 
a készülék csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzatból, és 10 percig hagyja 
hűlni. Ezt követően csatlakoztassa ismét a csatlakozódugót a fali 
aljzathoz, és kapcsolja be készüléket. (HR1849 és HR1848 csak 
Kína esetén)

A kés/motoregység 
blokkolva van.

Kapcsolja ki a gyümölcscentrifugát, és kisebb mennyiséget 
dolgozzon fel.

A motoregység kellemetlen 
szagot áraszt az első néhány 
használatkor.

Ez az első néhány használatkor normális jelenség. Ha a szag 
továbbra is érezhető, ellenőrizze a feldolgozott mennyiséget, a 
használat idejét vagy a sebességet.

A turmixgép szivárog. Kapcsolja ki a gyümölcscentrifugát. Oldja ki a kést az óramutató 
járásával ellentétes irányban. Ellenőrizze, hogy a gumigyűrű 
megfelelően össze van-e szerelve a késen (lapos helyzetben).

A turmixgép fedele és/vagy a 
mérőpohara szivárog.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a fedél megfelelően rögzítve van-e, és a 
mérőedény jól illeszkedik-e.

A gyümölcscentrifuga szűrője 
a feldolgozás alatt érintkezik 
az adagolócsővel, vagy nagyon 
rezeg.

Kapcsolja ki a gyümölcscentrifugát. Ellenőrizze, hogy a szűrő 
megfelelően csatlakoztatva van-e. A szűrő alján lévő bordáknak 
megfelelően kell illeszkedniük a motor csatlakozóegységének 
nyílására.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a szűrő nem sérült-e. A repedések, a 
hasadások, a laza reszelőtárcsa vagy egyéb szokatlan jelenségek 
működési zavarhoz vezethetnek.

Az őrlő/turmixgép/aprító nagyon 
rezeg, nagyon hangos, vagy az 
aprítókés nincs megfelelően 
rögzítve.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a kés megfelelően, stabilan van-e rögzítve a 
pohárhoz.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a gumigyűrű megfelelően van-e összeszerelve.

Az őrlő vagy az aprító szivárog. Kis mennyiségű szivárgás teljesen normális jelenség. 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a gumigyűrű megfelelően van-e összeszerelve. 
A gyűrűnek laposan a felület köré kell simulnia.

A turmixgép szűrőtartozékával 
történő szűrést követően 
sok rost vagy gyümölcshéj 
marad a gyümölcslében vagy a 
szójatejben.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a szűrő megfelelően van-e a turmixkehelybe 
helyezve, le van-e csukva a fedél, és hogy a mérőpohár a 
fedélben van-e.

7 Жоғары жылдамдықты таңдаңыз, құрылғыны 60 секундтан артық іске қосыңыз.
8 Блендерді сөндіріп, блендер құмырасын мотор бөлігінен алыңыз.
9 Блендер банкісінің шүмегінен сусынды құйып алыңыз.

Ескертпелер

 • Сүзгіні қатты толтыруға болмайды. Өңделетін азық-түліктердің салмағы бойынша сүзгідегі 
«MAX/160g» (Ең жоғ./160 г) белгісінен асырмаңыз.

 • Өңдеуді бастамас бұрын жемістерді кішкентай бөліктерге бөліңіз және соя бұршағы сияқты 
кепкен азықтарды жақсылап жібітіп алыңыз. 

 • Сүзгіні ыстық ингредиенттерді шайқауға қолдануға болмайды.

Сақтандыру

 • Құмыра ұстағышына тым қатты күш салмаңыз.
 • Ешқашан 60°C-тан жоғары температурадағы азықтарды құмыраға салмаңыз.
 • Төгілмес үшін ешқашан блендер құмырасын ең жоғарғы деңгей көрсеткішінен (1 литр) асыра 

толтырмаңыз. 
 • Өңдеуді бастамас бұрын, әрдайым өлшеуіш шыны аяқты қақпаққа кіргізіңіз.
 • Бір қолданғанда блендерді 3 минуттан артық уақытқа қоспаңыз. 3 минуттан кейін араластыруды 

аяқтамаған болсаңыз, блендерді сөндіріп, жұмысты жалғастырмастан бұрын оны бөлме 
температурасына дейін суытып алыңыз.

 • Блендер қосылып тұрғанда, құмыраға қолыңызды немесе басқа затты салмаңыз.
 • Әрдайым қақпақты ашпастан бұрын басқару тұтқасын 0 күйіне қойыңыз.

Тарту
Диірмен қосымша құралы тек кепкен азықтарды тартуға арналған.
Кепкен азықтарды тарту үшін жинау қадамдарын орындаңыз. Пайдаланбас бұрын диірменнің 
резеңке сақинасын орнатуды ұмытпаңыз.
Азықтарды тостағанға салыңыз.
1 Пышақ блогын стаканға бұрап кигізіңіз. Оны көрсеткі бағытымен бұру арқылы бекітіңіз.
2 Жиналған диірменді төмен қаратып салып, мотор бөлігіне қойып, бекітіңіз.
3 Басқару қосқышын ұсынылған жылдамдыққа бұрыңыз.
4 Аяқтағаннан кейін сөндіріп, босатып, диірменді мотор бөлігінен шығарып алыңыз.
5 Пышақ бөлігін тостағаннан босатыңыз. 

Ескертпелер

 • Диірмен мұзды ұсақтау үшін қолданылмайды. Блендерді пайдаланыңыз.
 • Тостағанды ең жоғарғы деңгей көрсеткішінен асыра толтырмаңыз. Ұсынылған мөлшерді кестеден 

қараңыз.
 • Диірменді үздіксіз 30 секундтан артық пайдалануға болмайды.
 • Ұнтағышты ыстық ингредиенттермен ешқашан толтырмаңыз.

Турау
Ұсақтағыш қосымша құралы жаңғақ, ет, қатты ірімшік, кептірілген жеміс-жидектер, шоколад, 
сарымсақ, ас шөптері, кептірілген нан сияқты өнімдерді турау үшін пайдаланылады.
Турау үшін жинау қадамдарын орындаңыз. Пайдаланбас бұрын ұсақтағыштың резеңке сақинасын 
орнатуды ұмытпаңыз.
1 Азықтарды тостағанға салыңыз.
2 Пышақ блогын стаканға бұрап кигізіңіз. Оны көрсеткі бағытымен бұру арқылы бекітіңіз.
3 Жиналған ұсақтағышты төмен қаратып салып, мотор бөлігіне қойып, бекітіңіз. 
4 Ұсақтағышты қосыңыз.
5 Турауды аяқтаған соң, ұсақтағышты сөндіріңіз.
6 Жиналған ұсақтағышты босатып, мотор бөлігінен шығарып алыңыз.
7 Пышақ бөлігін тостағаннан босатыңыз.

Кеңестер

 • Өнімдерді өңдемес бұрын олардың ірі түйірлерін шамамен үлкендігі 2 см етіп тураңыз.
 • Азықтар біркелкі орналаспаса, құрылғыны сөндіріңіз. Қақпақты ашып, азықтарды ұсақтағыш бетіне 

біркелкі орналастырыңыз. Құрылғыны қайтадан қосыңыз.
 • Турағышты ыстық ингредиенттермен ешқашан толтырмаңыз.

Ескертпелер

 • Ұсақтағыш кофе дәндері, кепкен дәндерді, жұпар жаңғағын және піспеген күріш сияқты қатты 
азықтарды турауға арналмаған. Диірменді пайдаланыңыз.

 • Сұйық заттарды араластыру үшін ұсақтағышты пайдаланбаңыз. Блендерді пайдаланыңыз.
 • Пышақ жүздері өте өткір болып келеді, оларды ұстамаңыз.
 • Ең жоғарғы мөлшерден асыруға болмайды. Ұсынылған мөлшерді кестеден қараңыз.
 • Ұсақтауға арналған бөлшекті тоқтатпастан 30 секундтан артық жұмыс жасатпаңыз.

5 Тазалау
Пайдаланған кейін шырын сыққышты, оның бөліктері мен қосалқы құралдарын бірден тазалау 
өте оңай.

Ескертпелер

 • Шырын сыққышты тазаламас бұрын оны токтан ажыратып алыңыз.
 • Шырын сыққышты тазалар алдында оны толығымен суытып алыңыз.
 • Барлық алынбалы қосалқы құралдарды ыдыс жуатын машинада жууға болады.
 • Моторды дымқыл шүберекпен сүртіңіз.
 • Қырғыш жөке, қырғыш тазалағыш құралдарды немесе жанар май, алкоголь немесе ацетон 

тәріздес агрессивті сұйықтықтарды құралды тазалау үшін қолдануға болмайды.

1 Шырын сыққышты өшіргеннен кейін, пайдаланылған құрылғыларды, резеңке сақинаны және 
құрама бөліктерін ажыратыңыз және оларды жылы ыдыс жуатын сұйықтықта тазалаңыз.

2 Барлық қосалқы құралдар мен бөліктерді ағын су астында шайыңыз.
3 Блендер құмырасын тазалау үшін ішіне жылы су мен жуғыш затты құйыңыз.
4 Қақпақ пен өлшеуіш шыны аяқты жинап, блендерді бірнеше секундқа іске қосыңыз.
5 Блендер құмырасын, пышақтарды ажыратып, қақпақ пен өлшеуіш шыны аяқты шығарып 

алыңыз. Оларды да тазалап, шайыңыз.
6 Жақсылап тазалау үшін щетканы пайдалануға болады.

6 Сақтау
1 Елек, пышақтар тот басып қалмас үшін, құрғақ жерде сақтаңыз. 
2 Штепсельдік ұшты негізгі бөлікке салып, сақтауға болады. 

7 Рецепттер
Төртеуі біреуінде шырын сыққышымен шексіз эксперименттер жасап, түрлі рецепттерді 
дайындауға болады. Лезде дәмді шырындар, коктейльдер, сорпалар және тұздықтар дайындауға 
болады. Жақсы идеялар алу үшін www.kitchen.philips.com торабына кіруге болады.
Шырын жасау үшін

Азық түрлері Салмағы Жылдамдығы
Қияр/ саумалдық/ қауын/ қызанақ/ апельсин/ лимон/ жүзім/ жидек 500 г 1
Алма/ сәбіз/ ананас/ қызылша/ сельдерей/ алмұрт 500 г 2
Шайқау, ұсақтау және турау үшін

Мүмкіндіктер Азық түрлері Салмағы | Жылдамдығы - 2 Уақыт
Шайқау «Смузи» (сіңімді шырын) 1000 мл 60 сек.

Коктейльдер мен 
сусындар

1000 мл 60 сек.

Жеміс-жидектер мен 
көкөністер

1000 мл 60 сек.

Сорпалар 500 мл 60 сек.
Сұйық қамыр 1000 мл 60 сек.

Тұздық 1000 мл 60 сек.
Сәби тамағы 500 мл 60 сек.

Мұз 6 бөлік (шамамен 38x30x23 мм) 15 x 1 сек.
Араластыру – сүзгі Соя бұршағы сүті 160 г суға салынған соя бұршағы, 

450 г су
60 сек.

Ұсақтау Кофе 50 г 30 сек.
Жаңғақтар 50-100 г. 30 сек.

Ірімшік 50-100 г. 30 сек.
Күнжіт дәні 50-100 г. 30 сек.

Құрғақ ірі бұршақ 50-100 г. 30 сек.
Чили пастасы 50 г 30 сек.

Турау Сарымсақ 100 г 5 x 1 сек.
Пiсiрiлген жұмыртқалар 100 г 5 x 1 сек.

Ет пен балық 100 г 5 сек.
Шөп-шалам 20 г 5 x 1 сек.

Ірімшік 100 г 3 x 5 сек.
Жаңғақтар 100 г 2 x 10 сек.

Кеңес

 • Мұзды блендер құмырасында ұсақтау және ұсақтағышта турау үшін импульстік режимді 
пайдаланып жақсы нәтижелерге қол жеткізуге болады. Ол импульстік әсерді жасау үшін 
құрылғыны қосып, өшіреді.

8 Қоршаған орта
Құрылғыны өз қызметін көрсетіп тозғаннан кейін, күнделікті үй қоқысымен бірге тастауға 
болмайды. Оны арнайы жинап алатын жерге қайта өңдеу мақсатына өткізіңіз. Осылайша 
қоршаған ортаны қорғауға көмектесесіз.

9 Ақаулықтарды жою
Бұл шырын сыққышты пайдалану кезінде проблемалар туындаса, қызмет көрсету орындарынан 
көмек сұрамас бұрын төмендегі бөлімдерді тексеріп шығыңыз. Проблема шешілмесе, еліңіздегі 
Philips тұтынушыларды қолдау орталығына хабарласыңыз.

Ақаулық Шешімі
Шырын сыққыш істемейді. Шырын сыққышта қауіпсіздік жүйесі бар. Қосалқы 

құралдар мотор бөлігіне дұрыс жалғанбаса, шырын 
сыққыш жұмыс істемейді. Қосалқы құралдардың дұрыс 
жалғанғанын тексеріңіз (түрлі бөлімдерді қараңыз). 
Алдымен шырын сыққышты сөндіріңіз!
Бұл құралдың шамадан тыс қызудан қорғауы бар. Қатты 
қызып кетсе, құрал автоматты түрде өшеді. Құралды 
ток көзінен ажыратып, 10 минут бойы суытыңыз. Содан 
кейін, қуат ашасын қайтадан розеткаға жалғап, құралды 
қайта қосыңыз. (Тек Қытайдағы HR1849 және HR1848 
үлгілерінде)

Пышақ бөлігі/ мотор бөлігі тұрып 
қалды.

Шырын сыққышты сөндіріңіз және өнімнің аз көлемін 
дайындаңыз.

Алғашқы бірнеше рет қолданған 
кезде мотор бөлігінен жаман иіс 
шығады.

Бұл — алғашқы бірнеше бағдарламалар үшін қалыпты 
жағдай. Егер иіс кетпесе, өңдеп жатқан азық көлемін, 
бағдарлама уақытын немесе жылдамдықты тексеріңіз.

Блендерден су тамшылап тұр. Шырын сыққышты сөндіріңіз. Сағат тіліне қарсы бұрап 
пышақ бөлігін босатыңыз. Резеңке сақинаның пышақ 
бөлігіне дұрыс жиналғанын тексеріңіз (төменгі жағында 
орналасқан).

Блендер қақпағынан және/немесе 
өлшеуіш шыны аяқтан су тамшылап 
тұр.

Қақпақтың дұрыс салынғанын және өлшеуіш шыны 
аяқтың жақсы кіріп тұрғанын тексеріңіз.

Шырын сыққыш елегіне азық 
салатын түтік тиіп тұр немесе өңдеу 
кезінде қатты дірілдеп тұр.

Шырын сыққышты сөндіріңіз. Електің дұрыс жалғанғанын 
тексеріңіз. Електің астыңғы жағындағы шығыңқы жерлері 
моторды байланыстыратын ашық жерге кіріп тұруы тиіс.
Електің зақымдалмағанын тексеріңіз. Сызат, жарық, 
босаған елек дискісі немесе басқа ауытқулар өнімнің 
жұмысына кері әсер етеді.

Диірмен / блендер / кескіш қатты 
дірілдеп тұр, шу шығарып тұр немесе 
пышақ бөлігі тура тұрған жоқ.

Пышақтың тостағанға дұрыс және мықтап бекітілгенін 
тексеріңіз.
Резеңке сақинаның дұрыс жиналғанын тексеріңіз.

Диірменнен немесе ұсақтағыштан 
су ағып тұр.

Кішкене су тамшылағаны — қалыпты жағдай. 
Резеңке сақинаның дұрыс жиналғанын тексеріңіз. Сақина 
бетте түгел, төменгі жақта орналасуы тиіс.

Блендердегі сүзгі құрылғысында 
сүзгеннен кейін жемiс шырынының 
немесе соя сүтiнің құрамында 
целлюлоза немесе қабықтары қалады.

Сүзгі блендердің тостағанына дұрыс орнатылғанына, 
қақпақтың жабылғанына және өлшейтін стақанның 
қабыққа кірістірілгеніне көз жеткізіңіз.



Lietuviškai
Sveikiname įsigijus „Philips“ gaminį ir sveiki atvykę!
Jei norite pasinaudoti „Philips“ siūloma pagalba, užregistruokite savo gaminį adresu  
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Svarbu
Saugumas
Prieš pradėdami naudoti šią „keturi viename“ sulčiaspaudę atidžiai perskaitykite šį naudotojo vadovą ir 
saugokite jį, nes jo gali prireikti ateityje.

Pavojus

 • Nemerkite sulčiaspaudės variklio į vandenį ar kitą skystį ir neskalaukite jos tekančiu vandeniu. Norėdami 
išvalyti, naudokite tik drėgną šluostę.

Įspėjimas

 • Prieš įjungdami sulčiaspaudę patikrinkite, ar ant jos nurodyta įtampa atitinka vietinę elektros tinklo 
įtampą.

 • Sulčiaspaudę junkite tik į įžemintą elektros tinklo lizdą. Visada įsitikinkite, ar kištukas tvirtai įkištas į 
elektros tinklo lizdą.

 • Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas kištukas, maitinimo laidas ar kitos dalys.
 • Prieš jungdami sulčiaspaudę į elektros tinklo lizdą teisingai ją surinkite.
 • Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, nepamirškite, kad jį turi pakeisti „Philips“ darbuotojai, „Philips“ įgaliotasis 

techninės priežiūros centras arba kiti panašios kvalifikacijos specialistai, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus.
 • Jei rasite įtrūkimų ar gedimų filtre / besisukančiame sietelyje ar jei filtras / besisukantis sietelis yra sulūžę, 

nesinaudokite prietaisu ir susisiekite su artimiausiu „Philips“ techninės priežiūros centru.
 • Nelieskite aštrių ašmenų – ypač valydami juos ir kai sulčiaspaudė vis dar prijungta prie elektros tinklo lizdo.
 • Prietaisas neskirtas naudoti asmenims (įskaitant vaikus) su ribotomis fizinėmis, sensorinėmis ar 

psichinėmis galimybėmis arba asmenims, neturintiems pakankamai patirties ir žinių, nebent juos prižiūri 
arba naudotis prietaisu išmoko už jų saugą atsakingas asmuo.

 • Prižiūrėkite vaikus, kad jie nežaistų su sulčiaspaude.
 • Laikykite maitinimo laidą vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Nepalikite maitinimo laido, kabančio nuo stalo 

ar pagrindo, ant kurio laikoma sulčiaspaudė, krašto.
 • Nejunkite sulčiaspaudės kištuko ir nespauskite jokio mygtuko, esančio valdymo skyde, šlapiomis 

rankomis.
 • Niekada nenaudokite priedų sulčiaspaudei įjungti ar išjungti.
 • Niekada nepalikite veikiančios sulčiaspaudės be priežiūros.
 • Įsitikinkite, kad pjaustymo įtaisas saugiai pritvirtintas prie priedų prieš uždėdami juos ant variklio.

Atsargiai

 • Nenaudokite jokių priedų ar dalių, pagamintų kitų bendrovių arba nerekomenduojamų „Philips“. Jei 
naudosite tokius priedus arba dalis, nebegalios jūsų garantija.

 • Nebandykite nuimti priedų nuo variklio, kai sulčiaspaudė veikia.
 • Sulčiaspaudei veikiant jokiu būdu nekiškite pirštų ar daiktų į indą ar dubenį. 
 • Neviršykite kiekių ir apdorojimo laiko, nurodytų receptų dalyje.
 • Baigę naudotis sulčiaspaude iškart ją išjunkite, pvz., prieš išimdami indą.
 • Nelieskite aštrių ašmenų – ypač tuomet, kai sulčiaspaudė vis dar prijungta prie elektros tinklo lizdo.
 • Jei ašmenys nebesisuka, prieš išimdami juos užblokavusius produktus mentele, išjunkite prietaisą iš 

elektros tinklo.
 • Padėkite sulčiaspaudę ant stabilaus, horizontalaus ir lygaus paviršiaus.
 • Išjunkite sulčiaspaudę ir ištraukite ją iš elektros tinklo prieš nuimdami ir uždėdami bet kokius priedus ant 

pagrindinio prietaiso.
 • Prieš valydami ar perkeldami sulčiaspaudę, visada palaukite, kol ji atvės.
 • Baigę naudotis sulčiaspaude, būtinai išvalykite ją. Sulčiaspaudę galite plauti indaplovėje.
 • Visada išjunkite sulčiaspaudę iš elektros lizdo, jei nenaudojate jos ilgesnį laiką.
 • Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik namų ūkyje.
 • Prieš įjungdami prietaisą, įsitikinkite, kad visos dalys yra teisingai surinktos.
 • Naudokite prietaisą tik tada, kai abu gnybtai yra užspausti. Gnybtus atkabinkite tada, kai prietaisas yra 

išjungtas ir filtras nebesisuka.
 • Dažantis maistas gali pakeisti komponentų spalvą. Tai yra normalu ir naudojimui neturi jokio poveikio.
 • Triukšmo lygis: Lc =  86 dB(A)

Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EMF)
„Philips“ prietaisas atitinka visus taikomus standartus ir normas dėl elektromagnetinių laukų poveikio.

Integruota apsauginė spynelė
Ši funkcija užtikrina, kad galėtumėte įjungti prietaisą tik tada, kai maišytuvo indas ir dangtelis, 
smulkintuvo menzūrėlė arba kapoklio dubuo ir pjaustymo įtaisas (tik tam tikruose modeliuose) yra 
tinkamai uždėti ant variklio.
Jei maišytuvo indas ir dangtelis, smulkintuvo menzūrėlė arba kapoklio dubuo ir pjaustymo įtaisas yra 
tinkamai uždėti, integruotas saugumo užraktas bus atrakintas.

Apsauga nuo perkaitimo (HR1849 ir HR1848 – tik Kinijai)
Šiame prietaise įrengta apsaugos nuo perkaitimo funkcija. Kai prietaisas perkaista, jis išsijungia 
automatiškai. Išjunkite prietaisą iš elektros lizdo ir palikite jį 10 minučių, kad atvėstų. Tada vėl įjunkite 
kištuką į elektros lizdą ir įjunkite prietaisą. Jei apsaugos nuo perkaitimo funkcija įsijungia pernelyg dažnai, 
kreipkitės į „Philips“ pardavėją arba įgaliotąjį „Philips“ paslaugų centrą.

2 Apžvalga
a Matavimo puodelis n Kapoklio ašmenys (tik HR1847 ir HR 1848) 
b Maišytuvo indo dangtelis o Kapoklio guminis žiedas  

(tik HR1847 ir HR 1848) 
c Filtras p Kapoklio menzūrėlė  

(tik HR1847 ir HR 1848) 
d Maišytuvo ąsotis q Stūmiklis
e Maišytuvo guminis žiedas r Padavimo vamzdis
f Maišytuvo pjaustymo įtaisas s Dangtelis
g Centrinis pagrindas t Sietelis
h Sulčių indas u Sulčių rinktuvas
i Sulčių indo dangtelis su snapeliu v Fiksuojantys spaustukai
j Snapelis w Varomoji ašis
k Smulkintuvo įtaisas  

(tik HR1846, HR1847 ir HR 1848) 
x Tirščių indas

l Smulkintuvo guminis žiedas  
(tik HR1846, HR1847 ir HR 1848)

y Jungiklis

m Smulkintuvo menzūrėlė  
(tik HR1846, HR1847 ir HR 1848) 

z Variklio įtaisas

3 Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą
1 Išimkite visus priedus.
2 Kruopščiai išvalykite sulčiaspaudės dalis prieš naudodami ją pirmą kartą (žr. skyrių „Valymas“).
3 Įsitikinkite, kad visos dalys yra visiškai sausos prieš pradėdami naudoti sulčiaspaudę.

4 Sulčiaspaudės naudojimas
Sulčių spaudimas
Sulčiaspaudę galima naudoti šviežioms vaisių sultims išspausti. Minkštimas, sėklos ir žievelė bus atskirti.
Įsitikinkite, ar valdymo jungiklis yra išjungtas. Tada įkiškite kištuką į maitinimo lizdą.
1 Nuplaukite ir supjaustykite didelius produktus į gabalėlius, telpančius į padavimo vamzdį.
2 Pasukite valdymo jungiklį ties norimo greičio nustatymu.
3 Sudėkite produktus į padavimo vamzdį.
4 Švelniai pagrūskite produktus žemyn stūmikliu. 

Patarimai
 • Iš vyšnių, slyvų, persikų ir t. t. išimkite kauliukus. Nebūtina išimti šerdžių ar sėklų iš tokių vaisių kaip 

melionai, obuoliai ir vynuogės.
 • Naudokite tik šviežius vaisius ir daržoves – juose yra daugiau sulčių. Geriausiai sulčiaspaude apdorosite 

ananasus, burokėlius, salierų kotelius, obuolius, agurkus, morkas, špinatus, melionus, pomidorus, 
apelsinus ir vynuoges.

 • Nereikia lupti plonų odelių ar žievelių. Nulupkite tik storas žieveles, pvz., apelsinų, ananasų ir nevirtų 
burokėlių. Taip pat pašalinkite baltą citrusinių vaisių šerdį, nes ji yra karti.

 • Ruošdami obuolių sultis atminkite, kad sulčių tirštumas priklauso nuo obuolių rūšies. Kuo sultingesni 
obuoliai, tuo skystesnės sultys. Pasirinkite obuolius, kurių sultys jums patinka.

 • Obuolių sultys labai greitai paruduoja. Šį procesą galite sulėtinti įlašinę keletą citrinos sulčių lašų.
 • Vaisių, turinčių krakmolo (bananų, papajos, avokadų, figų ir mangų) negalima apdoroti sulčiaspaudėje. 

Šiems vaisiams apdoroti naudokite virtuvės kombainą, maišytuvą ar trintuvę.
 • Lapus ar kotelius (salotų) taip pat galite apdoroti sulčiaspaude.
 • Gerkite ką tik išspaustas sultis. Kiek pastovėjusios sultys praras skonį ir maistines savybes.
 • Galite išspausti daugiau sulčių, jei švelniai paspausite vaisius ir daržoves žemyn.

Pastabos

 • Nespauskite per stipriai, nes galite sugadinti sulčių kokybę ir netgi užkišti sietelį.
 • Nenaudokite sulčiaspaudės be perstojo ilgiau nei 2 minutes. Jei baigėte spausti sultis, išjunkite 

sulčiaspaudę ir leiskite jai atvėsti iki kambario temperatūros prieš vėl ją naudodami.
 • Nekiškite sietelio per minkštimo surinkiklio angą. 

Maišymas
Maišytuvas skirtas:
• skysčiams, pvz., pieno produktams, padažams, vaisių sultims, sriuboms, gėrimų mišiniams ir 

kokteiliams, maišyti;
• minkštiems produktams, pvz., blynų tešlai ar majonezui, maišyti;
• virtiems produktams, pvz., kūdikių maistui, trinti.
Norėdami maišyti, vadovaukitės surinkimo nurodymais. Nepamirškite įdėti maišytuvo guminio žiedo 
prieš naudojimą.

Maišymas be filtro
1 Prie indo pritvirtinkite pjaustymo prietaisą. Užfiksuokite jį pasukę rodyklės kryptimi.
2 Pasukite ir užfiksuokite maišytuvo indą ant variklio – kai indas užsifiksuos tinkamoje padėtyje, 

pasigirs spragtelėjimas.
3 Nuplaukite ir supjaustykite didelius produktus į gabalėlius ir sudėkite juos į maišytuvo indą.
4 Įspauskite dangtelį į vietą.
5 Įstatykite matavimo puodelį į angą dangtelyje ir įsitikinkite, kad jis tvirtai užfiksuotas.
6 Įsitikinkite, ar valdymo jungiklis yra išjungtas. Tada įkiškite kištuką į maitinimo lizdą.
7 Pasukite valdymo jungiklį ties norimo greičio nustatymu. 
8 Pabaigę maišyti išjunkite prietaisą ir ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo. Nuimkite maišytuvo indą nuo 

variklio.
9 Gėrimą išpilkite pro maišytuvo ąsočio snapelį.

Pastabos

 • Sausų produktų negalima apdoroti daugiau nei 1 minutę.
 • Kol variklis veikia, produktus (pvz., ledo kubelius ir pomidorus) galite sudėti į maišytuvą per dangčio 

angą.
 • Įsitikinkite, ar dangtelio sietelis yra indo snapelio priekyje – taip garantuosite tolygų skysčių tekėjimą.
 • Norėdami išardyti maišytuvą, atlikite aukščiau nurodytus veiksmus atvirkštine tvarka. 
 • Perskaitykite šio naudotojo vadovo gale pateiktą informaciją ir sužinosite apie rekomenduojamus 

kiekius, greičio nustatymus ir apdorojimo laiką.

Maišymas su filtru
Norėdami ypač gerai išmaišyti padažus, šviežias vaisių sultis ar sojų pieną, naudokite filtrą. Visos sėklos 
ir luobelės liks filtre.
1 Prie indo pritvirtinkite pjaustymo prietaisą. Užfiksuokite jį pasukę rodyklės kryptimi.
2 Pasukite ir užfiksuokite maišytuvo indą ant variklio. 
3 Įdėkite filtrą į maišytuvo ąsotį. Įsitikinkite, kad filtras gerai pritvirtintas indo apačioje.
4 Uždėkite dangtelį ir užfiksuokite filtrą.
5 Sudėkite produktus, įpilkite vandens ar bet kokių kitų skysčių į filtrą.
6 Įstatykite matavimo puodelį į jo vietą ir įjunkite maišytuvą.
7 Pasirinkite didžiausią greitį ir leiskite prietaisui veikti daugiausia 60 sekundžių.
8 Išjunkite maišytuvą ir nuo variklio nuimkite maišytuvo indą.
9 Gėrimą išpilkite pro maišytuvo ąsočio snapelį.

Pastabos

 • Niekada neperpildykite filtro. Neviršykite „MAX/160g“ žymos ant filtro, kuris skirtas produktams apdoroti.
 • Prieš apdorojimą supjaustykite vaisius mažais gabalėliais, gerai išmirkykite džiovintus produktus, pvz., sojų 

pupeles. 
 • Nenaudokite filtro apdorodami karštus produktus.

Latviešu
Apsveicam ar pirkumu un laipni lūdzam Philips!
Lai pilnībā izmantotu Philips piedāvāto atbalstu, reģistrējiet savu izstrādājumu vietnē  
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Svarīga informācija
Drošība
Pirms četri vienā (4-in-1) sulu spiedies lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet šo lietošanas instrukciju un saglabājiet 
to, lai vajadzības gadījumā varētu ieskatīties tajā arī turpmāk.

Briesmas

 • Nelieciet sulu spiedes motora bloku ūdenī vai citā šķidrumā un neskalojiet to zem krāna. Tīrīšanai 
izmantojiet tikai mitru drānu.

Brīdinājums!

 • Pirms sulu spiedes pievienošanas elektrotīklam pārbaudiet, vai uz tās norādītais spriegums atbilst 
elektrotīkla spriegumam jūsu mājā.

 • Pievienojiet sulu spiedi tikai iezemētai strāvas kontaktligzdai. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai kontaktdakša ir 
cieši pievienota strāvas kontaktligzdā.

 • Nelietojiet ierīci, ja bojāta tās kontaktdakša, elektrības vads vai citas sastāvdaļas.
 • Pareizi salieciet sulu spiedi pirms tās pievienošanas strāvas kontaktligzdai.
 • Lai novērstu bīstamību, nodrošiniet, lai bojātā strāvas vada nomaiņu veic Philips, Philips pilnvarots servisa 

centrs vai līdzīgi kvalificētas personas.
 • Ja filtrā / rotējošā sietā esat konstatējis spraugas vai filtrs / rotējošais siets ir bojāts, vairs neizmantojiet 

ierīci un sazinieties ar tuvāko Philips servisa centru.
 • Nepieskarieties asajiem asmeņiem, it īpaši tīrīšanas laikā un kad sulu spiede ir pievienota strāvas 

kontaktligzdai.
 • Šo ierīci nevar izmantot personas (tostarp bērni) ar fiziskiem, maņu vai garīgiem traucējumiem vai ar 

nepietiekamu pieredzi un zināšanām, līdz par viņu drošību atbildīgā persona nav īpaši viņus apmācījusi 
izmantot šo ierīci.

 • Jānodrošina, lai ar sulu spiedi nevarētu rotaļāties bērni.
 • Glabājiet strāvas vadu bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Neļaujiet strāvas vadam karāties pāri galda vai darba 

virsmas malai, uz kuras stāv sulu spiede.
 • Nepievienojiet sulu spiedi strāvai un nespiediet nevienu no vadības paneļa pogām, ja jums ir mitras 

rokas.
 • Nekad neizmantojiet piederumus, lai ieslēgtu un izslēgtu sulu spiedi.
 • Nekad neatstājiet ieslēgtu sulu spiedi bez uzraudzības.
 • Pārliecinieties, ka asmeņu bloks ir droši piestiprināts piederumam, pirms to uzmontēt uz motora bloka.

Ievērībai

 • Nekad neizmantojiet citu ražotāju piederumus vai detaļas, kuras Philips nav īpaši ieteicis. Ja izmantojat 
šādus piederumus vai detaļas, garantija vairs nav spēkā.

 • Nenoņemiet piederumus no motora bloka sulu spiedes darbības laikā.
 • Sulu spiedes darbības laikā nekādā gadījumā nelieciet krūkā vai bļodā pirkstus vai jebkādus priekšmetus. 
 • Nepārsniedziet recepšu sadaļā norādītos daudzumus un apstrādes laikus.
 • Atvienojiet sulu spiedi no strāvas tūlīt pēc lietošanas, piem., pirms atskrūvēt krūku.
 • Nepieskarieties asmeņiem, it īpaši, ja sulu spiede ir pievienota strāvas kontaktligzdai.
 • Ja asmeņi iesprūst, pirms ar lāpstiņu izņemt produktus, kas nosprostojuši asmeņus, atvienojiet ierīci no 

elektrotīkla.
 • Novietojiet sulu spiedi uz stabilas, horizontālas un līdzenas virsmas.
 • Izslēdziet un atvienojiet sulu spiedi no strāvas padeves, pirms izņemt vai ievietot piederumus galvenajā 

blokā.
 • Pirms sulu spiedes tīrīšanas vai pārvietošanas vienmēr uzgaidiet, līdz tā atdziest.
 • Pēc lietošanas vienmēr iztīriet sulu spiedi. Sulu spiedi varat mazgāt trauku mazgāšanas mašīnā.
 • Vienmēr atvienojiet sulu spiedi, ja to neizmantojat ilgāku laika posmu.
 • Ierīce ir paredzēta tikai mājas lietošanai.
 • Pirms ierīces ieslēgšanas, pārliecinieties, ka visas detaļas ir atbilstoši uzstādītas.
 • Izmantojiet ierīci tikai tad, ja abi aizspiedņi ir noslēgti. Aizspiedņus atveriet tikai pēc tam, kad esat 

izslēdzis ierīci un siets vairs nerotē.
 • Pārtikas krāsvielas var izmainīt daļu krāsu. Tā ir normāla parādība un neietekmē lietošanu.
 • Trokšņa līmenis: Lc = 86 dB (A)

Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EMF)
Šī Philips ierīce atbilst visiem piemērojamiem standartiem un noteikumiem, kas attiecas uz 
elektromagnētisko lauku iedarbību.

Iebūvēts drošības slēdzis
Šis līdzeklis nodrošina, ka varat ieslēgt ierīci tikai tad, ja blendera krūka un vāks, dzirnaviņu kauss vai 
smalcinātāja bļoda un asmeņu bloks (tikai atsevišķiem modeļiem) ir pareizi uzmontēti uz motora bloka.
Ja blendera krūka un vāks, dzirnaviņu kauss vai smalcinātāja bļoda un asmeņu bloks ir pareizi salikti, 
iebūvētais drošības slēdzis tiks atbloķēts.

Aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu (tikai HR1849 un HR1848 Ķīnā)
Šajā ierīcē ir iestrādāta aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu. Ja ierīce pārkarst, tā automātiski izslēdzas. 
Atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla un ļaujiet tai 10 minūtes atdzist. Pēc tam pieslēdziet ierīci sienas 
kontaktligzdai un ieslēdziet to vēlreiz. Ja aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu ieslēdzas pārāk bieži, sazinieties ar 
savu Philips izplatītāju vai Philips pilnvarotu servisa centru.

2 Pārskats
a Mērglāze n Smalcinātāja asmens  

(tikai HR1847 un HR 1848) 
b Blendera krūkas vāks o Smalcinātāja gumijas gredzens  

(tikai HR1847 un HR 1848) 
c Filtrs p Smalcinātāja kauss  

(tikai HR1847 un HR 1848) 
d Blendera krūka q Bīdnis
e Blendera gumijas gredzens r Padevējcaurule
f Blendera asmeņu vienība s Vāks
g Galvenā pamatne t Siets
h Sulas tvertne u Sulas savācējs
i Sulas tvertnes vāks ar snīpi v Fiksatori
j Snīpis w Vadības vārpsta
k Dzirnaviņu asmens  

(tikai HR1846, HR1847 un HR 1848) 
x Mīkstuma tvertne

l Dzirnaviņu gumijas gredzens  
(tikai HR1846, HR1847 un HR 1848)

y Slēdzis

m Dzirnaviņu kauss  
(tikai HR1846, HR1847 un HR 1848) 

z Motora bloks

3 Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes
1 Izņemiet ārā visus piederumus.
2 Pirms lietot sulu spiedi pirmo reizi viscaur notīriet sulu spiedes detaļas (skatiet nodaļu “Tīrīšana”).
3 Pirms sākt izmantot sulu spiedi, pārliecinieties, vai visas daļas ir pilnībā nožuvušas.

4 Sulu spiedes lietošana
Sulas izspiešana
Sulu spiedi var izmantot, lai izspiestu svaigu augļu sulu. Mīkstums, kauliņi un miza tiks atdalīti.
Pārliecinieties, vai vadības slēdzis ir izslēgts. Pēc tam pievienojiet ierīci strāvas kontaktligzdai.
1 Nomazgājiet un sagrieziet produktus gabalos, kas ietilpst atverē.
2 Pagrieziet vadības slēdzi līdz vēlamajam ātrumam.
3 Ielieciet produktus atverē.
4 Uzmanīgi stumiet produktus atverē, izmantojot bīdni. 

Padomi
 • Izņemiet kauliņus no ķiršiem, plūmēm, persikiem u.c. augļiem. Sēklas un serdes no tādiem augļiem kā 

melones, āboli un vīnogas nav jāizņem.
 • Izmantojiet svaigus augļus un dārzeņus, jo tajos ir vairāk sulas. Apstrādei ar sulas spiedni īpaši piemēroti 

ir ananāsi, bietes, selerijas kāti, āboli, gurķi, burkāni, spināti, melones, tomāti, apelsīni un vīnogas.
 • Jums nav jānoņem plāna augļu un dārzeņu miziņa. Ir jānomizo tikai biezas mizas, piemēram, apelsīniem, 

ananāsiem un nevārītām bietēm. Citrusaugļiem izņemiet arī balto serdi, jo tai ir rūgta garša.
 • Gatavojot ābolu sulu, atcerieties, ka ābolu sulas biezums ir atkarīgs no ābolu veida. Jo ābols ir sulīgāks, jo 

šķidrāka ir sula. Izvēlieties ābolus, no kuriem varat iegūt tik biezu sulu, cik vēlaties.
 • Ābolu sula ļoti ātri kļūst brūna. Lai palēninātu šo procesu, pievienojiet nedaudz citronu sulas.
 • Augļi, kas satur cieti, piemēram, banāni, papaijas, avokado, vīģes un mango, nav piemēroti apstrādei 

sulas spiedē. Lai apstrādātu šos augļus, izmantojiet pārtikas kombainu, blenderi vai bāra blenderi.
 • Ar ierīci var apstrādāt arī, piemēram, salātu lapas un stublājus.
 • Izdzeriet sulu uzreiz pēc tās pagatavošanas. Ja tā kādu laiku ir pakļauta gaisa iedarbībai, sula zaudēs savu 

garšu un uzturvērtību.
 • Varat iegūt vairāk sulas, ja augļus un dārzeņus stumjat atverē ar nelielu spēku.

Piezīmes

 • Nespiediet bīdni ar pārāk lielu spēku; tas nekādi neuzlabos rezultātu un var izraisīt rotējošā sieta 
apstāšanos.

 • Nedarbiniet sulu spiedi bez pārtraukuma ilgāk par 2 minūtēm. Ja neesat pabeidzis sulas izspiešanu, 
izslēdziet sulu spiedi un ļaujiet tai atdzist līdz istabas temperatūrai, pirms turpināt apstrādi.

 • Necentieties piekļūt sietam caur mīkstuma savācēja mīkstuma izvadīšanas atveri.

Blenderēšana
Blenderis ir paredzēts:
• Šķidrumu, piem., piena produktu, mērču, augļu sulu, zupu, kokteiļu, jauktu dzērienu, kokteiļu 

jaukšanai.
• Viskozu sastāvdaļu, piemēram, pankūku mīklas vai majonēzes, jaukšanai.
• Termiski apstrādātu produktu, piemēram, bērnu biezeņu pagatavošanai.
Lai blenderētu, izpildiet šīs montāžas darbības. Neaizmirstiet pirms lietošanas uzstādīt blendera gumijas 
gredzenu.

Blenderēšana bez filtra
1 Uzstādiet naža bloku uz krūkas. Fiksējiet to, pagriežot bloku bultiņas norādītajā virzienā.
2 Pagrieziet un nofiksējiet blendera krūku uz motora bloka, līdz tā ar klikšķi tiek fiksēta pozīcijā.
3 Nomazgājiet un sagrieziet produktus gabalos, pēc tam ievietojiet tos blendera krūkā.
4 Iespiediet vāku vietā.
5 Ievietojiet mērglāzi vāka atverē, līdz tā ir cieši nofiksēta.
6 Pārliecinieties, vai vadības slēdzis ir izslēgts. Pēc tam pievienojiet ierīci strāvas kontaktligzdai.
7 Pagrieziet vadības slēdzi līdz vēlamajam ātrumam. 
8 Pēc sulas spiešanas izslēdziet un atvienojiet ierīci no strāvas. Noņemiet blendera krūku no motora 

nodalījuma.
9 Izlejiet dzērienu pa blendera krūkas snīpi.

Piezīmes

 • Sausus produktus nedrīkst apstrādāt ilgāk par vienu minūti.
 • Motora darbības laikā blenderī iespējams pievienot produktus (piemēram, ledus kubiņus un tomātus) 

caur vāka atveri.
 • Novietojiet vāciņa sietu krūkas snīpja priekšpusē, lai varētu ērti izliet šķidrumus.
 • Lai izjauktu blenderi, izpildiet iepriekšminētos norādījumus tikai pretējā secībā. 
 • Skatiet šīs rokasgrāmatas beigas, lai uzzinātu ieteicamos daudzumus, ātruma iestatījumus un apstrādes 

laiku.

Blenderēšana ar filtru
Filtru varat izmantot, lai ļoti labi sakultu mērces, svaigi spiestas augļu sulas vai sojas pienu. Tādējādi visi 
kauliņi un mizas paliks filtrā.
1 Uzstādiet naža bloku uz krūkas. Fiksējiet to, pagriežot bloku bultiņas norādītajā virzienā.
2 Pagrieziet un nofiksējiet blendera krūku uz motora bloka, līdz tā atrodas noslēgtā pozīcijā.
3 Ielieciet filtru blendera krūkā. Pārliecinieties, ka filtrs ir pareizi uzstādīts krūkas apakšā.
4 Uzlieciet vāku, lai nofiksētu filtru.
5 Ielieciet filtrā produktus, ūdeni vai kādu citu šķidrumu.
6 Ievietojiet mērglāzi un ieslēdziet blenderi.
7 Izvēlieties lielāko ātruma iestatījumu un ļaujiet ierīcei darboties maksimāli 60 sekundes.
8 Izslēdziet blenderi un noņemiet blendera krūku no motora bloka.
9 Izlejiet dzērienu pa blendera krūkas snīpi.

Piezīmes

 • Nekad nepārpildiet filtru. Nepārsniedziet filtra atzīmi “MAX/160g” apstrādājamo produktu svaram.
 • Pirms apstrādes sagrieziet augļus mazos gabaliņos un rūpīgi izmērcējiet kaltētus produktus, piemēram, 

sojas pupiņas. 
 • Neizmantojiet filtru, lai apstrādātu karstus produktus.

Įspėjimas

 • Būkite atsargūs – per daug nespauskite indo rankenos.
 • Į indą niekada nedėkite produktų, kurių temperatūra didesnė nei 60 °C.
 • Niekada nepripildykite maišytuvo indo virš nurodytos maksimalios žymos (1,0 litro), kad skysčiai neišsilietų. 
 • Prieš apdorojimą visada įstatykite matavimo puodelį į dangtelį.
 • Nenaudokite maišytuvo ilgiau nei 3 minutes be pertraukos. Jei nebaigėte maišyti per 3 minutes, išjunkite 

maišytuvą ir leiskite jam atvėsti iki kambario temperatūros, tada galėsite tęsti.
 • Niekada nekiškite rankų ar kitų daiktų į indą, kai maišytuvas įjungtas.
 • Prieš atidarydami dangtelį, visuomet pasukite valdymo rankenėlę į padėtį „0“.

Smulkinimas
Smulkinimo priedą galima naudoti tik sausiems produktams smulkinti.
Norėdami smulkinti sausus produktus, vadovaukitės surinkimo nurodymais. Nepamirškite prieš 
naudojimą įdėti smulkintuvo guminio žiedo.
Produktus sudėkite į menzūrą.
1 Prisukite smulkinimo įrenginį ant puodelio. Užfiksuokite jį pasukę rodyklės kryptimi.
2 Surinktą smulkintuvą apverskite, uždėkite ir užfiksuokite jį ant variklio. 
3 Pasukite valdymo jungiklį ties norimo greičio nustatymu.
4 Pabaigę išjunkite prietaisą, atblokuokite ir nuimkite smulkintuvą nuo variklio.
5 Atsukite pjaustymo įtaisą nuo menzūrėlės. 

Pastabos

 • Smulkintuvas netinkamas ledams smulkinti. Naudokite maišytuvą.
 • Neužpildykite menzūrėlės virš maksimalios žymos. Norėdami sužinoti apie rekomenduojamus kiekius, 

žr. lentelę.
 • Jokiu būdu nenaudokite smulkintuvo be pertraukos ilgiau nei 30 sekundžių.
 • Niekada nedėkite į smulkintuvą karštų produktų.

Kapojimas
Kapoklio priedą galite naudoti produktams, pvz., riešutams, mėsai, svogūnams, kietam sūriui, 
džiovintiems vaisiams, šokoladui, česnakams, žalumynams, džiovintai duonai ir kt. kapoti.
Norėdami kapoti, vadovaukitės surinkimo nurodymais. Nepamirškite prieš naudojimą įdėti kapoklio 
guminio žiedo. 
1 Produktus sudėkite į menzūrą.
2 Prisukite smulkinimo įrenginį ant puodelio. Užfiksuokite jį pasukę rodyklės kryptimi.
3 Surinktą kapoklį apverskite, uždėkite ir užfiksuokite jį ant variklio. 
4 Įjunkite kapoklį.
5 Pabaigę kapoti išjunkite kapoklį.
6 Atblokuokite ir nuimkite kapoklį nuo variklio.
7 Atsukite pjaustymo įtaisą nuo menzūrėlės.

Patarimai

 • Didelius gabalus prieš apdorojimą susmulkinkite į maždaug 2 cm gabaliukus.
 • Jei produktai pasiskirstę nevienodai, išjunkite prietaisą. Atidarykite dangtelį ir paskirstykite produktus 

tolygiai kapoklyje. Vėl įjunkite prietaisą.
 • Niekada nedėkite į kapoklį karštų produktų.

Pastabos

 • Kapoklis netinkamas kietiems produktams, pvz., kavos pupelėms, sausoms pupelėms, muskato riešutui 
ar nevirtiems ryžiams kapoti. Naudokite smulkintuvą.

 • Nenaudokite kapoklio skysčiams maišyti. Naudokite maišytuvą.
 • Ašmenys yra labai aštrūs, nelieskite jų.
 • Niekada neviršykite maksimalaus kiekio. Norėdami sužinoti apie rekomenduojamus kiekius, žr. lentelę.
 • Jokiu būdu nenaudokite kapotuvo be pertraukos ilgiau nei 30 sekundžių.

5 Valymas
Sulčiaspaudę, jos dalis ir priedus lengviausia išplauti iškart po naudojimo.

Pastabos

 • Ištraukite sulčiaspaudės kištuką iš maitinimo lizdo prieš pradėdami ją valyti.
 • Prieš valydami sulčiaspaudę, palaukite, kol ji pakankamai atvės.
 • Visus nuimamus priedus galite plauti indaplovėje.
 • Variklį nuvalykite drėgna šluoste.
 • Nenaudokite šiurkščių kempinių, abrazyvinių valiklių arba ėsdinančių skysčių, pvz., benzino, alkoholio 

arba acetono, prietaisui valyti.

1 Ištraukę sulčiaspaudės kištuką iš maitinimo lizdo, nuimkite naudotus priedus, guminius žiedus ir dalis 
ir išplaukite juos drungname vandenyje su trupučiu indų ploviklio.

2 Išskalaukite visus priedus ir dalis po tekančiu vandeniu.
3 Norėdami išplauti maišytuvo indą, įpilkite į jį drungno vandens ir šiek tiek ploviklio.
4 Uždėkite dangtelį ir matavimo puodelį ir leiskite maišytuvui veikti keletą sekundžių.
5 Nuimkite maišytuvo indą, pjaustymo įtaisą ir dangtelį bei matavimo puodelį. Juos taip pat išplaukite 

ir išskalaukite.
6 Norėdami geriau išplauti, galite naudoti šepetėlį.

6 Laikymas
1 Laikykite sausoje vietoje, kad sietelis ir ašmenys nesurūdytų. 
2 Kištuką galite įkišti į pagrindinį prietaisą. 

7 Receptai
Su „keturi viename“ sulčiaspaude galite nuolat eksperimentuoti ir išbandyti visokiausius receptus. Galite 
paruošti skanių sulčių, kokteilių, sriubų ir padažų per patį trumpiausią laiką. Norėdami sužinoti apie 
galimybes, apsilankykite www.kitchen.philips.com.
Sulčių spaudimas

Produktai Svoris Greitis
Agurkai / špinatai / melionai / pomidorai / apelsinai / citrinos / vynuogės / uogos 500 g 1
Obuoliai / morkos / ananasai / burokėliai / salierai / kriaušės 500 g 2
Maišymas, smulkinimas ir kapojimas

Savybės Produktai Svoris | Greitis – 2 Laikas
Maišymas Vaisių kokteiliai 1000 ml 60 s

Kokteiliai ir gėrimų mišiniai 1000 ml 60 s
Vaisiai ir daržovės 1000 ml 60 s

Sriubos 500 ml 60 s
Plakta tešla 1000 ml 60 s

Padažai 1000 ml 60 s
Maistas kūdikiams 500 ml 60 s

Ledas 6 gabalėliai (maždaug 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Maišymas – 
filtras

Sojų pupelių pienas 160 g išmirkytų pupelių, 450 g vandens 60 sek.

Smulkinimas Kava 50 g 30 s
Riešutai 50–100 g 30 s

Sūris 50–100 g 30 s
Sezamo sėklos 50–100 g 30 s
Sausos pupelės 50–100 g 30 s

Aitriųjų paprikų pasta 50 g 30 s
Kapojimas Česnakai 100 g 5 x 1 s

Virti kiaušiniai 100 g 5 x 1 s
Mėsa ir žuvis 100 g 5 s
Žalumynai 20 g 5 x 1 s.

Sūris 100 g 3 x 5 s
Riešutai 100 g 2 x 10 s

Patarimas

 • Patariame naudoti pulsinį režimą, jei norite smulkinti ledą maišytuve ir kapoti kapoklyje, kad rezultatas 
būtų geresnis. Įjunkite ir išjunkite prietaisą, kad būtų imituojamas pulsinis režimas.

8 Aplinka
Susidėvėjusio prietaiso nemeskite su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis – atiduokite jį į oficialų surinkimo 
punktą perdirbti. Taip prisidėsite prie aplinkosaugos.

9 Trikčių diagnostika
Jei naudodamiesi šia sulčiaspaude susidūrėte su problemomis, prieš prašydami pagalbos, patikrinkite 
šiuos dalykus. Jei negalite išspręsti problemos, kreipkitės į savo šalies „Philips“ klientų aptarnavimo 
centrą.

Problema Sprendimas
Sulčiaspaudė neveikia. Šioje sulčiaspaudėje yra integruota saugos sistema. Jei priedai 

netinkamai uždedami ant variklio, sulčiaspaudė neveikia. 
Patikrinkite, ar priedai tinkamai uždėti (žr. įvairias dalis). Pirmiausia 
išjunkite sulčiaspaudę!
Šiame prietaise įrengta apsaugos nuo perkaitimo funkcija. Kai 
prietaisas perkaista, jis išsijungia automatiškai. Išjunkite prietaisą 
iš elektros lizdo ir palikite jį 10 minučių, kad atvėstų. Tada vėl 
įjunkite kištuką į elektros lizdą ir įjunkite prietaisą. (HR1849 ir 
HR1848 – tik Kinijai)

Užstrigo pjaustymo įtaisas / 
variklis.

Išjunkite sulčiaspaudę ir apdorokite mažesnį kiekį.

Naudojant kelis pirmuosius 
kartus variklis skleidžia 
nemalonius kvapus.

Tai normalu keletą pirmųjų naudojimų. Jei kvapas nepranyksta, 
patikrinkite kiekį, kurį apdorojate, apdorojimo laiką ar naudojamą 
greitį.

Iš maišytuvo bėga skysčiai. Išjunkite sulčiaspaudę. Atlaisvinkite pjaustymo įtaisą sukdami jį 
prieš laikrodžio rodyklę. Patikrinkite, ar guminis žiedas tinkamai 
uždėtas ant pjaustymo įtaiso (yra plokščioje padėtyje).

Pro dangtelį ir (arba) iš matavimo 
puodelio bėga skysčiai.

Įsitikinkite, ar dangtelis ir matavimo puodelis tinkamai uždėti.

Sulčiaspaudės sietelis liečiasi su 
padavimo vamzdžiu ar stipriai 
vibruoja apdorojimo metu.

Išjunkite sulčiaspaudę. Patikrinkite, ar sietelis tinkamai uždėtas. 
Sietelio apačioje esančios briaunos turi tinkamai užsifiksuoti 
sujungimo su varikliu angoje.
Patikrinkite, ar sietelis nepažeistas. Įtrūkimai, įskilimai, atsilaisvinęs 
smulkinimo diskas ar kiti nesklandumai gali sukelti gedimą.

Smulkintuvas / maišytuvas / 
kapoklis smarkiai vibruoja, veikia 
labai triukšmingai arba netinkama 
pjaustymo įtaiso padėtis.

Patikrinkite, ar peilis tinkamai ir tvirtai pritvirtintas prie 
menzūrėlės.
Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai pritvirtintas guminis žiedas.

Iš smulkintuvo ar kapoklio bėga 
skysčiai.

Normalu, jei išbėga nedidelis kiekis. 
Įsitikinkite, kad gerai uždėtas guminis žiedas. Žiedas turėtų būti 
aplink vidinį paviršių, plokščioje padėtyje. 

Vaisių sultyse ar sojų piene lieka 
daug tirščių ar žievelių panaudojus 
maišytuvo filtro priedą.

Įsitikinkite, kad filtras įdėtas tinkamai į maišytuvo indą, dangtelis 
yra uždarytas, o matavimo puodelis įdėtas į dangtelį.

Brīdinājumi

 • Uzmanieties, lai nespiestu ar pārāk lielu spēku uz krūkas roktura.
 • Nekad nepildiet krūkā produktus, kuru temperatūra pārsniedz 60°C.
 • Nekad nepārpildiet blendera krūku pāri maksimālā līmeņa rādījumam (1,0 litri), lai nepieļautu 

izšļakstīšanos. 
 • Vienmēr pirms apstrādes sākšanas vākā ievietojiet mērglāzi.
 • Neļaujiet blenderim darboties ilgāk par 3 minūtēm vienā reizē. Ja neesat pabeidzis blenderēšanu pēc 3 

minūtēm, izslēdziet blenderi un ļaujiet tam atdzist līdz istabas temperatūrai, pirms to atkal ieslēgt.
 • Blendera darbības laikā nekad nelieciet krūzē roku vai jebkādu priekšmetu.
 • Pirms atvērt vāku, vienmēr noregulējiet vadības pogu stāvoklī 0.

Malšana
Dzirnaviņas var izmantot tikai kaltētu produktu malšanai.
Izpildiet montāžas darbības, lai uzsāktu kaltētu produktu malšanu. Neaizmirstiet pirms lietošanas 
uzstādīt dzirnaviņu gumijas gredzenu.
Ielieciet produktus smalcinātāja krūkā.
1 Uzskrūvējiet asmeņu bloku uz kausiņa. Fiksējiet to, pagriežot bloku bultiņas norādītajā virzienā.
2 Pagrieziet samontētās dzirnaviņas otrādi un novietojiet tās uz motora bloka.
3 Pagrieziet vadības slēdzi līdz vēlamajam ātrumam.
4 Pēc malšanas pabeigšanas izslēdziet dzirnaviņas, atbloķējiet un noņemiet tās no motora bloka.
5 Noskrūvējiet asmens bloku no kausa. 

Piezīmes

 • Dzirnaviņas nav paredzētas ledus smalcināšanai. Šim nolūkam lietojiet blenderi.
 • Nepārsniedziet kausa maksimālā tilpuma atzīmi. Skatiet tabulā norādīto ieteicamo daudzumu.
 • Nekad nelietojiet dzirnaviņas bez pārtraukuma ilgāk par 30 sekundēm.
 • Nekad neuzpildiet dzirnaviņas ar karstiem produktiem.

Smalcināšana
Smalcinātājs paredzēts riekstu, gaļas, sīpolu, siera, žāvētu augļu, šokolādes, ķiploku, garšaugu, sausiņu u. 
c. produktu sasmalcināšanai.
Lai smalcinātu, izpildiet šīs montāžas darbības. Neaizmirstiet pirms lietošanas uzstādīt smalcinātāja 
gumijas gredzenu.
1 Ielieciet produktus smalcinātāja krūkā.
2 Uzskrūvējiet asmeņu bloku uz kausiņa. Fiksējiet to, pagriežot bloku bultiņas norādītajā virzienā.
3 Pagrieziet samontēto smalcinātāju otrādi, novietojiet uz motora bloka un nofiksējiet. 
4 Ieslēdziet smalcinātāju.
5 Kad esat pabeidzis smalcināt, izslēdziet smalcinātāju.
6 Atbloķējiet un noņemiet smacinātāju no motora bloka.
7 Noskrūvējiet asmens bloku no kausa.

Padomi

 • Lielus produktus pirms apstrādāšanas sagrieziet mazos, apmēram 2 cm lielos gabaliņos.
 • Ja produkti netiek izlīdzināti vienmērīgi, izslēdziet ierīci. Atveriet vāku un vienmērīgi izlīdziniet produktus 

uz smalcinātāja virsmas. Vēlreiz ieslēdziet ierīci.
 • Nekad neuzpildiet smalcinātāju ar karstiem produktiem.

Piezīmes

 • Smalcinātājs nav piemērots cietu produktu, piemēram, kafijas pupiņu, žāvētu pupiņu, muskatriekstu un 
nevārītu rīsu smalcināšanai. Šim nolūkam lietojiet dzirnaviņas.

 • Neizmantojiet smalcinātāju šķidrumu sajaukšanai. Šim nolūkam lietojiet blenderi.
 • Asmeņu griezējmalas ir ļoti asas, nepieskarieties tiem.
 • Nekad nepārsniedziet maksimālo daudzumu. Skatiet tabulā norādīto ieteicamo daudzumu.
 • Nekad nelietojiet dzirnaviņas bez pārtraukuma ilgāk par 30 sekundēm.

5 Tīrīšana
Vieglāk notīrīt sulu spiedi, tās detaļas un piederumus tūlīt pēc lietošanas.

Piezīmes

 • Pirms tīrīšanas sākšanas atvienojiet sulu spiedi no strāvas.
 • Pirms tīrīšanas uzgaidiet, līdz sulu spiede ir pietiekami atdzisusi.
 • Visus noņemamos piederumus var mazgāt trauku mazgāšanas mašīnā.
 • Tīriet motora bloku ar mitru drānu.
 • Ierīces tīrīšanai nekādā gadījumā nelietojiet skrāpjus, abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai agresīvus šķidrumus, 

piemēram, benzīnu vai acetonu.

1 Pēc sulu spiedes atvienošanas no elektrotīkla noņemiet izmantotos piederumus, gumijas gredzenus 
un detaļas un nomazgājiet tos remdenā ziepjūdenī.

2 Noskalojiet visus piederumus un detaļas zem krāna ūdens.
3 Lai notīrītu blendera krūku, ielejiet tajā remdenu ūdeni un mazliet trauku mazgāšanas līdzekļa.
4 Samontējiet vāku un mērglāzi un pēc tam darbiniet blenderi dažas sekundes.
5 Atvienojiet blendera krūku, nažu bloku un noņemiet vāku un mērglāzi. Notīriet un noskalojiet šīs 

detaļas.
6 Labākiem tīrīšanas rezultātiem varat izmantot suku.

6 Glabāšana
1 Glabājiet ierīci sausā vietā, lai novērstu rūsas veidošanos uz sieta un asmeņiem. 
2 Uzglabāšanas nolūkā kontaktdakšu var ievietot galvenajā ierīcē. 

7 Receptes
Izmantojot četri vienā (4-in-1) sulu spiedi, varat neierobežoti eksperimentēt un izmēģināt dažādu veidu 
receptes. Varat pagatavot gardas sulas, kokteiļus, zupas un mērces ļoti īsā laika periodā. Lai iegūtu 
jaunas idejas, atveriet vietni www.kitchen.philips.com.
Sulas spiešana

Sastāvdaļas Svars Ātrums
Gurķi/ spināti/ melones/ tomāti/ apelsīni/ citrons/ vīnogas/ ogas 500 g 1
Āboli/ burkāni/ ananasi/ bietes/ selerijas/ bumbieri 500 g 2
Blenderēšana, malšana un smalcināšana

Funkcijas Sastāvdaļas Svars | Ātrums - 2 Laiks
Blenderēšana Dzērieni 1000 ml 60 sek.

Kokteiļi 1000 ml 60 sek.
Augļi un dārzeņi 1000 ml 60 sek.

Zupas 500 ml 60 sek.
Mīklas 1000 ml 60 sek.
Mērces 1000 ml 60 sek.

Zīdaiņu pārtika 500 ml 60 sek.
Ledus 6 gabali (apt. 38x30x23 mm) 15 x 1 sek.

Blendēšana – filtrs Sojas piens 160 g izmērcētu pupiņu, 
450 g ūdens

60 sek.

Malšana Kafija 50 g 30 sek.
Rieksti 50-100g 30 sek.
Siers 50-100g 30 sek.

Sezama sēklas 50-100g 30 sek.
Kaltētas pupiņas 50-100g 30 sek.

Čili pasta 50 g 30 sek.
Smalcināšana Ķiploki 100 g 5 x 1 sek.

Ceptas olas 100 g 5 x 1 sek.
Gaļa un zivis 100 g 5 sek.

Garšaugi 20 g 5 x 1 sek.
Siers 100 g 3 x 5 sek.

Rieksti 100 g 2 x 10 sek.

Padoms

 • Ledus smalcināšanai blendera krūkā un smalcinātājā ieteicams izmantot pulsācijas efektu, lai iegūtu 
labāku rezultātu. Respektīvi, ieslēdziet un izslēdziet ierīci, lai simulētu pulsācijas efektu.

8 Apkārtējā vide
Neizmetiet ierīci kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem tā dzīves cikla beigās, bet aiznesiet to uz oficiālu 
pārstrādes savākšanas punktu. Tādā veidā jūs palīdzēsiet saudzēt apkārtējo vidi.

9 Traucējummeklēšana
Ja sulu spiedes lietošanas laikā rodas problēmas, pārbaudiet šos nosacījumus, pirms pieprasīt remontu. 
Ja nevarat novērst problēmu, sazinieties ar Philips klientu apkalpošanas centru savā valstī.

Problēma Risinājums
Sulu spiede nedarbojas. Sulu spiede ir aprīkota ar drošības sistēmu. Ja piederumi nav 

pareizi pievienoti motora blokam, sulu spiede nedarbosies. 
Pārbaudiet, vai piederumi ir pareizi pievienoti (skatiet dažādas 
rokasgrāmatas sadaļas). Vispirms izslēdziet sulu spiedi!
Šajā ierīcē ir iestrādāta aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu. Ja ierīce 
pārkarst, tā automātiski izslēdzas. Atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla 
un ļaujiet tai 10 minūtes atdzist. Pēc tam pieslēdziet ierīci 
sienas kontaktligzdai un ieslēdziet to vēlreiz. (tikai HR1849 un 
HR1848 Ķīnā)

Nažu bloks/motora bloks ir 
bloķēts.

Izslēdziet sulu spiedi, un apstrādājiet mazāku produktu 
daudzumu.

Pirmajās lietošanas reizēs no 
motora bloka izplatās nepatīkama 
smaka.

Tā ir normāla parādība pirmajās lietošanas reizēs. Ja smaka 
nepazūd, pārbaudiet apstrādāto daudzumu, lietošanas laiku vai 
izmantoto ātrumu.

Blenderim radusies noplūde. Izslēdziet sulu spiedi. Atskrūvējiet nažu bloku, pagriežot to pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam. Pārbaudiet, vai gumijas 
gredzens ir pareizi uzstādīts uz nažu bloka (horizontālā pozīcijā).

Blendera vākam un/vai mērglāzei 
radusies noplūde.

Pārliecinieties, vai vāks ir pareizi uzstādīts un vai mērglāze ir 
pareizi ievietota.

Sulu spiedes siets apstrādes laikā 
saskaras ar atveri vai spēcīgi 
vibrē.

Izslēdziet sulu spiedi. Pārbaudiet, vai siets ir pareizi uzstādīts. 
Ierobiem sieta apakšā jābūt pareizi savietotiem ar motora bloka 
savienojuma atvērumu.
Pārbaudiet, vai siets nav bojāts. Ieplaisājumi, plīsumi, vaļīgs sieta 
disks vai citi bojājumi var izraisīt darbības kļūmes.

Dzirnaviņas / blenderis / 
smalcinātājs rada lielu vibrāciju, 
darbojas ar lielu troksni, vai arī 
asmens bloks ir izregulējies.

Pārbaudiet, vai nazis ir pareizi un stingri pievienots kausam.
Pārbaudiet, vai gumijas gredzens ir pareizi uzstādīts.

Dzirnaviņām vai smalcinātājam 
radusies noplūde.

Neliela noplūde ir normāla parādība. 
Pārliecinieties, ka gumijas gredzens ir pareizi uzstādīts. 
Gredzenam jāaptver visa saskarne un jābūt horizontālā pozīcijā.

Augļu sula vai sojas piens satur 
lielu daudzumu mīkstuma vai 
mizu pēc filtrēšanas no blendera 
filtra piederuma.

Pārliecinieties, vai filtrs ir pareizi ievietots blendera kausā, vai vāks 
ir aizvērts un vai vākā ir ievietota mērglāze.
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Polski
Gratulujemy zakupu i witamy wśród klientów firmy Philips!
Aby w pełni skorzystać z obsługi świadczonej przez firmę Philips, należy zarejestrować zakupiony 
produkt na stronie www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Ważne
Bezpieczeństwo
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z wielofunkcyjnej sokowirówki zapoznaj się dokładnie z jej instrukcją 
obsługi i zachowaj ją na przyszłość.

Niebezpieczeństwo

 • Nigdy nie zanurzaj części silnikowej sokowirówki w wodzie ani w innym płynie. Nie płucz jej pod 
bieżącą wodą. Czyść ją wyłącznie za pomocą wilgotnej szmatki.

Ostrzeżenie

 • Przed podłączeniem sokowirówki sprawdź, czy podane na niej napięcie jest zgodne z napięciem w sieci 
elektrycznej.

 • Sokowirówkę należy podłączyć do gniazda z uziemieniem. Sprawdź, czy wtyczka została prawidłowo 
włożona do gniazdka elektrycznego.

 • Nie korzystaj z urządzenia, jeśli jego wtyczka, przewód zasilający lub inne elementy składowe są uszkodzone.
 • Przed podłączeniem do gniazdka elektrycznego prawidłowo złóż elementy sokowirówki.
 • Ze względów bezpieczeństwa wymianę uszkodzonego przewodu sieciowego zleć autoryzowanemu 

centrum serwisowemu firmy Philips lub odpowiednio wykwalifikowanej osobie.
 • Jeśli zauważysz pęknięcia lub jakiekolwiek inne uszkodzenia filtra/obrotowego sitka, zaprzestań 

korzystania z urządzenia i skontaktuj się z najbliższym centrum serwisowym firmy Philips.
 • Uważaj, by nie dotykać ostrych noży, szczególnie podczas ich czyszczenia oraz gdy sokowirówka 

pozostaje podłączona do gniazdka elektrycznego.
 • Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnościach 

fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, a także nieposiadające wiedzy lub doświadczenia w 
użytkowaniu tego typu urządzeń, chyba że będą one nadzorowane przez opiekuna lub zostaną 
poinstruowane w zakresie korzystania z tego urządzenia.

 • Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się sokowirówką.
 • Przechowuj przewód zasilający w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nie pozwól, aby przewód sieciowy 

zwisał z krawędzi stołu lub blatu, na którym ustawiona jest sokowirówka.
 • Nie podłączaj sokowirówki ani nie korzystaj z przycisków na panelu sterowania mokrymi rękami.
 • Nigdy nie używaj akcesoriów do włączania lub wyłączania sokowirówki.
 • Nigdy nie pozostawiaj włączonej sokowirówki bez nadzoru.
 • Przed założeniem akcesoriów na część silnikową upewnij się, że część tnąca jest do nich dobrze przymocowana.

Uwaga

 • Nie korzystaj z akcesoriów ani części innych producentów, ani takich, których nie zaleca w wyraźny 
sposób firma Philips. Wykorzystanie tego typu akcesoriów lub części spowoduje unieważnienie gwarancji.

 • Nie zdejmuj akcesoriów z części silnikowej podczas pracy sokowirówki.
 • Nigdy nie wkładaj palców ani żadnych przedmiotów do dzbanka ani pojemnika podczas pracy sokowirówki. 
 • Nie przekraczaj ilości składników ani czasów przygotowania podanych w sekcji przepisów.
 • Wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego zaraz po zakończeniu korzystania z sokowirówki, np. przed 

odkręceniem dzbanka.
 • Uważaj, by nie dotykać ostrych noży, szczególnie gdy sokowirówka jest podłączona do gniazdka elektrycznego.
 • W przypadku zablokowania ostrzy wyjmij wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka elektrycznego przed 

usunięciem łopatką składników, które blokują ostrza.
 • Ustaw sokowirówkę na płaskiej, stabilnej i równej powierzchni.
 • Przed założeniem lub zdjęciem akcesoriów z urządzenia należy wyłączyć sokowirówkę i odłączyć ją od 

zasilania.
 • Przed rozpoczęciem mycia lub przenoszenia sokowirówki zawsze poczekaj, aż urządzenie zupełnie ostygnie.
 • Zawsze po zakończeniu korzystania z sokowirówki wyczyść ją. Sokowirówkę można myć w zmywarce.
 • Jeśli urządzenie nie jest wykorzystywane przez dłuższy czas, należy odłączyć je od zasilania.
 • Urządzenie to jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
 • Przed włączeniem urządzenia sprawdź, czy wszystkie części są prawidłowo zamontowane.
 • Oba zaciski muszą być zamknięte podczas korzystania z urządzenia. Zatrzask można otworzyć dopiero 

wtedy, gdy urządzenie zostało wyłączone i sitko przestało się obracać.
 • Barwniki spożywcze mogą spowodować przebarwienia. To normalne zjawisko. Zmiany nie mają 

wpływu na działanie urządzenia.
 • Poziom hałasu: Lc = 86 dB (A)

Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)
To urządzenie firmy Philips spełnia wszystkie normy i jest zgodne z wszystkimi przepisami dotyczącymi 
narażenia na działanie pól elektromagnetycznych.

Wbudowana blokada bezpieczeństwa
Dzięki tej funkcji urządzenie można włączyć jedynie wtedy, gdy dzbanek i pokrywka blendera, naczynie 
młynka lub pojemnik rozdrabniacza i część tnąca (tylko wybrane modele) są prawidłowo założone na 
część silnikową.
Gdy dzbanek i pokrywka blendera, naczynie młynka lub pojemnik rozdrabniacza i część tnąca zostaną 
prawidłowo założone, wbudowana blokada bezpieczeństwa zostanie zwolniona.

Ochrona przed przegrzaniem (dotyczy tylko modeli HR1849 i 
HR1848 na rynek chiński)
To urządzenie jest wyposażone w ochronę przed przegrzaniem. Jeśli dojdzie do przegrzania urządzenia, 
wyłączy się ono automatycznie. Należy wówczas wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego i poczekać 10 
minut, aż urządzenie ostygnie. Następnie należy włożyć wtyczkę z powrotem do gniazdka elektrycznego 
i ponownie włączyć urządzenie. Jeśli ochrona przed przegrzaniem włącza się zbyt często, skontaktuj się 
ze sprzedawcą produktów firmy Philips lub autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym firmy Philips.

2 Przegląd
a Miarka n Część tnąca rozdrabniacza  

(tylko modele HR1847 i HR1848) 
b Pokrywka dzbanka blendera o Gumowa uszczelka rozdrabniacza  

(tylko modele HR1847 i HR1848) 
c Filtr p Naczynie rozdrabniacza  

(tylko modele HR1847 i HR1848) 
d Dzbanek blendera q Popychacz
e Gumowa uszczelka blendera r Otwór na produkty
f Część tnąca blendera s Pokrywka
g Podstawa t Sitko
h Pojemnik na sok u Pojemnik na sok
i Dziobek pokrywy pojemnika na sok v Zaciski blokujące
j Ustnik w Wałek napędowy
k Część tnąca młynka  

(tylko modele HR1846, HR1847 i HR1848) 
x Pojemnik na miąższ

l Gumowa uszczelka młynka  
(tylko modele HR1846, HR1847 i HR1848)

y Przełącznik

m Naczynie młynka  
(tylko modele HR1846, HR1847 i HR1848) 

z Część silnikowa

3 Przed pierwszym użyciem
1 Wyjmij wszystkie akcesoria.
2 Przed pierwszym użyciem należy dokładnie umyć części sokowirówki (patrz rozdział „Czyszczenie”).
3 Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z sokowirówki należy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie jej części są suche.

4 Korzystanie z sokowirówki
Wyciskanie soku
Sokowirówka umożliwia przygotowywanie świeżych soków owocowych. Miąższ, pestki i skórki 
zostaną oddzielone od soku.
Upewnij się, że przełącznik sterowania jest wyłączony. Następnie podłącz urządzenie do gniazdka 
sieciowego.
1 Oczyść i potnij większe składniki na mniejsze kawałki, aby zmieściły się w otworze na produkty.
2 Ustaw przełącznik sterowania na sugerowaną prędkość.
3 Włóż składniki do otworu na produkty.
4 Delikatnie wpychaj składniki za pomocą popychacza. 

Wskazówki
 • Usuwaj pestki z wiśni, śliwek, brzoskwiń itp. Nie trzeba usuwać gniazd nasiennych ani nasion z takich 

owoców, jak melony, jabłka i winogrona.
 • Używaj świeżych owoców i warzyw: zawierają one więcej soku. Do przetwarzania w sokowirówce 

najlepiej nadają się ananasy, buraki ćwikłowe, łodygi selera, jabłka, ogórki, marchew, szpinak, melony, 
pomidory, pomarańcze i winogrona.

 • Nie musisz obierać owoców i warzyw o cienkich skórkach. Należy usuwać jedynie grube skórki, np. z 
pomarańczy, ananasów i surowych buraków. Należy także wyciąć białe włókno owoców cytrusowych z 
uwagi na jego gorzki smak.

 • Podczas przygotowywania soku jabłkowego pamiętaj, że jego gęstość zależy od odmiany 
wykorzystywanych jabłek. Im bardziej soczyste jest jabłko, tym rzadszy jest sok. Wybieraj jabłka, z 
których można wycisnąć taki rodzaj soku, jaki lubisz.

 • Sok jabłkowy szybko brązowieje. Możesz spowolnić ten proces, dodając do niego kilka kropel soku z cytryny.
 • Nie można wyciskać soku z owoców zawierających skrobię, takich jak banany, papaje, awokado, figi i 

mango. Użyj robota kuchennego, blendera lub blendera ręcznego, aby zmiksować te owoce.
 • W sokowirówce można przetwarzać także liście i łodygi, np. sałaty.
 • Pij sok natychmiast po wyciśnięciu. Jeśli sok będzie przez jakiś czas wystawiony na działanie powietrza, 

straci swój smak i wartości odżywcze.
 • Możesz uzyskać więcej soku, delikatniej dociskając owoce i warzywa popychaczem.

Notatki

 • Nie naciskaj zbyt mocno na popychacz, ponieważ może to negatywnie wpłynąć na jakość soku, a nawet 
spowodować zatrzymanie sitka.

 • Nie używaj sokowirówki dłużej niż 2 minuty bez przerwy. Jeśli wyciskanie soku nie zostało jeszcze 
zakończone, wyłącz sokowirówkę i zaczekaj, aż ochłodzi się ona do temperatury pokojowej. Po 
ochłodzeniu się urządzenia można wznowić wyciskanie soku.

 • Nie łap za sitko przez otwór wylotowy pojemnika na miąższ.

Miksowanie
Blender jest przeznaczony do:
• Mieszania płynów, np. produktów mlecznych, sosów, soków owocowych, zup, koktajli i drinków.
• Mieszania miękkich składników, np. na ciasto naleśnikowe lub majonez.
• Ucierania składników gotowanych, np. do jedzenia dla niemowląt.
Wykonaj czynności związane z montażem części i akcesoriów konieczne do rozpoczęcia miksowania. 
Pamiętaj, aby przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia założyć w urządzeniu gumową uszczelkę blendera.

Miksowanie bez filtra
1 Umieść nasadkę z nożami w dzbanku. Zamocuj nasadkę, obracając ją w kierunku wskazanym przez strzałkę.
2 Obróć i zablokuj dzbanek blendera na części silnikowej, aż zatrzaśnie się w odpowiedniej pozycji i 

usłyszysz kliknięcie.
3 Oczyść i potnij duże składniki na mniejsze kawałki, a następnie włóż je do dzbanka blendera.
4 Wciśnij pokrywę na właściwe jej miejsce.
5 Włóż miarkę do otworu w pokrywce i odpowiednio ją zamocuj.
6 Upewnij się, że przełącznik sterowania jest wyłączony. Następnie podłącz urządzenie do gniazdka 

sieciowego.
7 Ustaw przełącznik sterowania na sugerowaną prędkość. 
8 Po zakończeniu miksowania wyłącz urządzenie i odłącz je od zasilania. Zdejmij dzbanek blendera z 

części silnikowej.
9 Wylej zawartość dzbanka blendera przez dziobek.

Notatki

 • Nie miksuj suchych składników dłużej niż minutę.
 • Podczas pracy urządzenia składniki (np. kostki lodu i pomidory) można umieszczać w blenderze przez 

otwór w pokrywie.
 • Upewnij się, że sitko w pokrywce umieszczone jest nad dziobkiem dzbanka, aby można było wylewać 

przez nie przesączone płyny.
 • Aby rozłożyć blender, wykonaj powyższe czynności w odwrotnej kolejności i kierunku. 
 • Wykaz zalecanych ilości składników, prędkości i czasów przygotowania znajduje się na końcu niniejszej instrukcji.

Miksowanie z filtrem
Chcąc przygotować dobrze zmiksowane sosy, soki ze świeżych owoców lub mleko sojowe, można 
użyć filtra. Filtr wychwytuje pestki i skórki.
1 Umieść nasadkę z nożami w dzbanku. Zamocuj nasadkę, obracając ją w kierunku wskazanym przez strzałkę.
2 Obróć i zablokuj dzbanek blendera na części silnikowej, aż zatrzaśnie się w odpowiedniej pozycji.
3 Włóż filtr do dzbanka blendera. Sprawdź, czy filtr jest prawidłowo przymocowany do dna dzbanka.
4 Załóż odpowiednio pokrywkę, aby zamocować filtr.
5 Umieść składniki i wodę lub inne płyny w filtrze.
6 Umieść miarkę we właściwym miejscu w pokrywie i włącz blender.
7 Wybierz największą prędkość i poczekaj maksymalnie 60 sekund.
8 Wyłącz blender i zdejmij dzbanek blendera z części silnikowej.
9 Wylej zawartość dzbanka blendera przez dziobek.

Notatki

 • Nie przekraczaj maksymalnego poziomu napełnienia filtra. Nie przekraczaj znajdującego się na filtrze 
oznaczenia „MAX/160G”, które odnosi się do wagi przetwarzanych składników.

 • Przed rozpoczęciem pracy z urządzeniem pokrój owoce na mniejsze kawałki i namocz suche składniki, 
takie jak nasiona soi. 

 • Nie należy używać filtra do miksowania gorących składników.

Przestrogi

 • Nie wywieraj zbyt dużego nacisku na uchwyt dzbanka.
 • Nie wolno wypełniać dzbanka składnikami o temperaturze wyższej niż 60°C.
 • Unikniesz rozlania, jeśli dzbanek blendera nie będzie napełniony powyżej oznaczonego poziomu 

maksimum (1,0 l). 
 • Zawsze umieszczaj miarkę w otworze pokrywki przed uruchomieniem urządzenia.
 • Nie korzystaj z blendera w sposób ciągły dłużej niż przez 3 minuty. Jeśli w ciągu 3 minut nie skończysz 

miksowania, wyłącz urządzenie i poczekaj przed ponownym uruchomieniem, aż urządzenie ostygnie do 
temperatury pokojowej.

 • Nigdy nie wkładaj do dzbanka dłoni ani żadnych przedmiotów podczas pracy blendera.
 • Przed zdjęciem pokrywki zawsze ustaw pokrętło regulacyjne w pozycji 0.

Mielenie na drobno
Zadaniem dołączonego młynka jest wyłącznie mielenie suchych składników.
Wykonaj czynności związane z montażem części i akcesoriów konieczne do rozpoczęcia mielenia 
suchych składników. Pamiętaj, aby przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia założyć w urządzeniu 
gumową uszczelkę młynka.
Włóż składniki do dzbanka.
1 Przymocuj część tnącą do naczynia młynka. Zamocuj część tnącą, obracając ją w kierunku 

wskazanym przez strzałkę.
2 Obróć zmontowany młynek do góry dnem, a następnie umieść go na części silnikowej i zablokuj na niej.
3 Ustaw przełącznik sterowania na sugerowaną prędkość.
4 Po zakończeniu mielenia wyłącz urządzenie, a następnie odblokuj i zdejmij młynek z części silnikowej.
5 Odkręć część tnącą od naczynia. 

Notatki

 • Młynek nie jest przystosowany do rozdrabniania lodu. Użyj blendera.
 • Nie napełniaj naczynia powyżej wskaźnika maksymalnego poziomu. W tabeli znajdziesz zalecane ilości 

składników.
 • Nigdy nie używaj młynka dłużej niż 30 sekund bez przerwy.
 • Młynka nie należy napełniać gorącymi składnikami.

Siekanie
Końcówkę rozdrabniającą można stosować do siekania takich składników, jak: orzechy, mięso, twardy 
ser, suszone owoce, czekolada, czosnek, zioła, suchy chleb itp.
Wykonaj czynności związane z montażem części i akcesoriów konieczne do rozpoczęcia siekania. Pamiętaj, 
aby przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia założyć w urządzeniu gumową uszczelkę rozdrabniacza.
1 Włóż składniki do dzbanka.
2 Przymocuj część tnącą do naczynia młynka. Zamocuj część tnącą, obracając ją w kierunku 

wskazanym przez strzałkę.
3 Obróć zmontowany rozdrabniacz do góry dnem, a następnie umieść go na części silnikowej i 

zablokuj na niej. 
4 Włącz rozdrabniacz.
5 Po zakończeniu siekania wyłącz rozdrabniacz.
6 Odblokuj i zdejmij zmontowany rozdrabniacz z części silnikowej.
7 Odkręć część tnącą od naczynia.

Wskazówki

 • Przed rozpoczęciem rozdrabniania większe składniki pokrój na kawałki o wielkości ok. 2 cm.
 • Jeśli składniki są nierównomiernie rozłożone, wyłącz urządzenie. Otwórz pokrywkę i rozmieść składniki 

równomiernie na powierzchni rozdrabniacza. Włącz ponownie urządzenie.
 • Rozdrabniacza nie należy napełniać gorącymi składnikami.

Notatki

 • Rozdrabniacz nie jest przystosowany do rozdrabniania twardych składników, takich jak ziarna kawy, 
sucha fasola, gałka muszkatołowa lub niegotowany ryż. Skorzystaj z młynka.

 • Nie używaj rozdrabniacza do mieszania płynów. Użyj blendera.
 • Krawędzie tnące ostrzy są bardzo ostre. Nie dotykaj ich!
 • Nigdy nie przekraczaj maksymalnego poziomu składników. W tabeli znajdziesz zalecane ilości składników.
 • Nigdy nie używaj rozdrabniacza dłużej niż 30 sekund bez przerwy.

5 Czyszczenie
Sokowirówkę, jej części oraz akcesoria najłatwiej jest umyć bezpośrednio po użyciu.

Notatki

 • Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia sokowirówki należy odłączyć ją od gniazdka.
 • Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia urządzenia odczekaj, aż ostygnie.
 • Wszystkie odłączane akcesoria nadają się do mycia w zmywarce.
 • Wytrzyj część silnikową wilgotną szmatką.
 • Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie używaj czyścików, środków ściernych ani żrących płynów, takich jak 

benzyna, alkohol lub aceton.

1 Po odłączeniu sokowirówki od źródła zasilania, zdemontuj użyte akcesoria, gumowe uszczelki oraz 
części i umyj je w letniej wodzie z płynem do mycia naczyń.

2 Opłucz wszystkie akcesoria i części pod bieżącą wodą.
3 Aby wyczyścić dzbanek blendera, wlej do niego letnią wodę z dodatkiem detergentu.
4 Załóż pokrywkę i włóż do niej miarkę, a następnie poczekaj, aż blender popracuje kilka sekund.
5 Zdejmij dzbanek blendera i nasadkę z nożami, a następnie zdejmij pokrywę i wyjmij z niej miarkę. 

Zamknij je i także opłucz.
6 Aby dokładniej wyczyścić urządzenie, użyj szczotki.

6 Przechowywanie
1 Przechowuj urządzenie w suchym miejscu, aby uniknąć rdzewienia sitka i ostrzy. 
2 Na czas przechowywania wtyczkę można umieścić w urządzeniu. 

7 Przepisy
Korzystając z wielofunkcyjnej sokowirówki, można eksperymentować bez końca i wypróbowywać 
różnorodne przepisy. Urządzenie pozwala szybko przygotowywać pyszne soki, koktajle, zupy i sosy. 
Aby przekonać się, jakie możliwości daje urządzenie, odwiedź stronę www.kitchen.philips.com.
Do wyciskania soków

Składniki Waga Prędkość
Ogórki/szpinak/melony/pomidory/pomarańcze/cytryna/winogrona/jagody 500 g 1
Jabłka/marchew/ananasy/buraki ćwikłowe/seler/gruszki 500 g 2
Do miksowania, mielenia i siekania

Funkcje Składniki Waga | Prędkość — 2 Czas
Miksowanie Koktajle 1000 ml 60 s

Koktajle i napoje miksowane 1000 ml 60 s
Owoce i warzywa 1000 ml 60 s

Zupy 500 ml 60 s
Rzadkie ciasto 1000 ml 60 s

Sosy 1000 ml 60 s
Jedzenie dla dziecka 500 ml 60 s

Lód 6 kostek (ok. 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Miksowanie — filtr Mleko sojowe 160 g namoczonych ziaren, 

450 g wody
60 s

Mielenie Kawa 50 g 30 s
Orzechy 50–100 g 30 s

Ser 50–100 g 30 s
Ziarna sezamu 50–100 g 30 s
Suszona fasola 50–100 g 30 s
Przecier z chili 50 g 30 s

Siekanie Czosnek 100 g 5 x 1 s
Jaja gotowane 100 g 5 x 1 s
Mięso i ryby 100 g 5 s

Zioła 20 g 5 x 1 s
Ser 100 g 3 x 5 s

Orzechy 100 g 2 x 10 s

Wskazówka

 • Aby uzyskać lepsze rezultaty, można podczas kruszenia lodu w dzbanku blendera oraz siekania składników 
w rozdrabniaczu użyć funkcji pulsacji. Aby zasymulować efekt pulsacji, należy włączyć i wyłączyć urządzenie.

8 Ochrona środowiska
Zużytego urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego — 
należy oddać je do punktu zbiórki surowców wtórnych w celu utylizacji. Postępując w powyższy 
sposób, pomagasz chronić środowisko.

9 Rozwiązywanie problemów
Jeśli w trakcie korzystania z sokowirówki wystąpią problemy, wykonaj poniższe czynności sprawdzające 
przed wezwaniem serwisu. W przypadku braku możliwości samodzielnego rozwiązania problemu 
skontaktuj się z Centrum Obsługi Klienta firmy Philips w swoim kraju.

Problem Rozwiązanie
Sokowirówka nie działa. Sokowirówka jest wyposażona w system bezpieczeństwa. 

W przypadku nieprawidłowego podłączenia akcesoriów do 
części silnikowej sokowirówka nie będzie działać. Sprawdź, czy 
akcesoria zostały prawidłowo podłączone (patrz odpowiednie 
rozdziały). Najpierw wyłącz sokowirówkę!
To urządzenie jest wyposażone w ochronę przed przegrzaniem. 
Jeśli dojdzie do przegrzania urządzenia, wyłączy się ono 
automatycznie. Należy wówczas wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka 
elektrycznego i poczekać 10 minut, aż urządzenie ostygnie. 
Następnie należy włożyć wtyczkę z powrotem do gniazdka 
elektrycznego i ponownie włączyć urządzenie. (dotyczy tylko 
modeli HR1849 i HR1848 na rynek chiński)

Nasadka z nożami/część 
silnikowa jest zablokowana.

Wyłącz sokowirówkę, a następnie zmiksuj mniejszą ilość 
składników.

Na początku używania część 
silnikowa wydziela nieprzyjemny 
zapach.

Występowanie tego zjawiska przez pewien czas jest normalne. 
Jeśli nieprzyjemny zapach będzie występował nadal, należy 
sprawdzić ilość przetwarzanych składników, czas działania 
urządzenia oraz użytą prędkość.

Blender przecieka. Wyłącz sokowirówkę. Zwolnij nasadkę z nożami, obracając ją 
w lewo. Sprawdź, czy gumowa uszczelka została prawidłowo 
(płasko) założona na nasadkę z nożami.

Pokrywka i/lub miarka blendera 
przeciekają.

Upewnij się, czy pokrywka została prawidłowo założona, a 
miarka znajduje się w prawidłowym położeniu.

Podczas działania urządzenia 
sitko sokowirówki dotyka 
otworu na produkty lub mocno 
wibruje.

Wyłącz sokowirówkę. Sprawdź, czy sitko zostało prawidłowo 
założone. Żeberka w dnie sitka powinny być dokładnie 
dopasowane do otworu sprzęgła silnika.
Sprawdź, czy sitko nie uległo uszkodzeniu. Pęknięcia, szczeliny, 
obluzowane tarcze trące i inne nieprawidłowości mogą 
spowodować awarię urządzenia.

Młynek/blender/rozdrabniacz 
silnie wibruje, pracuje bardzo 
głośno lub część tnąca jest 
nierówno ustawiona.

Sprawdź, czy nóż jest prawidłowo przymocowany do zlewki.
Sprawdź, czy gumowa uszczelka jest prawidłowo założona.

Młynek lub rozdrabniacz 
przecieka.

Drobna nieszczelność jest zjawiskiem normalnym. 
Upewnij się, że gumowa uszczelka jest prawidłowo założona. 
Uszczelka powinna leżeć płasko wzdłuż połączenia.

Sok z owoców lub mleko sojowe 
zawiera dużo miąższu lub skórek 
po przefiltrowaniu w blenderze.

Upewnij się, że filtr jest prawidłowo umieszczony w dzbanku 
blendera, pokrywka została zamknięta oraz czy miarka została w 
niej poprawnie umieszczona.

Română
Felicitări pentru achiziţie şi bun venit la Philips!
Pentru a beneficia pe deplin de asistenţa oferită de Philips, înregistraţi-vă produsul la  
www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Siguranţă
Citiţi acest manual de utilizare cu grijă înainte de a utiliza acest storcător 4 în 1 şi păstraţi-l pentru 
consultare ulterioară.

Pericol

 • Nu introduceţi blocul motor al storcătorului în apă sau alte lichide şi nici nu îl clătiţi la robinet. Folosiţi 
doar o cârpă umedă pentru curăţarea acestuia.

Avertisment

 • Verificaţi dacă tensiunea indicată pe storcător corespunde tensiunii din reţeaua locală, înainte de a-l 
conecta.

 • Conectaţi storcătorul numai la prize prevăzute cu împământare. Asiguraţi-vă întotdeauna că ştecherul 
este bine introdus în priză.

 • Nu folosiţi aparatul dacă ştecherul, cablul de alimentare sau alte componente sunt deteriorate.
 • Montaţi storcătorul corect înainte de a-l conecta la priză.
 • Cablul de alimentare deteriorat trebuie înlocuit de Philips, un centru de service autorizat de Philips sau 

persoane cu calificare similară, pentru a evita orice pericol.
 • Dacă depistaţi fisuri în filtru / sita rotativă sau dacă filtrul / sita rotativă este deteriorat(ă) în orice fel, nu 

mai folosiţi aparatul şi contactaţi cel mai apropiat centru de service Philips.
 • Evitaţi atingerea lamelor ascuţite, în special când le curăţaţi şi atunci când storcătorul este conectat încă 

la priză.
 • Aparatul nu trebuie utilizat de către persoane (inclusiv copii) care au capacităţi fizice, senzoriale 

sau mentale reduse sau sunt lipsite de experienţă şi cunoştinţe, cu excepţia cazului în care sunt 
supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de către o persoană responsabilă pentru 
siguranţa lor.

 • Copiii trebuie supravegheaţi pentru a vă asigura că nu se joacă cu storcătorul.
 • Nu lăsaţi cablul de alimentare la îndemâna copiilor. Nu lăsaţi cablul de alimentare să atârne peste 

marginea mesei sau a blatului pe care este aşezat storcătorul.
 • Nu conectaţi storcătorul la priză sau nu apăsaţi butoanele panoului de comandă al acestuia, cu mâinile 

ude.
 • Nu utilizaţi niciodată accesoriile pentru a porni sau opri storcătorul.
 • Nu lăsaţi niciodată storcătorul să funcţioneze nesupravegheat.
 • Asiguraţi-vă că blocul tăietor este bine fixat pe accesorii înainte de a le monta pe blocul motor.

Precauţie

 • Nu utilizaţi niciodată accesorii sau componente de la alţi producători sau nerecomandate explicit de 
Philips. Dacă utilizaţi aceste accesorii sau componente, garanţia se anulează.

 • Nu demontaţi accesoriile de pe blocul motor în timpul funcţionării storcătorului.
 • Nu introduceţi niciodată degetele sau un obiect în vas sau castron în timpul funcţionării storcătorului. 
 • Nu depăşiţi cantităţile şi timpii de procesare indicaţi în secţiunea de reţete.
 • Deconectaţi storcătorul de la priză imediat după utilizare, de ex. înainte de a deşuruba vasul.
 • Evitaţi atingerea lamelor ascuţite, în special când storcătorul este conectat încă la priză.
 • Dacă lamele se blochează, deconectaţi storcătorul de la priză înainte de a îndepărta ingredientele care 

blochează lamele folosind o spatulă.
 • Poziţionaţi storcătorul pe o suprafaţă stabilă, orizontală şi netedă.
 • Opriţi şi deconectaţi storcătorul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de a demonta şi monta orice 

accesorii pe unitatea principală.
 • Lăsaţi întotdeauna storcătorul să se răcească înainte de a-l curăţa sau muta.
 • Curăţaţi întotdeauna storcătorul după utilizare. Puteţi spăla storcătorul în maşina de spălat vase.
 • Deconectaţi întotdeauna storcătorul când nu este utilizat o perioadă mai îndelungată de timp.
 • Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic.
 • Verificaţi dacă toate componentele au fost montate corect înainte de a porni aparatul.
 • Utilizaţi aparatul numai dacă ambele cleme sunt blocate. Deblocaţi clemele după ce aţi oprit aparatul şi 

după ce sita a încetat să se rotească.
 • Coloranţii alimentari pot decolora componentele. Acest lucru este normal şi nu are niciun impact 

asupra utilizării.
 • Nivel de zgomot: Lc = 86 dB [A]

Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)
Acest aparat Philips respectă toate standardele şi reglementările aplicabile privind expunerea la 
câmpuri electromagnetice.

Dispozitiv de siguranţă încorporat
Această caracteristică vă asigură că puteţi porni aparatul doar dacă vasul şi capacul blenderului, bolul 
de măcinare sau castronul şi blocul tăietor al tocătorului (doar anumite modele) sunt montate corect 
pe blocul motor.
Dacă vasul şi capacul blenderului, bolul de măcinare sau castronul şi blocul tăietor al tocătorului sunt 
corect montate, dispozitivul de siguranţă încorporat va fi deblocat.

Protecţie la supraîncălzire (numai pentru HR1849 şi HR1848 China)
Acest aparat este echipat cu protecţie la supraîncălzire. Aparatul se opreşte automat în cazul 
supraîncălzirii. Scoateţi aparatul din priză şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească pentru 10 minute. Apoi introduceţi 
ştecherul înapoi în priza de perete şi porniţi din nou aparatul. Contactaţi furnizorul dvs. Philips sau un 
centru de service Philips dacă protecţia la supraîncălzire se activează prea des.

2 Prezentare generală
a Pahar gradat n Bloc tăietor al tocătorului  

(numai HR1847 şi HR 1848) 
b Capac vas blender o Garnitură de cauciuc a tocătorului  

(numai HR1847 şi HR 1848) 
c Filtru p Bol pentru tocat  

(numai HR1847 şi HR 1848) 
d Vasul blenderului q Element de împingere
e Garnitură de cauciuc a blenderului r Tub de alimentare
f Bloc tăietor al blenderului s Capac
g Bază centrală t Strecurătoare
h Recipient pentru suc u Colector de suc
i Gură de scurgere capac recipient pentru suc v Cleme de blocare
j Gură scurgere w Arbore de acţionare
k Blocul tăietor al râşniţei  

(numai HR1846, HR1847 şi HR 1848) 
x Recipient pentru pulpă de fructe

l Garnitură de cauciuc a râşniţei  
(numai HR1846, HR1847 şi HR 1848)

y Comutator

m Bol de măcinare  
(numai HR1846, HR1847 şi HR 1848) 

z Bloc motor

3 Înainte de prima utilizare
1 Scoateţi toate accesoriile.
2 Curăţaţi temeinic componentele storcătorului înainte de prima utilizare a acestuia (consultaţi 

capitolul „Curăţare”).
3 Asiguraţi-vă că toate componentele sunt complet uscate înainte de a începe să utilizaţi storcătorul.

4 Utilizarea storcătorului
Extragerea sucului
Storcătorul poate fi folosit pentru prepararea sucurilor proaspete din fructe. Pulpa, sâmburii şi pieliţele 
vor fi îndepărtate.
Verificaţi comutatorul pentru a vă asigura că este oprit. Apoi, conectaţi aparatul la priză.
1 Curăţaţi şi tăiaţi ingredientele de mari dimensiuni în bucăţi care să încapă în tubul de alimentare.
2 Rotiţi comutatorul la setarea de viteză sugerată.
3 Introduceţi ingredientele prin tubul de alimentare.
4 Împingeţi uşor ingredientele cu ajutorul elementului de împingere. 

Sugestii
 • Scoateţi sâmburii din cireşe, prune, piersici etc. Nu este nevoie să îndepărtaţi sâmburii sau seminţele din 

fructe precum pepeni, mere şi struguri.
 • Folosiţi fructe şi legume proaspete; acestea conţin mai mult suc. Cele mai potrivite pentru prepararea în 

storcător sunt ananasul, sfecla roşie, tulpinile de ţelină, merele, castraveţii, morcovii, spanacul, pepenele 
galben, roşiile, portocalele şi strugurii.

 • Nu este nevoie să îndepărtaţi cojile sau pieliţele subţiri. Trebuie să îndepărtaţi numai cojile groase, de 
ex. cele de portocală, ananas sau sfeclă roşie crudă. De asemenea, îndepărtaţi pieliţa albă a citricelor, 
deoarece are un gust amar.

 • Când preparaţi suc de mere, reţineţi: consistenţa sucului de mere depinde de soiul de măr folosit. Cu 
cât mărul este mai suculent, cu atât sucul va fi mai subţire. Alegeţi un soi de mere care produce tipul 
de suc preferat de dvs.

 • Sucul de mere se înnegreşte foarte repede. Puteţi încetini acest proces prin adăugarea câtorva picături 
de lămâie.

 • Fructele care conţin amidon, precum bananele, papaya, avocado, smochinele sau mango nu sunt 
potrivite pentru procesarea în storcătorul de fructe. Pentru a procesa astfel de fructe utilizaţi un robot 
de bucătărie sau un blender manual.

 • În storcătorul de fructe pot fi procesate, de asemenea, frunze şi tulpini, de ex. salată.
 • Consumaţi sucul imediat după ce l-aţi extras. Dacă este expus prea mult timp la aer, sucul îşi pierde 

gustul şi valoarea nutritivă.
 • Puteţi obţine cantităţi mai mari de suc dacă folosiţi mai puţină putere pentru a împinge fructele şi 

legumele.

Note

 • Nu exercitaţi o presiune prea mare asupra elementului de împingere, acest lucru putând afecta 
rezultatul final şi chiar bloca funcţionarea strecurătorii.

 • Nu lăsaţi storcătorul să funcţioneze continuu mai mult de 2 minute. Dacă nu aţi terminat de extras 
sucul, opriţi storcătorul şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească la temperatura camerei înainte de a continua.

 • Nu introduceţi mâna în strecurătoare prin sistemul de evacuare al colectorului de pulpă.

Blendere
Blenderul este proiectat pentru:
• Amestecarea lichidelor, de exemplu lactate, sosuri, sucuri de fructe, supe, cocktailuri, shake-uri;
• Amestecarea ingredientelor moi, de exemplu aluat de prăjituri sau maioneză;
• Pasarea ingredientelor pentru gătit, de exemplu prepararea mâncării pentru copii mici.
Urmaţi paşii de montare pentru amestecare. Nu uitaţi să montaţi garnitura de cauciuc a blenderului 
înainte de utilizare.

Amestecarea fără filtru
1 Montaţi blocul tăietor pe vas. Fixaţi-l prin rotirea acestuia în direcţia indicată de săgeată.
2 Rotiţi şi blocaţi vasul blenderului pe blocul motor, până când acesta se fixează în poziţie şi auziţi un 

clic.
3 Curăţaţi şi tăiaţi ingredientele mari în bucăţi şi puneţi-le în vasul blenderului.
4 Apăsaţi capacul în poziţie.
5 Aşezaţi paharul gradat în orificiul capacului până când este fixat bine.
6 Verificaţi comutatorul pentru a vă asigura că este oprit. Apoi, conectaţi aparatul la priză.
7 Rotiţi comutatorul la setarea de viteză sugerată. 
8 După ce terminaţi, opriţi aparatul şi scoateţi-l din priză. Luaţi vasul blenderului de pe blocul motor.
9 Turnaţi băutura din vasul blenderului prin gura de scurgere.

Note

 • Ingredientele uscate nu trebuie procesate mai mult de 1 minut.
 • În timp ce motorul funcţionează, ingredientele (de exemplu: cuburile de gheaţă şi roşiile) pot fi 

adăugate în blender prin orificiul din capac.
 • Asiguraţi-vă că strecurătoarea din capac este poziţionată în faţa gurii de scurgere a vasului, pentru o 

turnare mai uşoară a lichidelor.
 • Pentru a demonta blenderul, urmaţi instrucţiunile de mai sus în ordine inversă şi în direcţie opusă. 
 • Consultaţi secţiunea de final a acestui manual de utilizare pentru recomandări privind cantităţile, setările 

de viteză şi timpii de procesare.

Amestecarea cu filtru
Pentru sosuri foarte fine, sucuri proaspete de fructe sau lapte de soia, puteţi utiliza filtrul. Toţi sâmburii 
şi pieliţele vor rămâne în filtru.
1 Montaţi blocul tăietor pe vas. Fixaţi-l prin rotirea acestuia în direcţia indicată de săgeată.
2 Rotiţi şi blocaţi vasul blenderului pe blocul motor, până când acesta se fixează în poziţie.
3 Puneţi filtrul în vasul blenderului. Asiguraţi-vă că filtrul este montat corect pe fundul vasului.
4 Puneţi capacul pentru a fixa filtrul.
5 Adăugaţi ingredientele, apă sau orice alt lichid în filtru.
6 Fixaţi paharul gradat în poziţie şi porniţi blenderul.
7 Selectaţi cea mai mare setare de viteză şi lăsaţi aparatul să funcţioneze timp de maxim 60 de secunde.
8 Opriţi blenderul şi demontaţi vasul blenderului de pe blocul motor.
9 Turnaţi băutura din vasul blenderului prin gura de scurgere.

Note

 • Nu supraîncărcaţi niciodată filtrul. Nu depăşiţi marcajul “MAX/160g” de pe filtru pentru procesarea 
greutăţii ingredientelor.

 • Tăiaţi fructele în bucăţi mici şi muiaţi temeinic ingredientele uscate, cum ar fi boabele de soia, înainte 
de a le procesa. 

 • Nu utilizaţi filtrul pentru a prepara ingrediente fierbinţi.

Precauţii

 • Aveţi grijă să nu exercitaţi o presiune prea mare asupra mânerului vasului.
 • Nu umpleţi niciodată vasul cu ingrediente care au o temperatură mai mare de 60°C.
 • Nu umpleţi niciodată filtrul peste nivelul maxim indicat (1,0 litri) pentru a evita vărsarea. 
 • Introduceţi întotdeauna paharul gradat în capac înainte de a începe procesarea.
 • Nu utilizaţi blenderul mai mult de 3 minute o dată. Dacă, după 3 minute, nu aţi terminat de amestecat, 

opriţi blenderul şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească la temperatura camerei înainte de a continua procesarea.
 • Nu puneţi niciodată mâna sau un alt obiect în vas în timp ce blenderul este pornit.
 • Poziţionaţi întotdeauna comutatorul la 0 înainte de a deschide capacul.

Măcinare
Râşniţa poate fi utilizată numai pentru măcinarea ingredientelor uscate.
Urmaţi paşii de montare pentru măcinarea ingredientelor uscate. Nu uitaţi să montaţi garnitura de 
cauciuc a râşniţei înainte de utilizare.
Puneţi ingredientele în cupă.
1 Înşurubaţi blocul tăietor pe cupă. Fixaţi-l prin rotirea acestuia în direcţia indicată de săgeată.
2 Întoarceţi râşniţa asamblată cu capul în jos şi aşezaţi-o şi blocaţi-o pe blocul motor.
3 Rotiţi comutatorul la setarea de viteză sugerată.
4 După ce aţi terminat, opriţi, deblocaţi şi demontaţi râşniţa de pe blocul motor.
5 Deşurubaţi blocul tăietor de pe bol. 

Note

 • Râşniţa nu este potrivită pentru spargerea gheţii. Utilizaţi blenderul.
 • Nu umpleţi bolul peste nivelul maxim indicat. Consultaţi tabelul pentru cantităţile recomandate.
 • Nu utilizaţi niciodată râşniţa mai mult de 30 de secunde fără întrerupere.
 • Nu umpleţi niciodată râşniţa cu ingrediente fierbinţi.

Tocare
Accesoriul de tocare poate fi utilizat pentru tocarea ingredientelor cum ar fi nuci, carne, brânză tare, 
fructe uscate, ciocolată, usturoi, zarzavaturi, pâine uscată etc.
Urmaţi paşii de asamblare pentru tocare. Nu uitaţi să montaţi garnitura de cauciuc a tocătorului 
înainte de utilizare.
1 Puneţi ingredientele în cupă.
2 Înşurubaţi blocul tăietor pe cupă. Fixaţi-l prin rotirea acestuia în direcţia indicată de săgeată.
3 Întoarceţi tocătorul asamblat cu capul în jos şi aşezaţi-l şi blocaţi-l pe blocul motor. 
4 Porniţi tocătorul.
5 După ce aţi terminat de tocat, opriţi tocătorul.
6 Deblocaţi şi demontaţi tocătorul asamblat de pe blocul motor.
7 Deşurubaţi blocul tăietor de pe bol.

Sugestii

 • Tăiaţi ingredientele mari în bucăţi de aproximativ 2 cm înainte de a le procesa.
 • Dacă ingredientele nu sunt distribuite uniform, opriţi aparatul. Deschideţi capacul şi distribuiţi 

ingredientele uniform pe suprafaţa tocătorului. Porniţi din nou aparatul.
 • Nu umpleţi niciodată tocătorul cu ingrediente fierbinţi.

Note

 • Tocătorul nu este adecvat pentru tocarea ingredientelor tari, precum boabele de cafea, boabele uscate, 
nucşoara şi orezul crud. Utilizaţi râşniţa.

 • Nu folosiţi tocătorul pentru amestecarea lichidelor. Utilizaţi blenderul.
 • Marginea tăioasă a lamelor este extrem de ascuţită, evitaţi atingerea acesteia.
 • Nu depăşiţi niciodată cantităţile maxime. Consultaţi tabelul pentru cantităţile recomandate.
 • Nu utilizaţi tocătorul niciodată mai mult de 30 de secunde neîntrerupt.

5 Curăţarea
Componentele şi accesoriile acestui storcător se curăţă cel mai uşor imediat după utilizare.

Note

 • Deconectaţi storcătorul de la priză înainte de a începe să-l curăţaţi.
 • Aşteptaţi până când storcătorul s-a răcit suficient înainte de a-l curăţa.
 • Toate accesoriile detaşabile pot fi curăţate în maşina de spălat vase.
 • Curăţaţi unitatea motor cu o cârpă umedă.
 • Nu folosiţi niciodată bureţi de sârmă, agenţi de curăţare abrazivi sau lichide agresive cum ar fi benzina, 

alcoolul sau acetona pentru a curăţa aparatul.

1 După ce deconectaţi storcătorul, detaşaţi accesoriile utilizate, inelele de cauciuc şi componentele şi 
curăţaţi-le în detergent lichid călduţ.

2 Clătiţi toate accesoriile şi componentele la robinet.
3 Pentru a curăţa vasul blenderului, turnaţi apă călduţă şi puţin detergent în interiorul acestuia.
4 Montaţi capacul şi paharul gradat, apoi lăsaţi blenderul să funcţioneze timp de câteva secunde.
5 Demontaţi vasul blenderului, blocul tăietor şi îndepărtaţi capacul şi paharul gradat. Curăţaţi-le şi 

clătiţi-le şi pe acestea.
6 Pentru o mai bună curăţare, puteţi folosi o perie.

6 Depozitare
1 Depozitaţi aparatul într-un loc uscat, pentru a evita ruginirea strecurătoarei şi a lamelor. 
2 Ştecherul poate fi introdus în unitatea principală pentru depozitare. 

7 Reţete
Cu strecurătoarea 4 în 1 puteţi experimenta şi încerca la nesfârşit numeroase tipuri de reţete. Puteţi 
prepara sucuri delicioase, shake-uri, supe şi sosuri, într-o clipită. Pentru a vă face o idee cu privire la 
posibilităţi, puteţi accesa www.kitchen.philips.com.
Pentru stoarcere

Ingrediente Greutate Viteză
Castraveţi/ Spanac/ Pepene galben/ Roşii/ Portocale/ Lămâie/ 
Struguri/ Fructe de pădure

500 g 1

Mere/ Morcovi/ Ananas/ Rădăcini de sfeclă/ Ţelină/ Pere 500 g 2
Pentru amestecare, măcinare şi tocare

Caracteristici Ingrediente Greutate | Viteză - 2 Timp
Blendere Piureuri 1000 ml 60 sec.

Shake-uri şi cocktail-uri 1000 ml 60 sec.
Fructe şi legume 1000 ml 60 sec

Supe 500 ml 60 sec
Creme 1000 ml 60 sec
Sosuri 1000 ml 60 sec

Hrană pentru bebeluşi 500 ml 60 sec
Gheaţă 6 bucăţi (aprox. 38x30x23 mm) 15 x 1 sec.

Amestecare - filtru Lapte de soia 160 g fasole înmuiată, 450 g de apă 60 sec
Măcinare Cafea 50 g 30 sec.

Nuci 50 - 100 g 30 sec
Brânză 50 - 100 g 30 sec

Seminţe de susan 50 - 100 g 30 sec
Boabe uscate 50 - 100 g 30 sec
Pastă de chili 50 g 30 sec

Tocare Usturoi 100 g 5 x 1 sec.
Ouă fierte 100 g 5 x 1 sec.

Carne şi peşte 100 g 5 sec.
Verdeţuri 20 g 5 x 1 sec.
Brânză 100 g 3 x 5 sec.
Nuci 100 g 2 x 10 sec.

Sugestie

 • Pentru a zdrobi gheaţă în vasul blenderului şi pentru a toca în tocător, se recomandă utilizarea setării 
impuls, pentru a obţine rezultate mai bune. Acest lucru se poate realiza prin pornirea şi oprirea 
aparatului pentru a simula efectul de impuls.

8 Mediu
Nu aruncaţi aparatul împreună cu gunoiul menajer la sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare, ci predaţi-l la un 
punct de colectare autorizat pentru reciclare. Procedând astfel, veţi ajuta la protejarea mediului.

9 Depanarea
Dacă întâmpinaţi probleme atunci când utilizaţi acest storcător, verificaţi următoarele puncte înainte 
de a solicita service. Dacă nu puteţi soluţiona problema, contactaţi centrul Philips de asistenţă pentru 
clienţi din ţara dvs.

Problemă Soluţie
Storcătorul nu funcţionează. Storcătorul este echipat cu un sistem de siguranţă. Dacă 

accesoriile nu sunt montate corect pe blocul motor, storcătorul 
nu va funcţiona. Verificaţi dacă accesoriile sunt montate 
corespunzător (consultaţi diferitele secţiuni). Mai întâi, opriţi 
storcătorul!
Acest aparat este echipat cu protecţie la supraîncălzire. Aparatul 
se opreşte automat în cazul supraîncălzirii. Scoateţi aparatul din 
priză şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească pentru 10 minute. Apoi introduceţi 
ştecherul înapoi în priza de perete şi porniţi din nou aparatul. 
(numai pentru HR1849 şi HR1848 China)

Blocul tăietor/motor este blocat. Opriţi storcătorul şi procesaţi o cantitate mai mică.
Blocul motor emană un miros 
neplăcut în timpul primelor 
utilizări.

Acest lucru este normal pentru primele câteva utilizări. Dacă 
mirosul persistă, verificaţi cantitatea pe care o procesaţi, timpii 
de procesare sau setările de viteză utilizate.

Blenderul prezintă scurgeri. Opriţi storcătorul. Deblocaţi blocul tăietor prin rotirea acestuia 
în sens invers acelor de ceasornic. Verificaţi dacă garnitura 
de cauciuc este montată corect pe blocul tăietor (în poziţie 
orizontală).

Capacul şi/sau paharul gradat al 
blenderului prezintă scurgeri.

Asiguraţi-vă că aţi montat capacul corect şi că paharul gradat 
este bine fixat.

Strecurătoarea storcătorului 
atinge tubul de alimentare 
sau vibrează excesiv în timpul 
procesării.

Opriţi storcătorul. Verificaţi dacă strecurătoarea este montată 
corespunzător. Nervurile din partea inferioară a strecurătorii 
trebuie să se potrivească perfect în orificiul mecanismului de 
cuplare al motorului.
Asiguraţi-vă că strecurătoarea nu este deteriorată. Crăpăturile, 
fisurile, un disc de măcinat slăbit sau orice alte nereguli pot 
determina o funcţionare incorectă.

Râşniţa/blenderul/tocătorul 
prezintă vibraţii puternice, 
produce mult zgomot sau blocul 
tăietor nu este centrat.

Verificaţi cuţitul pentru a vedea dacă este ataşat corespunzător 
şi ferm la bol.
Verificaţi dacă garnitura de cauciuc este montată corect.

Râşniţa sau tocătorul prezintă 
scurgeri.

O scurgere mică este normală. 
Asiguraţi-vă că garnitura de cauciuc este montată corect. 
Garnitura trebuie să fie poziţionată pe întreaga circumferinţă a 
interfeţei, în poziţie orizontală.

Sucul de fructe sau laptele 
de soia conţine multă pulpă 
sau multe pieliţe după filtrare, 
provenite din filtrul de accesorii 
din blender.

Asiguraţi-vă că filtrul este montat corect în vasul blenderului, 
capacul este închis şi paharul gradat este introdus în capac.



Русский
Поздравляем с покупкой и приветствуем вас в клубе Philips!
Чтобы воспользоваться всеми преимуществами поддержки Philips, зарегистрируйте 
приобретенное устройство на сайте www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Внимание
Безопасность
До начала эксплуатации соковыжималки "4 в 1" внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящим 
руководством и сохраните его для дальнейшего использования в качестве справочного материала.

Опасно!

 • Не погружайте блок электродвигателя соковыжималки в воду или любую другую жидкость и не 
промывайте под струей воды. Для очистки используйте только влажную ткань.

Предупреждение

 • Перед подключением соковыжималки убедитесь, что указанное на ней номинальное 
напряжение соответствует напряжению местной электросети.

 • Соковыжималку следует подключать только к заземленной розетке. Всегда проверяйте 
плотность подключения сетевой вилки к розетке электросети.

 • В случае повреждения сетевого шнура, вилки или других компонентов использование прибора 
запрещено.

 • Полностью соберите соковыжималку, прежде чем подключать ее к розетке.
 • Чтобы обеспечить безопасную эксплуатацию прибора, заменяйте поврежденный шнур только 

в авторизованном сервисном центре Philips или в сервисном центре с персоналом аналогичной 
квалификации.

 • При обнаружении трещин в фильтре/вращающемся сите или при любом другом повреждении 
фильтра/вращающегося сита прекратите использование прибора и обратитесь в ближайший 
сервисный центр Philips.

 • Не прикасайтесь к острым лезвиям, особенно при их очистке, а также если соковыжималка 
подключена к розетке электросети.

 • Прибор не предназначен для использования лицами (включая детей) с ограниченными 
интеллектуальными или физическими возможностями, а также лицами с недостаточным опытом 
и знаниями, кроме случаев контроля или инструктирования по вопросам использования прибора 
со стороны лиц, ответственных за их безопасность.

 • Не позволяйте детям играть с соковыжималкой.
 • Храните сетевой шнур в месте, недоступном для детей. Не допускайте свисания шнура с края 

стола или места установки соковыжималки.
 • Запрещается подключать соковыжималку к сети, нажимать любые кнопки или пользоваться 

панелью управления мокрыми руками.
 • Запрещается использовать вспомогательные средства для включения и выключения соковыжималки!
 • Не оставляйте включенную соковыжималку без присмотра.
 • Перед установкой на блок электродвигателя убедитесь, что ножевой блок и аксессуары 

надежно закреплены.

Внимание!

 • Запрещается пользоваться какими-либо аксессуарами или деталями других производителей, не 
имеющих специальной рекомендации Philips. При использовании таких аксессуаров и деталей 
гарантийные обязательства теряют силу.

 • Запрещается снимать аксессуары с блока электродвигателя на работающей соковыжималке.
 • Запрещается опускать пальцы или какие-либо предметы в кувшин или чашу во время работы 

соковыжималки. 
 • Количество обрабатываемых продуктов и время работы прибора не должны превышать 

значения, указанные в разделе рецептов.
 • Отсоединяйте соковыжималку от электросети сразу после использования, например, прежде 

чем снимать кувшин.
 • Старайтесь не касаться острых лезвий, особенно пока соковыжималка подключена к электросети.
 • В случае заедания ножей, отключите прибор от сети, а затем лопаткой удалите продукты, 

препятствующие движению ножей.
 • Ставьте устройство на устойчивую горизонтальную и ровную поверхность.
 • Выключите соковыжималку и отсоедините ее от электросети, прежде чем вынимать и вставлять 

любые аксессуары с основного устройства.
 • Прежде чем мыть или переставлять соковыжималку, дождитесь, когда она остынет.
 • Всегда очищайте соковыжималку после использования. Соковыжималку можно мыть в 

посудомоечной машине.
 • Если соковыжималка не используется в течение длительного времени, всегда отсоединяйте ее 

от электросети.
 • Прибор предназначен только для домашнего использования.
 • Перед включением прибора убедитесь, что все детали установлены правильно.
 • Прибор можно использовать, только когда оба фиксатора заблокированы. Разблокировать 

фиксаторы можно после выключения прибора, когда сито перестанет вращаться.
 • Пищевые красители могут изменить цвет частей чашки. Это нормально и не влияет на процесс 

использования.
 • Уровень шума: Lc = 86 дБ (A)

Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП)
Этот прибор Philips соответствует всем применимым стандартам и нормам по воздействию 
электромагнитных полей.

Встроенный фиксатор
Благодаря этой функции прибор можно включить только после правильной установки кувшина 
блендера и крышки, стакана мельницы или чаши измельчителя и ножевого блока (только для 
некоторых моделей) на блок электродвигателя.
Если кувшин блендера и крышка, стакан мельницы или чаша измельчителя и ножевой блок 
правильно установлены, встроенный фиксатор будет разблокирован.

Защита от перегрева (только для Китая, модели HR1849 и HR1848)
В данном приборе предусмотрена защита от перегрева. Прибор автоматически отключается 
при перегреве. Отключите прибор от сети и дайте ему остыть в течение 10 минут. Затем снова 
подключите прибор к электросети и включите его. В случае слишком частого срабатывания защиты 
от перегрева обратитесь в торговую организацию или авторизованный сервисный центр Philips.

2 Обзор
a Мерная чашка n Ножевой блок измельчителя  

(только для моделей HR1847 и HR 1848) 
b Крышка кувшина блендера o Резиновое кольцо измельчителя  

(только для моделей HR1847 и HR 1848) 
c Фильтр p Стакан измельчителя  

(только для моделей HR1847 и HR 1848) 
d Кувшин блендера q Толкатель
e Резиновое кольцо блендера r Камера для подачи
f Ножевой блок блендера s Крышка
g Основная база t Сито
h Контейнер для сока u Кувшин для сока
i Крышка контейнера для сока с отверстием 

для носика
v Зажимы фиксатора

j Носик w Приводной вал
k Ножевой блок мельницы (только для 

моделей HR1846, HR1847 и HR 1848) 
x Контейнер для мякоти

l Резиновое кольцо мельницы (только для 
моделей HR1846, HR1847 и HR 1848)

y Выключатель

m Стакан мельницы (только для моделей 
HR1846, HR1847 и HR 1848) 

z Блок электродвигателя

3 Перед первым использованием
1 Извлеките все аксессуары.
2 Перед первым использованием соковыжималки тщательно очистите все ее детали (см. главу 

"Очистка").
3 Перед использованием соковыжималки убедитесь, что все части являются абсолютно сухими.

4 Использование соковыжималки
Использование соковыжималки
Эту соковыжималку можно использовать для приготовления сока из свежих фруктов. Она 
позволяет отделять мякоть, зерна и кожуру.
Убедитесь, что контрольный переключатель находится в положении "Выкл.". Затем подключите 
прибор к розетке электросети.
1 Очистите и порежьте крупные ингредиенты на куски, помещающиеся в камеру подачи.
2 Установите рекомендуемую скорость на контрольном переключателе.
3 Поместите ингредиенты в камеру подачи.
4 Осторожно протолкните ингредиенты вниз с помощью толкателя. 

Полезные советы

 • Удалите косточки из вишен, слив, персиков и пр. Из таких фруктов, как дыни, яблоки и виноград, 
удалять сердцевину и семена не нужно.

 • Удалите косточки из вишен, слив, персиков и пр. Из таких фруктов, как дыни, яблоки и виноград, 
удалять сердцевину и семена не нужно.

 • Используйте свежие фрукты и овощи — они содержат больше сока. Для обработки в 
соковыжималке идеально подходят ананасы, свекла, сельдерей, яблоки, огурцы, морковь, шпинат, 
дыня, помидоры, апельсины и виноград.

 • Не нужно удалять тонкую пленку и кожуру с фруктов и овощей. Необходимо очищать только 
фрукты и овощи с толстой кожурой, такие как апельсины, ананасы или сырая свекла. Для того 
чтобы сок не горчил, удаляйте с цитрусовых белый слой под кожурой.

 • При приготовлении яблочного сока помните, что густота сока зависит от сорта яблок. Чем 
сочнее яблоки, тем менее густым получается сок. Выберите нужный сорт яблок в зависимости 
от того, какой сок вы любите.

 • Яблочный сок очень быстро окисляется. Окисление можно замедлить, добавив несколько капель 
лимонного сока.

 • Крахмалосодержащие фрукты, такие как бананы, папайя, авокадо, инжир и манго, не подходят 
для обработки в соковыжималке. Для получения сока из них используйте кухонный комбайн, 
блендер или барный блендер.

 • В этой соковыжималке можно также перерабатывать зелень, например, салат.
 • Выпивайте сок сразу же после его приготовления. При контакте с воздухом сок теряет 

вкусовые качества и питательную ценность.
 • Можно получить больше сока, если не прилагать слишком большие усилия при подаче фруктов и овощей.

Примечания

 • Не нажимайте на толкатель с большим усилием, так как это может повлиять на качество 
получаемого продукта, и даже может послужить причиной остановки сита.

 • Соковыжималка не должна непрерывно работать дольше 2 минут. Если приготовление сока еще 
не завершено, отключите соковыжималку и дайте ей остыть до комнатной температуры, перед 
тем как продолжить.

 • Не касайтесь сита через отверстие контейнера для мякоти.

Взбивание
Блендер предназначен для:
• перемешивания жидкостей, таких как молочные продукты, соусы, фруктовые соки, супы, 

напитки, коктейли;
• перемешивания мягких продуктов, таких как жидкое тесто или майонез;
• приготовления пюре из готовых ингредиентов, например детского питания.
Перед использованием блендера соберите прибор, следуя инструкциям. Не забудьте 
установить резиновое кольцо блендера перед использованием.

Использование блендера без фильтра
1 Поместите ножевой блок в кувшин. Закрепите его, повернув в направлении, указанном стрелкой.
2 Поверните и зафиксируйте кувшин блендера на блоке электродвигателя, пока он не встанет 

на место (должен прозвучать щелчок).
3 Очистите и порежьте крупные ингредиенты на куски, а затем поместите их в кувшин блендера.
4 Закройте ёмкость крышкой.
5 Установите мерную чашку на отверстие крышки до фиксации.
6 Убедитесь, что контрольный переключатель находится в положении "Выкл.". Затем 

подключите прибор к розетке электросети.
7 Установите рекомендуемую скорость на контрольном переключателе. 
8 По завершении выключите прибор и отключите его от электросети. Снимите кувшин 

блендера с блока электродвигателя.
9 Разлейте напиток через носик кувшина блендера.

Примечания

 • Не включайте прибор, наполненный сухими продуктами, более, чем на 1 минуту.
 • Во время работы прибора можно добавлять ингредиенты в блендер через отверстие в крышке 

(например, кубики льда или томаты).
 • Чтобы жидкость вытекала плавно, сито крышки должно быть расположено перед носиком кувшина.
 • Чтобы разобрать блендер, следуйте инструкциям, приведенным выше, в обратном порядке. 
 • Рекомендуемые объемы, режимы скорости и время обработки см. в конце этого руководства.

Использование блендера с фильтром
Для приготовления тщательно перемешанных соусов, соков из свежих фруктов и соевого 
молока можно использовать фильтр. Все зерна и кусочки кожуры останутся в фильтре.
1 Поместите ножевой блок в кувшин. Закрепите его, повернув в направлении, указанном стрелкой.
2 Поверните и зафиксируйте кувшин блендера на блоке электродвигателя, пока он не встанет 

на место.
3 Поместите продукты в кувшин блендера. Убедитесь, что фильтр надежно прикреплен ко 

дну емкости.
4 Закройте отверстие крышкой, чтобы зафиксировать фильтр.
5 Поместите в фильтр нужные ингредиенты, воду или любую другую жидкость.

6 Установите мерную чашку на место и включите блендер.
7 Выберите самую высокую скорость. Подождите не более 60 секунд, а затем отключите прибор.
8 Выключите блендер и снимите кувшин блендера с блока электродвигателя.
9 Разлейте напиток через носик кувшина блендера.

Примечания

 • Не допускайте переполнения фильтра. При обработке ингредиентов не превышайте указанное 
на фильтре максимальное значение массы “MAX/160g”.

 • Перед началом обработки фрукты необходимо нарезать на мелкие кусочки, а сухие 
ингредиенты, такие как соевые бобы, намочить. 

 • Не используйте фильтр для приготовления горячих продуктов.

Внимание!

 • Не нажимайте на ручку кувшина слишком сильно.
 • Не помещайте в кувшин ингредиенты с температурой выше 60°C.
 • Для предотвращения проливания жидкости не заполняйте кувшин блендера выше отметки 

максимального уровня (1 л). 
 • Перед обработкой всегда вставляйте мерную чашку в крышку.
 • Не используйте блендер более 3 минуты за один раз. Если трех минут недостаточно, выключите блендер, 

затем дайте ему остыть до комнатной температуры перед продолжением процесса обработки.
 • Во время работы блендера запрещается помещать в кувшин руку или любые предметы.
 • Перед тем как открыть крышку, всегда устанавливайте переключатель в положение "0".

Использование мельницы
Мельница предназначена только для перемалывания сухих ингредиентов.
Перед перемалыванием сухих ингредиентов соберите прибор, следуя инструкциям. 
Не забудьте установить резиновое кольцо мельницы перед использованием.
Положите ингредиенты в стакан.
1 Установите ножевой блок на стакан мельницы. Закрепите его, повернув в направлении, 

указанном стрелкой.
2 Переверните мельницу в сборе, установите на блок электродвигателя и зафиксируйте ее.
3 Установите рекомендуемую скорость на контрольном переключателе.
4 По завершении выключите прибор, разблокируйте его и снимите мельницу с блока 

электродвигателя.
5 Отвинтите ножевой блок с чаши. 

Примечания

 • Мельница не подходит для колки льда. Используйте блендер.
 • Не заполняйте стакан выше отметки максимального уровня. Рекомендуемые объемы 

ингредиентов указаны в таблице.
 • Запрещается использовать мельницу в течение более 30 секунд без перерыва.
 • Не помещайте в мельничку горячие ингредиенты.

Измельчение
Измельчитель можно использовать для измельчения таких продуктов, как орехи, мясо, твердый 
сыр, сухофрукты, шоколад, чеснок, травы, хлебные сухари и т.д.
Перед использованием измельчителя соберите прибор, следуя инструкциям. Не забудьте 
установить резиновое кольцо измельчителя перед использованием.
1 Положите ингредиенты в стакан.
2 Установите ножевой блок на стакан мельницы. Закрепите его, повернув в направлении, 

указанном стрелкой.
3 Переверните измельчитель в сборе, установите на блок электродвигателя и зафиксируйте ее. 
4 Включите измельчитель.
5 По завершении обработки ингредиентов отключите измельчитель.
6 Снимите измельчитель в сборе с блока электродвигателя.
7 Отвинтите ножевой блок с чаши.

Полезные советы

 • Крупные продукты перед обработкой рекомендуется нарезать небольшими кусочками (ок. 2 см).
 • Если ингредиенты распределены неравномерно, отключите прибор. Откройте крышку и равномерно 

распределите ингредиенты по поверхности измельчителя. Включите прибор повторно.
 • Не помещайте в измельчитель горячие ингредиенты.

Примечания

 • Измельчитель не предназначен для обработки твердых продуктов, таких как кофейные зерна, 
сухие бобы, мускатный орех и сырой рис. Для обработки таких продуктов используйте мельницу.

 • Не смешивайте жидкие продукты в измельчителе. Для обработки таких продуктов используйте блендер.
 • Режущие края ножей очень острые; избегайте прикосновения к ним.
 • Не превышайте максимально допустимое количество ингредиентов. Рекомендуемые объемы 

ингредиентов указаны в таблице.
 • Запрещается пользоваться измельчителем в течение более 30 секунд без перерыва.

5 Очистка
Соковыжималка, ее детали и дополнительные принадлежности лучше всего поддаются очистке 
сразу после использования.

Примечания

 • Перед очисткой обязательно отключите соковыжималку от сети.
 • Перед началом очистки дождитесь, пока соковыжималка не остынет.
 • Все съемные аксессуары можно мыть в посудомоечной машине.
 • Для очистки блока электродвигателя пользуйтесь влажной тканью.
 • Запрещается использовать для очистки прибора губки с абразивным покрытием, абразивные 

чистящие средства или растворители типа бензина, ацетона или спирта.

1 После отключения соковыжималки от электросети отсоедините использованные насадки, 
резиновые кольца и другие части и очистите их в теплой воде с добавлением моющего средства.

2 Ополосните под краном все детали и аксессуары.
3 Для очистки кувшина блендера налейте в него теплую воду и немного моющего средства.
4 Соберите крышку и установите мерную чашку, затем включите блендер на несколько секунд.
5 Отсоедините кувшин блендера, ножевой блок и снимите крышку и мерную чашку. Очистите 

и ополосните их.
6 Для тщательной очистки можно воспользоваться щеточкой.

6 Хранение
1 Во избежание появления ржавчины на сите или ножах храните прибор в сухом месте. 
2 Вилку прибора можно поместить в основное устройство для хранения. 

7 Рецепты
Благодаря соковыжималке "4 в 1" вы откроете бесконечный мир кулинарных идей и сможете 
опробовать самые разные рецепты. Буквально за считанные минуты вы сможете приготовить 
вкуснейшие соки, коктейли, супы или соусы. Чтобы получить информацию обо всех 
возможностях прибора, посетите сайт www.kitchen.philips.com.
Приготовление сока
Ингредиенты Масса Скорость
Огурцы/шпинат/дыни/помидоры/апельсины/лимоны/виноград/ягоды 500 г 1
Яблоки/морковь/ананасы/свекла/сельдерей/груши 500 г 2
Взбивание, перемалывание и измельчение
Особенности Ингредиенты Масса | Скорость - 2 Время
Взбивание Фруктовые коктейли 1000 мл 60 сек.

Коктейли и напитки 1000 мл 60 сек.
Овощи и фрукты 1000 мл 60 сек.

Супы 500 мл 60 сек.
Жидкое тесто 1000 мл 60 сек.

Соусы 1000 мл 60 сек.
Детское питание 500 мл 60 сек.

Лед 6 шт. (приблизительно 38 x 30 x 23 мм) 15 x 1 сек.
Смешивание — 
фильтр

Соевое молоко 160 г соевых бобов (замоченных), 
450 г воды

60 сек.

Перемалывание Кофе 50 г 30 сек.
Орехи 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сыр 50-100 г 30 сек.

Семена кунжута 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сухие бобы 50-100 г 30 сек.
Паста чили 50 г 30 сек.

Измельчение Чеснок 100г 5 x 1 сек.
Вареные яйца 100г 5 x 1 сек.
Мясо и рыба 100г 5 сек.

Зелень 20 г 5 x 1 сек.
Сыр 100г 3 x 5 сек.

Орехи 100г 2 x 10 сек.

Совет

 • Для получения оптимальных результатов при дроблении льда в кувшине блендера и 
измельчении в измельчителе рекомендуется использовать импульсный режим. Т.е. включать и 
выключать прибор для имитирования импульсного эффекта.

8 Защита окружающей среды
После окончания срока службы не выбрасывайте прибор вместе с бытовыми отходами. 
Передайте его в специализированный пункт для дальнейшей утилизации. Таким образом вы 
поможете защитить окружающую среду.

9 Устранение неисправностей
При возникновении неполадок в процессе использования соковыжималки перед обращением 
в сервисную службу проверьте следующее. Если устранить неполадку не удается, обратитесь в 
центр поддержки потребителей Philips в вашей стране.

Проблема Решение
Соковыжималка не работает. Соковыжималка оборудована системой безопасности. Если 

дополнительные принадлежности ненадежно закреплены 
на блоке электродвигателя, соковыжималка не включается. 
Проверьте, правильно ли подключены дополнительные 
принадлежности (см. соответствующие разделы). Перед 
этим обязательно отключите соковыжималку!
В данном приборе предусмотрена защита от перегрева. 
Прибор автоматически отключается при перегреве. 
Отключите прибор от сети и дайте ему остыть в течение 
10 минут. Затем снова подключите прибор к электросети и 
включите его. (только для Китая, модели HR1849 и HR1848)

Ножевой блок или блок 
электродвигателя заблокирован.

Выключите прибор и отложите часть продуктов.

После первого включения 
электродвигателя появляется 
неприятный запах.

Это может случаться при использовании прибора в первые 
несколько раз. Если запах появляется и в дальнейшем, 
проверьте количество обрабатываемых продуктов, 
продолжительность работы прибора и используемую скорость.

Из блендера вытекает жидкость. Отключите соковыжималку. Освободите ножевой 
блок, повернув его против часовой стрелки. Проверьте, 
правильно ли установлено резиновое кольцо на ножевом 
блоке (оно должно плотно закрывать отверстие и 
находиться в горизонтальном положении).

Через крышку и/или мерную чашку 
блендера вытекает жидкость.

Убедитесь, что крышка закреплена правильно, а мерная 
чашка установлена должным образом.

Сито соковыжималки 
соприкасается с камерой подачи 
или сильно вибрирует при 
обработке ингредиентов.

Отключите соковыжималку. Проверьте, правильно ли 
установлено сито. Выступы на нижней части сита должны 
входить в отверстия на блоке электромотора.
Проверьте, не повреждено ли сито. Трещины, сколы, 
шатающийся диск терки или другие неполадки могут стать 
вызвать сбой в работе.

Мельница/блендер/измельчитель 
сильно вибрирует, шумит, или 
ножевой блок сместился.

Удостоверьтесь, что нож правильно и надежно установлен 
в стакан.
Проверьте, правильно ли установлено резиновое кольцо.

Мельница или измельчитель 
протекают.

Небольшие количества продуктов могут высыпаться. 
Проверьте, правильно ли установлено резиновое кольцо. 
Оно должно плотно закрывать отверстие и находиться в 
горизонтальном положении.

После очистки фильтром в 
блендере во фруктовом соке или 
соевом молоке содержится много 
мякоти или кожуры.

Убедитесь, что фильтр установлен в кувшин блендера 
должным образом, крышка закрыта и в крышку установлен 
мерный стакан.

Slovensky
Blahoželáme vám ku kúpe a vítame vás medzi používateľmi produktov spoločnosti Philips.
Ak chcete naplno využiť podporu ponúkanú spoločnosťou Philips, zaregistrujte svoj produkt na 
lokalite www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Dôležité
Bezpečnosť
Pred použitím odšťavovača typu 4 v 1 si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na používanie a uschovajte si 
ho na použitie v budúcnosti.

Nebezpečenstvo

 • Pohonnú jednotku odšťavovača neponárajte do vody ani inej kvapaliny, ani ju neoplachujte pod 
tečúcou vodou. Na čistenie používajte iba navlhčenú tkaninu.

Varovanie

 • Pred pripojením odšťavovača skontrolujte, či napätie uvedené na zariadení zodpovedá napätiu na 
mieste použitia.

 • Odšťavovač pripojte iba k uzemnenej elektrickej zásuvke. Vždy sa uistite, že je zástrčka riadne zasunutá 
v elektrickej zásuvke.

 • Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak sú zástrčka, napájací kábel alebo iné súčiastky poškodené.
 • Pred pripojením k elektrickej zásuvke odšťavovač správne zmontujte.
 • Uistite sa, že poškodený napájací kábel vymení personál spoločnosti Philips, servisné stredisko 

autorizované spoločnosťou Philips alebo osoba s podobnou kvalifikáciou, aby nedošlo k nebezpečnej 
situácii.

 • Ak vo filtri/rotačnom sitku objavíte praskliny alebo ak je filter/rotačné sitko akýmkoľvek spôsobom 
poškodené, zariadenie prestaňte používať a obráťte sa na najbližšie servisné stredisko výrobkov značky 
Philips.

 • Nedotýkajte sa ostrých čepelí, zvlášť pri ich čistení a v prípade, že je odšťavovač stále pripojený k 
elektrickej zásuvke.

 • Zariadenie nie je určené na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými 
alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a vedomostí, pokiaľ im osoba 
zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť neposkytuje dohľad alebo ich nepoučila o používaní zariadenia.

 • Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa s odšťavovačom nehrali.
 • Napájací kábel odkladajte mimo dosahu detí. Nedovoľte, aby napájací kábel prevísal cez okraj stola 

alebo kuchynskej linky, na ktorej je odšťavovač položený.
 • Odšťavovač nepripájajte a nestláčajte žiadne z tlačidiel na ovládacom paneli mokrými rukami.
 • Príslušenstvo nikdy nepoužívajte na zapnutie ani vypnutie odšťavovača.
 • Nikdy nenechávajte zapnutý odšťavovač bez dozoru.
 • Pred upevnením príslušenstva na pohonnú jednotku sa uistite, že je nástavec s čepeľami bezpečne 

pripevnený k príslušenstvu.

Výstraha

 • Nikdy nepoužívajte príslušenstvo ani súčiastky od iných výrobcov ani príslušenstvo, ktoré spoločnosť 
Philips výslovne neodporučila. Ak takéto príslušenstvo alebo súčiastky použijete, záruka stráca platnosť.

 • Keď odšťavovač pracuje, neodstraňujte príslušenstvo z pohonnej jednotky.
 • Kým odšťavovač pracuje, do nádoby alebo misky nikdy nesiahajte prstami ani inými predmetmi. 
 • Neprekračujte množstvá a časy spracovania uvedené v časti s receptami.
 • Hneď po použití odšťavovač odpojte od siete, napr. pred odstránením nádoby.
 • Nedotýkajte sa ostrých čepelí, najmä ak je odšťavovač stále pripojený k elektrickej zásuvke.
 • Ak sa čepele zaseknú, odpojte zariadenie od siete a až potom pomocou varešky uvoľnite potraviny, 

ktoré blokujú čepele.
 • Odšťavovač postavte na stabilný, vodorovný a hladký povrch.
 • Pred odstránením a vložením akéhokoľvek príslušenstva do hlavnej jednotky odšťavovač vypnite a 

odpojte od siete.
 • Pred čistením alebo odložením nechajte odšťavovač vždy vychladnúť.
 • Po použití odšťavovač vždy očistite. Odšťavovač môžete čistiť v umývačke riadu.
 • Ak odšťavovač dlhšiu dobu nepoužívate, vždy ho odpojte od siete.
 • Toto zariadenie je určené len na domáce použitie.
 • Pred zapnutím zariadenia sa uistite, že sú správne namontované všetky súčiastky.
 • Zariadenie používajte iba v prípade, ak sú uzamknuté obidve svorky. Svorky uvoľnite až potom, keď 

vypnete zariadenie a sitko sa prestane otáčať.
 • Farbivá v potravinách môžu zmeniť farbu častí výrobku. Je to bežný jav, ktorý nemá na používanie 

žiadny vplyv.
 • Deklarovaná hodnota emisie hluku je 86 dB(A), čo predstavuje hladinu A akustického výkonu vzhľadom 

na referenčný akustický výkon 1 pW.

Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)
Tento spotrebič značky Philips vyhovuje všetkým príslušným normám a smerniciam týkajúcim sa 
vystavenia elektromagnetickým poliam.

Zabudovaný bezpečnostný zámok
Táto funkcia zaisťuje, že zariadenie je možné zapnúť iba vtedy, keď sú nádoba mixéra s vekom, 
nádoba mlynčeka alebo nádoba na sekanie a nástavec s čepeľami (len určité modely) správne 
nasadené na pohonnej jednotke.
Ak sú nádoba mixéra s vekom, nádoba mlynčeka alebo nádoba na sekanie a nástavec s čepeľami 
správne nasadené, zabudovaný bezpečnostný zámok sa odistí.

Ochrana proti prehriatiu (len modely HR1849 a HR1848 v Číne)
Zariadenie je vybavené ochranou proti prehriatiu. Ak sa zariadenie prehreje, automaticky sa vypne. 
Odpojte zariadenie a nechajte ho 10 minút vychladnúť. Potom zástrčku zariadenia znova pripojte k 
elektrickej zásuvke a zariadenie znova zapnite. Ak sa ochrana proti prehriatiu aktivuje príliš často, obráťte 
sa na svojho predajcu výrobkov Philips alebo na autorizované servisné stredisko výrobkov Philips.

2 Prehľad
a Odmerná nádoba n Nástavec s čepeľami na sekanie (len model 

HR1847 a HR1848) 
b Veko nádoby mixéra o Gumený krúžok nástavca na sekanie (len 

model HR1847 a HR1848) 
c Filter p Nádoba na sekanie (len model HR1847 a 

HR1848) 
d Nádoba na miešanie q Posúvač
e Gumený krúžok mixéra r Dávkovacia trubica
f Nástavec s čepeľami s Veko
g Centrálny podstavec t Sitko
h Nádoba na šťavu u Nádoba na šťavu
i Kryt nádoby na šťavu s výpustom v Uzamykacie svorky
j Výpust w Hnací hriadeľ
k Nástavec na mletie (len model HR1846, 

HR1847 a HR1848) 
x Nádoba na dužinu

l Gumený krúžok mlynčeka (len model HR1846, 
HR1847 a HR1848)

y Spínač

m Nádoba mlynčeka (len model HR1846, 
HR1847 a HR1848) 

z Pohonná jednotka

3 Pred prvým použitím
1 Vyberte všetko príslušenstvo.
2 Pred prvým použitím odšťavovača dôkladne očistite jeho súčiastky (pozrite si kapitolu „Čistenie“).
3 Pred začatím používania odšťavovača sa uistite, že sú všetky súčiastky úplne suché.

4 Používanie odšťavovača
Odšťavovanie
Odšťavovač môžete používať na prípravu čerstvých ovocných štiav. Dužina, jadierka a šupky sa oddelia.
Uistite sa, že je ovládací spínač vypnutý. Potom zariadenie pripojte k elektrickej zásuvke.
1 Suroviny očistite a veľké kusy pokrájajte na kúsky, ktoré sa zmestia do dávkovacej trubice.
2 Otočte ovládací spínač na odporúčanú rýchlosť.
3 Vložte suroviny do dávkovacej trubice.
4 Pomocou piestu suroviny opatrne tlačte nadol. 

Rady
 • Odstráňte kôstky z čerešní, sliviek, broskýň, atď. Odstraňovať nemusíte jadierka ani semená ovocia ako 

sú melóny, jablká či hrozno.
 • Používajte čerstvé ovocie a zeleninu. Sú šťavnatejšie. Vhodnými na spracovanie v odšťavovači sú najmä 

ananás, cvikla, stonky zeleru, jablká, uhorky, mrkva, špenát, melón, rajčiny, pomaranče a hrozno.
 • Tenkú kôru alebo šupky ovocia nemusíte odstraňovať. Ošúpte len hrubé šupy, napr. šupy pomarančov, 

ananásu a nevarenej červenej repy. Oddeľte tiež bielu blanku medzi šupkou a dužinou citrusových 
plodov, pretože má horkú chuť.

 • Pri príprave jablkovej šťavy nezabudnite, že jej hustota závisí od druhu použitých jabĺk. Čím šťavnatejšie 
jablká použijete, tým je šťava redšia. Používajte taký druh ovocia, po odšťavení ktorého získate 
požadovanú hustotu šťavy.

 • Jablková šťava veľmi rýchlo zhnedne. Tento proces môžete spomaliť, ak do nej pridáte niekoľko 
kvapiek citrónovej šťavy.

 • Ovocie, ktoré obsahuje škrob, ako napríklad banány, papája, avokádo, figy a mango, sa nehodí na 
spracovanie v odšťavovači. Na spracovanie týchto druhov ovocia použite kuchynský robot, mixér alebo 
ponorný mixér.

 • Listy a listové stopky, ako napr. pri šaláte, môžete takisto odšťavovať v odšťavovači.
 • Šťavu vypite ihneď po odšťavení. Ak ju určitý čas necháte stáť na vzduchu, stratí chuť a výživovú 

hodnotu.
 • Ak pri stláčaní ovocia a zeleniny použijete menšiu silu, získate viac šťavy.

Poznámky

 • Piestom nevyvíjajte príliš veľký tlak, pretože by to mohlo ovplyvniť kvalitu odšťavovania a mohli by ste 
dokonca zastaviť otáčanie sitka.

 • Odšťavovač nenechávajte pracovať bez prestávky dlhšie ako 2 minúty. Ak ste ešte neskončili s 
odšťavovaním, odšťavovač vypnite a nechajte ho pred ďalším použitím vychladnúť na izbovú teplotu.

 • Nesiahajte na sitko cez otvor na odvádzanie dužiny v zachytávači dužiny.

Mixovanie
Mixér je určený na:
• Mixovanie tekutín, napr. mliečnych výrobkov, omáčok, ovocných džúsov, polievok, miešaných 

nápojov a koktailov.
• Mixovanie jemných surovín, napr. palacinkové cesto alebo majonéza.
• Prípravu pyré z varených prísad, napr. na prípravu detskej stravy.
Pri mixovaní postupujte podľa uvedených krokov znázorňujúcich správny postup. Pred použitím 
nezabudnite nasadiť gumený krúžok mixéra.

Mixovanie bez filtra
1 Upevnite jednotku s nožmi na nádobu. Otočením v smere šípky ju zaistite.
2 Nádobu mixéra otočte a zaistite na pohonnej jednotke, až kým nezapadne na svoje miesto a 

nebudete počuť cvaknutie.
3 Suroviny očistite, veľké kusy pokrájajte na malé kúsky a vložte ich do nádoby mixéra.
4 Veko nádoby umiestnite na jej miesto.
5 Odmerku zasuňte do otvoru na veku a riadne ju upevnite.
6 Uistite sa, že je ovládací spínač vypnutý. Potom zariadenie pripojte k elektrickej zásuvke.
7 Otočte ovládací spínač na odporúčanú rýchlosť. 
8 Po dokončení zariadenie vypnite a odpojte od siete. Odpojte nádobu mixéra od pohonnej 

jednotky.
9 Cez výpust vylejte z nádoby mixéra pripravený nápoj.

Poznámky

 • Suché prísady nesmiete spracovávať dlhšie ako 1 minútu.
 • Počas prevádzky môžete do mixéra pridávať suroviny (napríklad kocky ľadu a paradajky) cez otvor vo 

veku.
 • Uistite sa, že je sitko veka umiestnené pred výpustom nádoby, aby bolo vylievanie bezproblémové.
 • Pri rozoberaní mixéra postupujte podľa vyššie uvedených pokynov, no použite opačné poradie a smer. 
 • Odporúčané množstvá, nastavenia rýchlosti a dĺžky spracovania surovín sú uvedené na konci tohto 

návodu na používanie.

Mixovanie s filtrom
Na prípravu veľmi jemných omáčok, štiav z čerstvého ovocia alebo sójového mlieka môžete použiť 
filter. Všetky jadierka a šupky zostanú vo filtri.
1 Upevnite jednotku s nožmi na nádobu. Otočením v smere šípky ju zaistite.
2 Nádobu mixéra otočte a zaistite na pohonnej jednotke, kým nezapadne do správnej polohy.
3 Do nádoby mixéra vložte filter. Uistite sa, že je filter správne upevnený na dne nádoby.
4 Nasadením veka upevnite filter.
5 Vložte do filtra suroviny, vodu alebo iné tekutiny.
6 Zasuňte odmerku na miesto a zapnite mixér.
7 Zvoľte najvyššiu rýchlosť a nechajte zariadenie pracovať maximálne 60 sekúnd.

8 Vypnite mixér a zložte nádobu mixéra z pohonnej jednotky.
9 Cez výpust vylejte z nádoby mixéra pripravený nápoj.

Poznámky

 • Filter nikdy neprepĺňajte. Pri spracovaní daného množstva prísad neprekračujte značku „MAX/160g“ vo filtri.
 • Pred spracovaním pokrájajte suroviny na malé kúsky a suché suroviny, napr. sóju, namočte. 
 • Filter nepoužívajte na spracovanie horúcich surovín.

Výstrahy

 • Dávajte pozor, aby ste na rukoväť nádoby nevyvíjali priveľký tlak.
 • Do nádoby nikdy nevkladajte suroviny s teplotou nad 60 °C.
 • Aby ste predišli rozliatiu, nádobu mixéra nikdy nenaplňte nad značku maximálnej úrovne (1 liter). 
 • Pred začiatkom spracovania vždy zasuňte odmerku do veka.
 • Mixér nenechávajte pracovať bez prestávky dlhšie ako 3 minúty. Ak ste mixovanie neukončili v 

priebehu 3 minút, pred ďalším použitím mixér vypnite a nechajte ho vychladnúť na izbovú teplotu.
 • Kým je mixér zapnutý, nesiahajte do jeho nádoby rukou ani žiadnym predmetom.
 • Pred otvorením veka vždy nastavte ovládací regulátor do polohy 0.

Mletie
Mlynček môžete použiť len na mletie suchých surovín.
Pri mletí suchých surovín postupujte podľa uvedených krokov znázorňujúcich správny postup. Pred 
použitím nezabudnite nasadiť gumený krúžok mlynčeka.
Suroviny vložte do nádoby.
1 Nástavec s čepeľami naskrutkujte do nádoby. Otočením v smere šípky ju zaistite.
2 Poskladaný mlynček prevráťte naopak, položte na pohonnú jednotku a zaistite.
3 Otočte ovládací spínač na odporúčanú rýchlosť.
4 Po dokončení mlynček vypnite, odistite a zložte z pohonnej jednotky.
5 Odskrutkujte nástavec s čepeľami z nádoby. 

Poznámky

 • Mlynček nie je vhodný na drvenie ľadu. Použite mixér.
 • Neprepĺňajte nádobu nad značku maximálnej úrovne. Odporúčané množstvá nájdete v tabuľke.
 • Mlynček nikdy nenechávajte pracovať bez prestávky viac ako 30 sekúnd.
 • Do mlynčeka nikdy nedávajte horúce suroviny.

Sekanie
Nástavec na sekanie môžete použiť na sekanie surovín, ako sú orechy, mäso, tvrdý syr, sušené ovocie, 
čokoláda, cesnak, bylinky, suchý chlieb a pod.
Pri sekaní postupujte podľa uvedených krokov znázorňujúcich správny postup. Pred použitím 
nezabudnite nasadiť gumený krúžok nástavca na sekanie.
1 Suroviny vložte do nádoby.
2 Nástavec s čepeľami naskrutkujte do nádoby. Upevnite ho otočením v smere šípky.
3 Poskladaný nástavec na sekanie prevráťte naopak, položte na pohonnú jednotku a zaistite. 
4 Zapnite nástavec na sekanie.
5 Po dokončení sekania nástavec na sekanie vypnite.
6 Odistite a odstráňte poskladaný nástavec na sekanie z pohonnej jednotky.
7 Odskrutkujte nástavec s čepeľami z nádoby.

Rady

 • Veľké kusy surovín pred spracovaním pokrájajte na menšie kúsky veľkosti pribl. 2 cm.
 • Ak suroviny nie sú rovnomerne rozložené, vypnite zariadenie. Otvorte veko a suroviny na povrchu 

nástavca na sekanie rovnomerne rozložte. Zariadenie znovu zapnite.
 • Do sekacieho nástavca nikdy nedávajte horúce suroviny.

Poznámky

 • Nástavec na sekanie nie je vhodný na sekanie tvrdých surovín, ako napr. kávy, suchých bôbov, 
muškátových orieškov a nevarenej ryže. Použite mlynček.

 • Nástavec na sekanie nepoužívajte na miešanie tekutín. Použite mixér.
 • Rezné hrany čepelí sú veľmi ostré. Nedotýkajte sa ich.
 • Nikdy neprekračujte maximálne množstvá. Odporúčané množstvá nájdete v tabuľke.
 • Nádobu s nástavcom na sekanie môžete nechať pracovať bez prestávky maximálne 30 sekúnd.

5 Čistenie
Odšťavovač, jeho súčasti a príslušenstvo najľahšie očistíte ihneď po použití.

Poznámky

 • Pred začatím čistenia odšťavovač odpojte od siete.
 • Pred čistením počkajte, kým odšťavovač dostatočne vychladne.
 • Všetko odnímateľné príslušenstvo môžete čistiť v umývačke riadu.
 • Pohonnú jednotku očistite navlhčenou tkaninou.
 • Na čistenie zariadenia nepoužívajte drôtenky, abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani agresívne tekutiny ako 

benzín, alkohol alebo acetón.

1 Po odpojení odšťavovača od siete odpojte použité príslušenstvo, gumené krúžky a súčiastky a 
očistite ich vo vlažnej vode s prídavkom saponátu.

2 Všetko príslušenstvo a súčiastky opláchnite pod tečúcou vodou.
3 Nádobu mixéra očistite jej naplnením vlažnou vodou s trochou čistiaceho prostriedku.
4 Nasaďte veko a odmerku a nechajte mixér niekoľko sekúnd pracovať.
5 Odpojte nádobu mixéra, jednotku s nožmi a odstráňte veko a odmerku. Očistite ich a opláchnite.
6 Na dôkladnejšie čistenie môžete použiť kefku.

6 Odkladanie
1 Zariadenie odkladajte na suché miesta, aby ste zabránili vzniku hrdze na sitku a čepeliach. 
2 Zástrčku môžete počas odkladania vložiť do hlavnej jednotky. 

7 Recepty
Pomocou odšťavovača typu 4 v 1 môžete neobmedzene experimentovať a vyskúšať rôzne druhy 
receptov. Môžete veľmi rýchlo pripraviť výborné šťavy, koktaily, polievky a omáčky. Nápady a 
inšpiráciu nájdete na webovej stránke www.kitchen.philips.com.
Odšťavovanie

Zloženie Hmotnosť Rýchlosť
Uhorky/špenát/melóny/paradajky/pomaranče/citróny/hrozno/
bobuľovité plody

500 g 1

Jablká/mrkva/ananás/červená repa/zeler/hrušky 500 g 2
Mixovanie, mletie a sekanie

Funkcie Zloženie Hmotnosť | Rýchlosť – 2 Čas
Mixovanie Krémové koktaily 1000 ml 60 s

Koktaily a miešané nápoje 1000 ml 60 s
Ovocie a zelenina 1000 ml 60 s

Polievky 500 ml 60 s
Cestá 1000 ml 60 s

Omáčky 1000 ml 60 s
Detská výživa 500 ml 60 s

Ľad 6 kúskov (pribl. 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Mixovanie – filter Sójové mlieko 160 g namočených sójových bôbov, 

450 g vody
60 s

Mletie Káva 50 g 30 s
Orechy 50 - 100 g 30 s

Syr 50 - 100 g 30 s
Sezamové semiačka 50 - 100 g 30 s

Suché bôby 50 - 100 g 30 s
Čili omáčka 50 g 30 s

Sekanie Cesnak 100 g 5 x 1 s
Varené vajíčka 100 g 5 x 1 s
Mäso a ryby 100 g 5 s

Bylinky 20 g 5 x 1 s
Syr 100 g 3 x 5 s

Orechy 100 g 2 x 10 s

Tip

 • Ak chcete dosiahnuť lepšie výsledky pri drvení ľadu v nádobe mixéra a pri sekaní v nástavci na sekanie, 
odporúčame použiť impulz. Efekt impulzu simulujete krátkym zapnutím a vypnutím zariadenia.

8 Životné prostredie
Zariadenie na konci jeho životnosti neodhadzujte spolu s bežným komunálnym odpadom, ale kvôli 
recyklácii ho odovzdajte na mieste oficiálneho zberu. Môžete tak prispieť k ochrane životného 
prostredia.

9 Riešenie problémov
Ak sa pri používaní tohto odšťavovača vyskytne nejaký problém, skôr ako sa obrátite na servisné 
stredisko, vyskúšajte nasledujúce riešenia. Ak sa vám problém nepodarí vyriešiť, kontaktujte Stredisko 
starostlivosti o zákazníkov spoločnosti Philips vo svojej krajine.

Problém Riešenie
Odšťavovač nefunguje. Odšťavovač je vybavený bezpečnostným systémom. Ak 

príslušenstvo nie je k pohonnej jednotke upevnené správne, 
odšťavovač nefunguje. Skontrolujte, či je príslušenstvo správne 
upevnené (pozrite si rôzne časti tohto návodu). Najskôr 
odšťavovač vypnite!
Zariadenie je vybavené ochranou proti prehriatiu. Ak sa zariadenie 
prehreje, automaticky sa vypne. Odpojte zariadenie a nechajte ho 
10 minút vychladnúť. Potom zástrčku zariadenia znova pripojte 
k elektrickej zásuvke a zariadenie znova zapnite. (len modely 
HR1849 a HR1848 v Číne)

Jednotka s nožmi/pohonná 
jednotka je zablokovaná.

Odšťavovač vypnite a spracujte menšie množstvo.

Pohonná jednotka počas 
niekoľkých prvých použití 
zapácha.

Pri niekoľkých prvých použitiach ide o bežný jav. Ak zápach 
pretrváva, skontrolujte spracovávané množstvo, dobu používania 
alebo rýchlosť.

Z mixéra uniká tekutina. Vypnite odšťavovač. Otočením jednotky s nožmi proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek ju uvoľnite. Skontrolujte, či je gumený krúžok 
správne nasadený na jednotke s nožmi (musí celý priliehať).

Z veka alebo odmerky uniká 
tekutina.

Uistite sa, že je veko správne nasadené a odmerka správne 
zasunutá.

Sitko odšťavovača sa dotýka 
dávkovacej trubice alebo počas 
spracovania silno vibruje.

Vypnite odšťavovač. Skontrolujte, či je sitko správne upevnené. 
Rebrá v spodnej časti sitka musia riadne doliehať na spojovací 
otvor motora.
Skontrolujte, či sitko nie je poškodené. Praskliny, trhliny, uvoľnený 
disk na strúhanie alebo akékoľvek nepravidelnosti môžu spôsobiť 
nesprávnu činnosť zariadenia.

Mlynček/mixér/nástavec na 
sekanie silno vibruje, je hlučný 
alebo je vyosená jednotka s 
čepeľami.

Skontrolujte, či je nôž správne a pevne upevnený k nádobe.
Skontrolujte, či je gumený krúžok správne nasadený.

Z mlynčeka alebo nástavca na 
sekanie unikajú suroviny.

Únik malého množstva surovín je normálny. 
Uistite sa, že je gumený krúžok správne nasadený. Krúžok musí 
byť nasadený rovno a priliehať na celý povrch.

Ovocné šťavy alebo sójové 
mlieko obsahujú po filtrácií v 
mixéri veľa dužiny alebo šupiek.

Uistite sa, že je filter správne vložený v nádobe mixéra, veko je 
uzatvorené a odmerka je zasunutá vo veku.
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Slovenščina
Čestitamo vam za nakup in dobrodošli pri Philipsu!
Če želite popolnoma izkoristiti podporo, ki jo nudi Philips, izdelek registrirajte na spletnem mestu 
www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Pomembno
Varnost
Pred uporabo tega sokovnika 4-v-1 natančno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite za 
poznejšo uporabo.

Nevarnost

 • Motorne enote sokovnika ne potapljajte v vodo ali drugo tekočino in je ne spirajte pod tekočo vodo. 
Očistite jo samo z vlažno krpo.

Opozorilo

 • Preden sokovnik priključite v električno omrežje, preverite, ali na sokovniku navedena napetost ustreza 
napetosti lokalnega električnega omrežja.

 • Sokovnik vključite samo v ozemljeno omrežno vtičnico. Vtikač mora biti pravilno vstavljen v omrežno 
vtičnico.

 • Aparata ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan vtikač, napajalni kabel ali druga komponenta.
 • Preden sokovnik vključite v omrežno vtičnico, ga pravilno sestavite.
 • Poškodovani napajalni kabel sme zamenjati samo podjetje Philips, Philipsov pooblaščeni servis ali 

ustrezno usposobljeno osebje, da se izognete nevarnosti.
 • Če na filtru ali vrtljivem cedilu opazite razpoke ali je ta na kakršenkoli način poškodovan, prenehajte z 

uporabo aparata in se obrnite na najbližji Philipsov pooblaščeni servis.
 • Ne dotikajte se ostrih rezil, predvsem ko jih čistite in ko je sokovnik še vedno vključen v omrežno 

vtičnico.
 • Aparat ni namenjen uporabi s strani otrok in oseb z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi 

sposobnostmi ali oseb s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, razen če jih pri uporabi nadzoruje ali jim 
svetuje oseba, ki je odgovorna za njihovo varnost.

 • Pazite, da se otroci ne igrajo s sokovnikom.
 • Napajalni kabel hranite izven dosega otrok. Napajalni kabel naj ne visi preko roba mize ali pulta, na 

katerega je postavljen sokovnik.
 • Ko imate mokre roke, sokovnika ne vključujte v omrežno vtičnico in ne pritiskajte gumbov na nadzorni 

plošči.
 • Nastavkov ne uporabljajte za vklop ali izklop sokovnika.
 • Sokovnik ne sme delovati brez nadzora.
 • Preden rezilno enoto namestite na motorno enoto, se prepričajte, da je varno pritrjena na nastavke.

Previdno

 • Ne uporabljajte nastavkov ali delov drugih proizvajalcev, ki jih Philips izrecno ne priporoča. Uporaba 
takšnih nastavkov razveljavi garancijo.

 • Nastavkov ne odstranjujte z motorne enote, ko sokovnik deluje.
 • Med delovanjem sokovnika s prsti ali drugimi predmeti ne segajte v vrč ali posodo. 
 • Ne prekoračite količin in časov obdelave, ki so navedeni v poglavju z recepti.
 • Sokovnik izključite iz električnega omrežja takoj po uporabi, torej preden odvijete posodo.
 • Ne dotikajte se ostrih rezil, predvsem ko je sokovnik še vedno vključen v omrežno vtičnico.
 • Če se rezila zataknejo, najprej izklopite aparat iz električnega omrežja in šele nato z lopatico odstranite 

sestavine, ki so blokirale rezila.
 • Sokovnik postavite na stabilno, vodoravno in ravno površino.
 • Preden nastavke vstavite v glavno enoto ali vzamete iz nje, sokovnik izklopite in izključite iz električnega 

omrežja.
 • Pred čiščenjem počakajte, da se sokovnik ohladi.
 • Sokovnik očistite po vsaki uporabi. Sokovnik lahko operete v pomivalnem stroju.
 • Če sokovnika dlje časa ne boste uporabljali, ga izključite iz omrežne vtičnice.
 • Aparat je namenjen izključno uporabi v gospodinjstvu.
 • Preden vklopite aparat, poskrbite, da so vsi sestavni deli pravilno nameščeni.
 • Aparat uporabljajte samo, če sta zapeti obe zaponki. Pokrov odklenite samo, če ste aparat izklopili in se 

je cedilo prenehalo vrteti.
 • Prehranska barvila lahko povzročijo razbarvanje sestavnih delov. To je povsem normalno in ne vpliva 

na uporabo.
 • Raven hrupa: Lc = 86 dB [A]

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ta Philipsov aparat ustreza vsem veljavnim standardom in predpisom glede izpostavljenosti 
elektromagnetnim poljem.

Vgrajena varnostna ključavnica
Ta funkcija zagotavlja, da aparat lahko vklopite samo, če so posoda mešalnika in pokrov, posoda 
mlinčka ali posoda za sekljanje in rezilna enota (samo pri določenih modelih) pravilno nameščeni na 
motorno enoto.
Če so posoda mešalnika in pokrov, posoda mlinčka ali posoda za sekljanje in rezilna enota pravilno 
sestavljeni, se vgrajena varnostna ključavnica odklene.

Zaščita pred pregrevanjem (HR1849 in HR1848 samo na Kitajskem)
Aparat je opremljen z zaščito pred pregrevanjem. Če se aparat pregreje, se samodejno izklopi. 
Aparat izključite iz električnega omrežja in počakajte 10 minut, da se ohladi. Nato omrežni vtikač 
vključite nazaj v stensko vtičnico in ponovno vklopite aparat. Če se zaščita pred pregrevanjem aktivira 
prepogosto, se obrnite na prodajalca izdelkov Philips ali Philipsov servisni center.

2 Pregled
a Merilna posodica n Rezilna enota sekljalnika  

(samo HR1847 in HR 1848) 
b Pokrov posode mešalnika o Gumijasti obroček sekljalnika  

(samo HR1847 in HR 1848) 
c Filter p Posoda za sekljanje  

(samo HR1847 in HR 1848) 
d Posoda mešalnika q Potiskalo
e Gumijasti obroček sekljalnika r Kanal za polnjenje
f Rezilna enota mešalnika s Pokrov
g Osrednji podstavek t Sito
h Posoda za sok u Zbiralnik za sok
i Dulec pokrova posode za sok v Zaponke
j Dulec w Pogonska os
k Rezilna enota mlinčka  

(samo HR1846, HR1847 in HR 1848) 
x Posoda za tropine

l Gumijasti obroček mlinčka  
(samo HR1846, HR1847 in HR 1848)

y Preklop

m Posoda mlinčka  
(samo HR1846, HR1847 in HR 1848) 

z Motorna enota

3 Pred prvo uporabo
1 Vzemite vse nastavke.
2 Pred prvo uporabo sokovnika temeljito očistite njegove dele (oglejte si poglavje »Čiščenje«).
3 Pred začetkom uporabe sokovnika se prepričajte, da so vsi deli popolnoma suhi.

4 Uporaba sokovnika
Iztiskanje soka
S sokovnikom lahko pripravljate sveže sadne sokove. Tropine, koščice in lupine bodo odstranjene.
Zagotovite, da je upravljalno stikalo izklopljeno. Nato vključite v omrežno vtičnico.
1 Večje sestavine očistite in narežite na koščke, ki jih lahko vstavite v kanal za polnjenje.
2 Upravljalno stikalo prestavite na predlagano hitrost.
3 Sestavine vstavite skozi kanal za polnjenje.
4 Sestavine s potiskalom nežno potisnite navzdol. 

Nasveti
 • Razkoščičite češnje, slive, breskve itd. Pri sadežih, kot so melone, jabolka in grozdje, peščic in semen ni 

treba odstranjevati.
 • Uporabljajte sveže sadje in zelenjavo, ker vsebujeta več soka. Za obdelavo v sokovniku so primerni 

predvsem ananas, pesa, stebla zelene, jabolka, kumarice, korenje, špinača, melone, paradižnik, 
pomaranče in grozdje.

 • Drobnih lupin ali luščin ni treba odstranjevati. Odstraniti je treba le debelejše lupine, na primer od 
pomaranč, ananasa in surove pese. Prav tako odstranite belo kožico citrusov, ker je grenkega okusa.

 • Pri pripravi jabolčnega soka ne pozabite, da je njegova gostota odvisna od uporabljene vrste jabolk. 
Sočnejša so jabolka, redkejši je sok. Izberite vrsto za sok, ki ga imate najraje.

 • Jabolčni sok zelo hitro porjavi. Ta proces lahko upočasnite tako, da soku dodate nekaj kapljic limoninega 
soka.

 • Sadje, ki vsebuje škrob, kot so banane, papaje, avokado, fige in mango, ni primerno za obdelavo v 
sokovniku. Za obdelavo teh vrst sadja uporabite kuhinjski strojček, mešalnik ali palični mešalnik.

 • V sokovniku lahko obdelate tudi peclje in liste, ki jih ima npr. zelena solata.
 • Sok popijte takoj, ko ga iztisnete. Če ga boste za nekaj časa pustili stati na zraku, bo sok izgubil svoj 

okus in hranljivo vrednost.
 • Če sadje in zelenjavo potiskate nežneje, lahko iztisnete več soka.

Opombe

 • Na potiskalo ne pritiskajte premočno, ker to lahko vpliva na kakovost soka in celo zamaši sito.
 • Sokovnika ne pustite neprekinjeno delovati dlje kot 2 minuti. Če še niste končali z iztiskanjem soka, 

sokovnik izklopite in počakajte, da se ohladi na sobno temperaturo, preden nadaljujete z iztiskanjem.
 • V sito ne segajte skozi odprtino zbiralnika tropin.

Mešanje
Mešalnik je namenjen za:
• mešanje tekočin, kot so mlečni izdelki, omake, sadni sokovi, juhe ter mešani in osvežilni napitki,
• mešanje mehkih sestavin, kot so osnove za palačinke ali majoneza,
• pasiranje kuhanih sestavin, kot je otroška hrana.
Upoštevajte navodila za sestavo, preden začnete mešati. Pred uporabo namestite gumijasti obroček 
mešalnika.

Mešanje brez filtra
1 Nož namestite na posodo. Pritrdite ga tako, da ga obrnete v smeri puščice.
2 Posodo mešalnika obrnite in pritrdite na motorno enoto, da se zaskoči v položaj in zaslišite klik.
3 Večje sestavine očistite in narežite na koščke, nato pa dodajte v posodo mešalnika.
4 Pritisnite pokrov na njegovo mesto.
5 Merilno posodico vstavite v odprtino pokrova in trdno namestite.
6 Zagotovite, da je upravljalno stikalo izklopljeno. Nato vključite v omrežno vtičnico.
7 Upravljalno stikalo prestavite na predlagano hitrost. 
8 Ko končate, aparat izklopite in izključite iz omrežja. Posodo mešalnika odstranite z motorne enote.
9 Napitek izlijte skozi dulec posode mešalnika.

Opombe

 • Suhih sestavin ne mešajte več kot eno minuto.
 • Ko motor deluje, lahko sestavine (na primer ledene kocke in paradižnik) v posodo mešalnika dodajate 

skozi odprtino v pokrovu.
 • Sito pokrova namestite pred dulec posode, da bo sok tekoč.
 • Če mešalnik želite razstaviti, zgornji postopek izvedite v obratnem vrstnem redu. 
 • Priporočene količine, nastavitve hitrosti in čase obdelave si oglejte na koncu tega uporabniškega 

priročnika.

Mešanje s filtrom
Filter lahko uporabite za posebej fino zmešane omake, sveže sadne sokove ali sojino mleko. Koščice in 
lupine bodo ostale v filtru.
1 Nož namestite na posodo. Pritrdite ga tako, da ga obrnete v smeri puščice.
2 Posodo mešalnika obrnite in pritrdite na motorno enoto, da se zaskoči na mesto.
3 Vstavite filter v posodo mešalnika. Prepričajte se, da je filter dobro pritrjen na dno posode.
4 Namestite pokrov, da pritrdite filter.
5 V filter dodajte sestavine, vodo ali drugo tekočino.
6 Namestite merilno posodico in vklopite mešalnik.
7 Izberite najvišjo hitrost in aparat pustite delovati največ 60 sekund.
8 Izklopite mešalnik in odstranite posodo mešalnika z motorne enote.
9 Napitek izlijte skozi dulec posode mešalnika.

Opombe

 • Filtra ne napolnite preveč. Ne presezite oznake “MAX/160 g” v filtru za težo sestavin za obdelavo.
 • Sadje narežite na koščke in pred obdelavo temeljito namočite suhe sestavine, kot so sojina zrna. 
 • Pri obdelovanju vročih sestavin ne uporabljajte filtra.

Srpski
Čestitamo na kupovini i dobro došli u Philips!
Da biste najbolje iskoristili podršku koju nudi kompanija Philips, registrujte svoj proizvod na:  
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Važno
Bezbednost
Pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik pre upotrebe sokovnika 4-u-1 i sačuvajte ga za buduće 
potrebe.

Opasnost

 • Ne uranjajte jedinicu motora sokovnika u vodu ili neku drugu tečnost i ne ispirajte je pod slavinom. Za 
čišćenje koristite samo vlažnu krpu.

Upozorenje

 • Pre uključivanja proverite da li napon naveden na sokovniku odgovara naponu lokalne električne mreže.
 • Sokovnik uključujte samo u uzemljenu utičnicu. Uvek proverite da li je utikač čvrsto umetnut u utičnicu.
 • Aparat ne upotrebljavajte ako su utikač, kabl ili drugi delovi oštećeni.
 • Pravilno sklopite sokovnik pre nego što ga priključite na električnu mrežu.
 • Vodite računa da oštećen kabl za napajanje uvek mora biti zamenjen od strane kompanije Philips, 

ovlašćenog Philips servisa ili na sličan način kvalifikovanih osoba, kako bi se izbegao rizik.
 • Ako primetite bilo kakve naprsline ili oštećenja na filteru/rotirajućem situ, prestanite sa korišćenjem 

aparata i obratite se najbližem servisnom centru kompanije Philips.
 • Nemojte da dodirujete oštra sečiva, posebno kada ih čistite i kada je sokovnik povezan u utičnicu.
 • Ovaj aparat nije namenjen za upotrebu od strane osoba (što podrazumeva i decu) sa smanjenim 

fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, odnosno nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim pod 
nadzorom ili na osnovu uputstava za upotrebu aparata datih od strane osobe koja odgovara za njihovu 
bezbednost.

 • Deca moraju da budu pod nadzorom kako se ne bi igrala sokovnikom.
 • Kabl za napajanje držite van domašaja dece. Nemojte ostavljati kabl za napajanje da visi preko ivice 

stola ili radne površine na koju je smešten sokovnik.
 • Nemojte uključivati sokovnik niti pritiskati dugmad na kontrolnoj tabli ako su vam mokre ruke.
 • Nemojte koristiti dodatke da biste uključivali i isključivali sokovnik.
 • Nikada ne ostavljajte uključen sokovnik bez nadzora.
 • Proverite da li je sečivo dobro pričvršćeno na dodatke pre nego što ih montirate na jedinicu motora.

Oprez

 • Nikada nemojte da koristite dodatke niti delove drugih proizvođača koje kompanija Philips nije izričito 
preporučila. U slučaju upotrebe takvih dodataka ili delova, garancija prestaje da važi.

 • Nemojte uklanjati dodatke sa jedinice motora kada sokovnik radi.
 • U činiju ili posudu nikada ne stavljajte prste niti predmete dok je sokovnik u upotrebi. 
 • Nemojte da prekoračite količine i vremena pripremanja koja su navedena u odeljku sa receptima.
 • Nakon svake upotrebe odmah isključite sokovnik, npr. pre odvajanja posude.
 • Nemojte da dodirujete oštra sečiva, posebno kada je sokovnik povezan u utičnicu.
 • Ako se sečiva zaglave, isključite aparat iz električne mreže pre nego što lopaticom uklonite sastojke koji 

blokiraju sečiva.
 • Sokovnik stavite na stabilnu, horizontalnu i ravnu površinu.
 • Isključite aparat i izvucite utikač sokovnika iz utičnice pre uklanjanja pribora iz glavne jedinice.
 • Uvek ostavite sokovnik da se ohladi pre čišćenja ili pomeranja.
 • Sokovnik očistite nakon svake upotrebe. Sokovnik možete da perete u mašini za sudove.
 • Uvek isključite sokovnik iz utičnice ako se neće koristiti duži period.
 • Ovaj aparat namenjen je isključivo za upotrebu u domaćinstvu.
 • Proverite da li su svi delovi propisno montirani pre nego što uključite aparat.
 • Aparat koristite samo kada su obe stezaljke zaključane. Stezaljke možete da otključate tek pošto 

isključite aparat i nakon što sito prestane da se okreće.
 • Boja hrane može da izazove promenu boje komponenata. Ovo je normalno i ne utiče na upotrebu.
 • Jačina buke: Lc = 86 dB (A)

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ovaj Philips aparat usklađen je sa svim primenjivim standardima i propisima u vezi sa 
elektromagnetnim poljima.

Ugrađena bezbednosna brava
Ova karakteristika obezbeđuje da možete da uključite aparat jedino ako ste na jedinicu motora 
ispravno postavili posudu blendera sa poklopcem, posudu mlina ili posudu za seckanje i jedinicu sa 
sečivima (samo određeni modeli).
Ako su ispravno sklopljeni posuda blendera i poklopac, posuda mlina ili posuda za seckanje i jedinica 
sa sečivima, ugrađena bezbednosna brava će se otključati.

Zaštita od pregrevanja (samo HR1849 i HR1848 za Kinu)
Ovaj uređaj ima zaštitu od pregrevanja. Ako se aparat pregreje, automatski će se isključiti. Isključite 
aparat iz struje i ostavite ga da se hladi 10 minuta. Zatim vratite utikač u zidnu utičnicu i ponovo 
uključite aparat. Kontaktirajte distributera Philips proizvoda ili ovlašćeni Philips servisni centar ako se 
zaštita od pregrevanja aktivira suviše često.

2 Pregled
a Šolja za merenje n Jedinica sa sečivima seckalice  

(samo HR1847 i HR 1848) 
b Bokal blendera sa poklopcem o Gumeni prsten seckalice  

(samo HR1847 i HR 1848) 
c Filter p Posuda seckalice  

(samo HR1847 i HR 1848) 
d Posuda blendera q Potiskivač
e Gumeni prsten blendera r Otvor za punjenje
f Jedinica miksera sa sečivima s Poklopac
g Centralna baza t Sito
h Spremište za sok u Posuda za sakupljanje soka
i Grlić poklopca spremišta za sok v Stezne hvataljke
j Grlić w Pogonska osovina
k Jedinica sa sečivima za mlin  

(samo HR1846, HR1847 i HR 1848) 
x Spremište za pulpu

l Gumeni prsten mlina  
(samo HR1846, HR1847 i HR 1848)

y Prekidač

m Posuda mlina  
(samo HR1846, HR1847 i HR 1848) 

z Jedinica motora

3 Pre prve upotrebe
1 Izvadite sve dodatke.
2 Dobro očistite delove sokovnika pre prve upotrebe sokovnika (pogledajte poglavlje „Čišćenje“).
3 Proverite da li su svi delovi potpuno suvi pre početka korišćenja sokovnika.

4 Upotreba sokovnika
Ceđenje soka
Sokovnik može da se koristi za pripremu svežih voćnih sokova. Pulpa, semenke i kožice će se odvojiti.
Proverite da li je kontrolni prekidač isključen. Zatim, povežite u utičnicu za napajanje.
1 Očistite i iseckajte velike sastojke na komade koji mogu da stanu u otvor za punjenje.
2 Okrenite kontrolni prekidač na predloženu brzinu.
3 Stavite sastojke kroz otvor za punjenje.
4 Nežno gurnite sastojke potiskivačem. 

Savjeti
 • Uklonite koštice iz trešanja, šljiva, breskvi itd. Nema potrebe da uklanjate jezgro niti semenke iz voća 

kao što su lubenice, jabuke i grožđe.
 • Koristite sveže voće i povrće; ono sadrži više soka. Ananas, cvekla, stabljike celera, jabuke, krastavac, 

šargarepa, spanać, dinja, paradajz, pomorandže i grožđe naročito su pogodni za obradu pomoću 
sokovnika.

 • Ne morate da skidate tanku koru ili kožice. Uklonite samo čvrste kore, npr. sa pomorandži, ananasa i 
nekuvane cvekle. Takođe uklonite bele delove citrusa, jer imaju gorak ukus.

 • Kada pravite sok od jabuke, imajte na umu da gustina soka zavisi od vrste jabuka koje koristite. Što je 
jabuka sočnija, to će sok biti ređi. Izaberite vrstu jabuka koja daje sok po vašem ukusu.

 • Sok od jabuke veoma brzo dobija braon boju. Ovaj proces možete usporiti ako dodate nekoliko kapi 
limunovog soka.

 • Voće koje sadrži skrob, kao što su banane, papaja, avokado, smokve i mango, nije pogodno za obradu 
pomoću sokovnika. Koristite aparat za obradu hrane, blender ili cilindrični blender za obradu tog voća.

 • Lišće i peteljke od, na primer, zelene salate takođe možete obraditi pomoću sokovnika.
 • Popijte sok odmah nakon ceđenja. Ako sok neko vreme ostane na vazduhu, izgubiće svoj ukus i 

hranljivu vrednost.
 • Možete dobiti više soka ako koristite manju silu prilikom potiskivanja voća i povrća.

Napomene

 • Ne pritiskajte previše potiskivač jer to može da utiče na kvalitet krajnjeg rezultata, a može izazvati i 
zaglavljivanje sita.

 • Nemojte puštati sokovnik da neprekidno radi duže od 2 minuta. Ako pravljenje soka još nije gotovo, 
isključite sokovnik i pustite ga da se ohladi do sobne temperature pre nego što nastavite obradu.

 • Ne stavljajte ruku u sito kroz otvor za pulpu na posudi za sakupljanje pulpe.

Mešanje
Blender je namenjen za:
• Pravljenje tečnih namirnica, kao što su mlečni proizvodi, sosovi, voćni sokovi, supe, kokteli, šejkovi.
• Mućenje mekih sastojaka, kao što su testo za palačinke ili majonez.
• Pravljenje pirea od kuvanih sastojaka, kao što je priprema hrane za bebe.
Pratite korake za sklapanje za mešanje. Zapamtite da postavite gumeni prsten blendera pre upotrebe.

Mešanje bez filtera
1 Postavite jedinicu sa nožem na posudu. Pričvrstite tako što ćete okrenuti u smeru strelice.
2 Okrenite i zaključajte posudu blendera na jedinicu motora dok se ne pričvrsti i dok ne čujete „klik“.
3 Očistite i isecite velike sastojke na male delove i stavite ih u posudu blendera.
4 Pritisnite poklopac tako da legne na svoje mesto.
5 Postavite šolju za merenje u otvor u poklopcu dok se ne pričvrsti.
6 Proverite da li je kontrolni prekidač isključen. Zatim, povežite u utičnicu za napajanje.
7 Okrenite kontrolni prekidač na predloženu brzinu. 
8 Kada završite, isključite i izvucite utikač iz utičnice. Skinite posudu blendera sa jedinice motora.
9 Istočite napitak preko jezička za sipanje na posudi blendera.

Napomene

 • Suvi sastojci se ne smeju obrađivati duže od 1 minuta.
 • Dok motor radi, sastojci (npr. kocke leda i paradajz) mogu da se dodaju u blender kroz otvor u 

poklopcu.
 • Vodite računa da postavite sito poklopca ispred grlića posude da biste lako sipali tečnost.
 • Da biste rastavili blender, sledite gore navedena uputstva obrnutim redosledom. 
 • Na kraju ovog korisničkog priručnika potražite preporučene količine, postavke brzina i vremena obrada.

Mešanje sa filterom
Za posebno fino umešane sosove, sveže voćne sokove ili sojino mleko možete koristiti filter. 
Semenke i kožice će ostati u filteru.
1 Postavite jedinicu sa nožem na posudu. Pričvrstite tako što ćete okrenuti u smeru strelice.
2 Okrenite i zaključajte posudu blendera na jedinicu motora dok se ne pričvrsti.
3 Stavite filter u posudu blendera. Proverite da li je filter ispravno pričvršćen na dno posude.
4 Postavite poklopac da biste pričvrstili filter.
5 Stavite sastojke, vodu ili druge tečnosti u filter.
6 Stavite šolju za merenje i uključite blender.
7 Izaberite najveću brzinu i pustite aparat da radi najviše 60 sekundi.
8 Isključite blender i uklonite posudu blendera sa jedinice motora.
9 Istočite napitak preko jezička za sipanje na posudi blendera.

Svarila

 • Na ročaj posode ne pritiskajte premočno.
 • Posode ne napolnite s sestavinami, katerih temperatura presega 60 °C.
 • Da preprečite razlivanje, posode mešalnika ne napolnite prek oznake za največjo količino (1 liter). 
 • Pred obdelavo v posodo vedno vstavite merilno posodico.
 • Mešalnika ne uporabljajte neprekinjeno dlje kot 3 minute. Če po 3 minutah še niste končali z 

mešanjem, izklopite mešalnik in počakajte, da se ohladi na sobno temperaturo, preden nadaljujete z 
obdelavo.

 • Ne segajte z roko ali kakšnim koli predmetom v posodo, ko mešalnik deluje.
 • Preden odprete pokrov, regulator nastavite na položaj 0.

Mletje
Nastavek z mlinčkom lahko uporabljate samo za mletje suhih sestavin.
Upoštevajte navodila za sestavo, preden začnete mešati suhe sestavine. Pred uporabo namestite 
gumijasti obroček mlinčka.
Sestavine položite v posodo mlinčka.
1 Rezilno enoto privijte na posodo mlinčka. Pritrdite ga tako, da ga obrnete v smeri puščice.
2 Obrnite sestavljeni mlinček na glavo in pritrdite na motorno enoto.
3 Upravljalno stikalo prestavite na predlagano hitrost.
4 Ko končate, mlinček izklopite, odklenite in odstranite z motorne enote.
5 Rezilno enoto odvijte s posode. 

Opombe

 • Mlinček ni primeren za drobljenje ledu. Uporabite mešalnik.
 • Posode ne napolnite preko oznake MAX. Za priporočene količine si oglejte preglednico.
 • Mlinčka ne uporabljajte neprekinjeno več kot 30 sekund.
 • Mlinčka ne polnite z vročimi sestavinami.

Sekljanje
Nastavek za sekljanje je mogoče uporabiti za sekljanje sestavin, kot so oreščki, meso, trdi sir, posušeno 
sadje, čokolada, česen, zelišča, suh kruh itd.
Upoštevajte navodila za sestavo, preden začnete sekljati. Pred uporabo namestite gumijasti obroček 
sekljalnika.
1 Sestavine položite v posodo mlinčka.
2 Rezilno enoto privijte na posodo mlinčka. Pritrdite ga tako, da ga obrnete v smeri puščice.
3 Obrnite sestavljeni sekljalnik na glavo in pritrdite na motorno enoto. 
4 Vklopite sekljalnik.
5 Ko končate s sekljanjem, izklopite sekljalnik.
6 Sestavljeni sekljalnik odklenite in odstranite z motorne enote.
7 Rezilno enoto odvijte s posode.

Nasveti

 • Večje sestavine pred obdelavo narežite na približno 2 cm velike koščke.
 • Če sestavine niso enakomerno razporejene, izklopite aparat. Odprite pokrov in sestavine enakomerno 

razporedite po površini sekljalnika. Aparat ponovno vklopite.
 • Sekljalnika ne polnite z vročimi sestavinami.

Opombe

 • S sekljalnikom ne sekljajte trdih sestavin, kot so kavna zrna, suha zrna, muškatni orešček in surov riž. 
Uporabite mlinček.

 • Sekljalnika ne uporabljajte za mešanje tekočin. Uporabite mešalnik.
 • Robovi rezil so zelo ostri, zato se jih ne dotikajte.
 • Ne prekoračite največjih dovoljenih količin. Za priporočene količine si oglejte preglednico.
 • Sekljalnika ne uporabljajte neprekinjeno več kot 30 sekund.

5 Čiščenje
Sokovnik, dele in nastavke najlažje očistite takoj po uporabi.

Opombe

 • Sokovnik pred čiščenjem izključite iz električnega omrežja.
 • Pred čiščenjem počakajte, da se sokovnik dovolj ohladi.
 • Vse snemljive nastavke lahko operete v pomivalnem stroju.
 • Motorno enoto očistite z vlažno krpo.
 • Aparata ne čistite s čistilnimi gobicami, jedkimi čistili ali agresivnimi tekočinami, kot so bencin, alkohol 

in aceton.

1 Ko sokovnik izključite iz električnega omrežja, snemite uporabljene nastavke, gumijasta tesnila in 
dele ter jih očistite mlačni milnici.

2 Nastavke in dele sperite pod tekočo vodo.
3 Posodo mešalnika očistite tako, da vanjo nalijete mlačno vodo in nekaj čistila.
4 Sestavite pokrov in merilno posodico ter mešalnik nekaj sekund pustite delovati.
5 Snemite posodo mešalnika, nož ter odstranite pokrov in merilno posodico. Tudi njih očistite in 

sperite.
6 Za boljše čiščenje lahko uporabite ščetko.

6 Shranjevanje
1 Hranite na suhem mestu, da preprečite rjavenje sita in rezil. 
2 Vtič lahko vstavite v glavno enoto. 

7 Recepti
Sokovnik 4-v-1 vam nudi brezmejne možnosti in omogoča pripravo različnih receptov. Hitro lahko 
pripravljate slastne sokove, napitke, juhe in omake. Nekaj zamisli si lahko ogledate na spletnem mestu 
www.kitchen.philips.com.
Za iztiskanje soka

Sestavine Teža Hitrost
Kumare/špinača/melone/paradižnik/pomaranče/limone/grozdje/jagode 500 g 1
Jabolka/korenje/ananas/pesa/zelena/hruške 500 g 2
Za mešanje, mletje in sekljanje

Značilnosti Sestavine Teža | Hitrost – 2 Čas
Mešanje Napitki 1000 ml 60 s

Mlečni in osvežilni napitki 1000 ml 60 s
Sadje in zelenjava 1000 ml 60 s

Juhe 500 ml 60 s
Osnova za palačinke 1000 ml 60 s

Omake 1000 ml 60 s
Otroška hrana 500 ml 60 s

Led 6 kosov (pribl. 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 s
Mešanje – filter Mleko iz sojinih zrn 160 g namočenih zrn, 450 g vode 60 s
Mletje Kava 50 g 30 s

Orehi 50–100 g 30 s
Sir 50–100 g 30 s

Sezamova semena 50–100 g 30 s
Suha zrna 50–100 g 30 s

Čilijeva pasta 50 g 30 s
Sekljanje Česen 100 g 5 x 1 s

Kuhana jajca 100 g 5 x 1 s
Meso in ribe 100 g 5 s

Zelišča 20 g 5 x 1 s
Sir 100 g 3 x 5 s

Orehi 100 g 2 x 10 s

Nasvet

 • Za boljše drobljenje ledu v posodi mešalnika in sekljanje v sekljalniku priporočamo, da uporabite pulzno 
nastavitev. Torej da aparat vklapljate in izklapljate ter s tem simulirate pulzno delovanje.

8 Okolje
Aparata po preteku življenjske dobe ne odvrzite skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki, temveč 
ga odložite na uradnem zbirnem mestu za recikliranje. S tem boste pripomogli k varovanju okolja.

9 Odpravljanje težav
Če imate težave z uporabo tega sokovnika, si oglejte naslednje točke, preden se obrnete na servis. Če 
težave ne morete odpraviti, se obrnite na Philipsov center za pomoč uporabnikom v svoji državi.

Težava Rešitev
Sokovnik ne deluje. Sokovnik ima varnostni sistem. Če nastavki niso pravilno 

priključeni na motorno enoto, sokovnik ne deluje. Preverite, 
ali so nastavki pravilno priključeni (oglejte si različne razdelke). 
Najprej izklopite sokovnik.
Aparat je opremljen z zaščito pred pregrevanjem. Če se aparat 
pregreje, se samodejno izklopi. Aparat izključite iz električnega 
omrežja in počakajte 10 minut, da se ohladi. Nato omrežni vtikač 
vključite nazaj v stensko vtičnico in ponovno vklopite aparat. 
(HR1849 in HR1848 samo na Kitajskem)

Nož ali motorna enota je 
blokirana.

Sokovnik izklopite in obdelajte manjšo količino.

Motorna enota pri prvih nekaj 
uporabah oddaja neprijeten vonj.

To je povsem normalno pri prvih uporabah. Če vonj ne izgine, 
preverite količino, ki jo obdelujete, čas uporabe ali uporabljeno 
hitrost.

Mešalnik pušča. Izklopite sokovnik. Nož sprostite tako, da ga obrnete v levo. 
Preverite, ali je gumijasti obroček pravilno nameščen na nož (na 
povsem ravni površini).

Pokrov in/ali merilna posodica 
mešalnika pušča.

Preverite, ali sta pokrov in merilna posodica pravilno nameščena.

Sito sokovnika je v stiku s 
kanalom za polnjenje ali se med 
obdelavo močno trese.

Izklopite sokovnik. Preverite, ali je sito pravilno nameščeno. 
Rebra na dnu sita morajo biti pravilno nameščena na odprtino 
sklopne enote motorja.
Preverite, ali je sito poškodovano. Razpoke, reže, sproščena 
strgalna plošča ali druge nepravilnosti lahko povzročijo napačno 
delovanje.

Mlinček, mešalnik ali sekljalnik 
se močno trese, deluje zelo 
glasno oziroma rezilna enota ni 
poravnana.

Preverite, ali je nož pravilno in trdno pritrjen na vrč.
Preverite, ali je gumijasti obroček pravilno sestavljen.

Mlinček ali sekljalnik pušča. Manjše uhajanje je povsem normalno. 
Zagotovite, da je gumijasti obroček pravilno sestavljen. Obroček 
mora biti nameščen po vsej površini in povsem ravno.

Sadni sok ali sojino mleko 
po filtriranju z nastavkom za 
filtriranje v mešalniku vsebuje 
veliko tropin ali lupin.

Zagotovite, da je filter pravilno nameščen v posodo mešalnika, 
da je pokrov zaprt in da je merilna posodica vstavljena v pokrov.

Napomene

 • Nemojte prepuniti filter. Nemojte da prekoračite oznaku „MAX/160g“ (MAKS./160 g) na filteru koja se 
odnosi na težinu sastojaka za obradu.

 • Isecite voće na male delove i dobro natopite suve sastojke, poput soje, pre obrade. 
 • Filter ne koristite da biste preradili vrele sastojke.

Oprez

 • Pazite da ne pritisnete prejako ručicu posude.
 • U posudu nikada nemojte da stavljate sastojke čija je temperatura veća od 60°C.
 • Nikada nemojte prepuniti posudu blendera iznad oznake maksimalnog nivoa (1,0 litar) da biste izbegli 

prosipanje. 
 • Uvek umetnite šolju za merenje u poklopac pre nego što počnete obradu.
 • Nemojte puštati blender da radi duže od 3 minuta neprekidno. Ako niste završili mešanje nakon 3 

minuta, isključite blender i pustite ga da se ohladi do sobne temperature pre nego što nastavite obradu.
 • Nikada ne stavljajte ruku ili neki predmet u posudu dok blender radi.
 • Uvek postavite regulator u položaj 0 pre nego što otvorite poklopac.

Mlevenje
Mlin može da se koristi samo za mlevenje suvih sastojaka.
Pratite korake za sklapanje za mlevenje suvih sastojaka. Zapamtite da postavite gumeni prsten mlina 
pre upotrebe.
Stavite sastojke u posudu mlina.
1 Zavrnite jedinicu sa sečivom na posudu. Pričvrstite tako što ćete okrenuti u smeru strelice.
2 Sastavljeni mlin okrenite naopako, postavite ga na jedinicu motora i zaključajte ga.
3 Okrenite kontrolni prekidač na predloženu brzinu.
4 Kada završite, isključite, otključajte i uklonite mlin sa jedinice motora.
5 Odvijte jedinicu sa sečivima sa posude. 

Napomene

 • Mlin nije pogodan za drobljenje leda. Koristite blender.
 • Nemojte da punite posudu iznad oznake za maksimalnu količinu. U tabeli potražite preporučene 

količine.
 • Mlin možete neprekidno da koristite maksimalno 30 sekundi.
 • U mlin nikada nemojte stavljati vruće sastojke.

Seckanje
Dodatak za seckanje može da se koristi za seckanje sastojaka kao što su koštunjavi plodovi, meso, 
tvrdi sir, sušeno voće, čokolada, beli luk, začini, suvi hleb itd.
Pratite korake za sklapanje za seckanje. Zapamtite da postavite gumeni prsten seckalice pre upotrebe.
1 Stavite sastojke u posudu mlina.
2 Zavrnite jedinicu sa sečivom na posudu. Pričvrstite tako što ćete okrenuti u smeru strelice.
3 Sastavljenu seckalicu okrenite naopako, postavite je na jedinicu motora i zaključajte je. 
4 Uključite seckalicu.
5 Kada završite sa seckanjem, isključite seckalicu.
6 Otključajte i uklonite sklopljenu seckalicu sa jedinice motora.
7 Odvijte jedinicu sa sečivima sa posude.

Savjeti

 • Isecite velike sastojke na male delove veličine oko 2 cm pre obrade.
 • Ako sastojci nisu ravnomerno raspoređeni, isključite aparat. Otvorite poklopac i ravnomerno 

rasporedite sastojke po površini seckalice. Ponovo uključite aparat.
 • U seckalicu nikada nemojte stavljati vruće sastojke.

Napomene

 • Seckalica nije pogodna za seckanje tvrdih sastojaka kao što su kafa, soja, oraščići i nekuvani pirinač. 
Koristite mlin.

 • Nemojte koristiti seckalicu za mešanje tečnosti. Koristite blender.
 • Oštrice sečiva su veoma oštre. Izbegavajte da ih dodirujete.
 • Nikada nemojte da premašite maksimalnu količinu. U tabeli potražite preporučene količine.
 • Nikada nemojte da koristite seckalicu duže od 30 sekundi bez prekida.

5 Čišćenje
Sokovnik, njegove delove i dodatke je najlakše očistiti odmah nakon upotrebe.

Napomene

 • Izvucite utikač sokovnika iz utičnice pre nego što počnete da ga čistite.
 • Sačekajte da se sokovnik dovoljno ohladi pre čišćenja.
 • Svi odvojivi dodaci mogu da se čiste u mašini za sudove.
 • Jedinicu motora čistite vlažnom tkaninom.
 • Za čišćenje aparata nemojte da koristite jastučiće za ribanje, abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje niti agresivne 

tečnosti kao što su benzin, alkohol ili aceton.

1 Nakon što isključite sokovnik iz utičnice, odvojite korišćene dodatke, gumene prstenove i delove, a 
zatim ih očistite u mlakoj vodi sa malo tečnosti za pranje sudova.

2 Isperite sve dodatke i delove pod česmom.
3 Da biste očistili posudu blendera, sipajte mlaku vodu i malo deterdženta u nju.
4 Postavite poklopac i šolju za merenje, a zatim pustite blender da radi nekoliko sekundi.
5 Odvojite posudu blendera, jedinicu sa nožem i uklonite poklopac i šolju za merenje. I njih očistite 

i isperite.
6 Da biste bolje očistili, možete koristiti četku.

6 Odlaganje
1 Čuvajte na suvim mestima da sito i sečiva ne bi zarđali. 
2 Utikač može da se umetne u glavnu jedinicu radi odlaganja. 

7 Recepti
Sokovnik 4-u-1 vam omogućava da neograničeno eksperimentišete i isprobate najrazličitije recepte. 
Možete napraviti ukusne sokove, šejkove, supe i sosove za tren oka. Da biste dobili ideje o 
mogućnostima, posetite adresu www.kitchen.philips.com.
Za pravljenje sokova

Sastojci Težina Brzina
Krastavac/ spanać/ dinje/ paradajz/ pomorandže/ limun/ grožđe/ bobičasto voće 500 g 1
Jabuke/ šargarepe/ ananas/ cvekla/ celer/ kruška 500 g 2
Za mešanje, mlevenje i seckanje

Karakteristike Sastojci Težina | Brzina – 2 Vreme
Mešanje Frapei 1000 ml 60 sek.

Šejkovi i kokteli 1000 ml 60 sek.
Voće i povrće 1000 ml 60 sek.

Supe 500 ml 60 sek.
Smese 1000 ml 60 sek.
Sosovi 1000 ml 60 sek.

Dečja hrana 500 ml 60 sek.
Led 6 komada (pribl. 38 x 30 x 23 mm) 15 x 1 sek.

Mešanje – filter Sojino mleko 160 g natopljenih zrna, 450 g vode 60 s
Mlevenje Kafa 50 g 30 sek.

Orasi 50-100 g 30 sek.
Sir 50-100 g 30 sek.

Susam 50-100 g 30 sek.
Suva soja 50-100 g 30 sek.

Pašteta od čilija 50 g 30 sek.
Seckanje Beli luk 100 g 5 x 1 sek.

Kuvana jaja 100 g 5 x 1 sek.
Meso i riba 100 g 5 sek.

Začini 20 g 5 x 1 sek.
Sir 100 g 3 x 5 sek.

Orasi 100 g 2 x 10 sek.

Savet

 • Da biste drobili led u posudi blendera i seckali ga u seckalici, preporučuje se da koristite pulsiranje da 
biste dobili bolje rezultate. To jest, uključite i isključite aparat da biste simulirali efekat pulsiranja.

8 Životna sredina
Aparat koji se više ne može upotrebljavati nemojte da odlažete u kućni otpad, već ga predajte na 
zvaničnom prikupljalištu za reciklažu. Tako ćete doprineti zaštiti životne sredine.

9 Rešavanje problema
Ako se pojave problemi dok koristite sokovnik, proverite sledeće stavke pre nego što zatražite servis. 
Ako ne možete da rešite problem, obratite se centru za korisničku podršku kompanije Philips u svojoj 
zemlji.

Problem Rešenje
Sokovnik ne radi. Sokovnik je opremljen sigurnosnim sistemom. Ako dodaci nisu 

dobro povezani sa jedinicom motora, sokovnik neće raditi. 
Proverite da li su dodaci dobro povezani sa (pogledajte različite 
odeljke). Prvo isključite sokovnik!
Ovaj uređaj ima zaštitu od pregrevanja. Ako se aparat pregreje, 
automatski će se isključiti. Isključite aparat iz struje i ostavite ga da 
se hladi 10 minuta. Zatim vratite utikač u zidnu utičnicu i ponovo 
uključite aparat. (samo HR1849 i HR1848 za Kinu)

Jedinica sa nožem/jedinica 
motora je blokirana.

Isključite sokovnik i obradite manju količinu.

Prvih par puta kada uključite 
aparat možete osetiti neprijatan 
miris.

Ovo je normalno tokom prvih nekoliko primena. Ako se 
neprijatan miris zadrži, proverite količinu sastojaka koje 
obrađujete, vreme primene ili brzinu.

Na blenderu se pojavilo curenje. Isključite sokovnik! Oslobodite jedinicu sa nožem tako što ćete je 
okrenuti u smeru suprotnom od smera kretanja kazaljki na satu. 
Proverite da li je gumeni prsten ispravno postavljen na jedinicu sa 
nožem (leži u ravnom položaju).

Na poklopcu i/ili šolji za merenje 
se pojavilo curenje.

Proverite da li je poklopac pravilno postavljen i da li šolja za 
merenje čvrsto stoji.

Sito sokovnika dodiruje otvor za 
punjenje ili veoma vibrira tokom 
obrade.

Isključite sokovnik! Proverite da li je sito ispravno povezano. 
Rebra na dnu sita treba ispravno da se uklope u spojni otvor na 
motoru.
Proverite da li je sito oštećeno. Pukotine, naprsline, labav disk za 
rendanje ili druge nepravilnosti mogu dovesti do kvara.

Mlin/blender/seckalica proizvodi 
visok nivo vibracija, mnogo 
buke ili jedinica sa sečivima nije 
poravnata.

Proverite da li je nož pravilno i čvrsto pričvršćen za posudu.
Proverite da li je gumeni prsten ispravno postavljen.

Na mlinu ili seckalici se pojavilo 
curenje.

Mala količina curenja je normalna. 
Proverite da li je gumeni prsten pravilno postavljen. Prsten treba 
ravno da leži oko cele spojne površine.

U voćnom soku ili sojinom mleku 
ima mnogo pulpe i kožica nakon 
filtriranja pomoću dodatka za 
filtriranje u blenderu.

Proverite da li je filter pravilno postavljen u posudu blendera, 
da li je poklopac zatvoren i da li je šolja za merenje ubačena u 
poklopac.



Українська
Вітаємо Вас із покупкою та ласкаво просимо до клубу Philips!
Щоб у повній мірі скористатися підтримкою, яку пропонує компанія Philips, зареєструйте свій 
виріб на веб-сайті www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Важливо
Безпека
Перед тим як використовувати цю соковижималку 4-в-1, уважно прочитайте цей посібник 
користувача та зберігайте його для майбутньої довідки.

Небезпечно

 • Не занурюйте блок двигуна соковижималки у воду чи іншу рідину та не мийте його під краном. 
Для чищення використовуйте лише вологу ганчірку.

Попередження

 • Перед тим як під'єднувати соковижималку до електромережі, перевіряйте, чи збігається напруга, 
вказана на ній, із напругою в електромережі.

 • Під'єднуйте соковижималку лише до заземленої розетки. Завжди перевіряйте, чи штекер 
зафіксовано в розетці належним чином.

 • Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо штекер, кабель живлення чи інші компоненти пошкоджено.
 • Перед тим як під'єднувати соковижималку до розетки, зберіть її належним чином.
 • Для уникнення небезпеки пошкоджений кабель живлення має заміняти компанія Philips, 

сервісний центр, уповноважений Philips, або фахівці з належною кваліфікацією.
 • У разі виявлення тріщин на фільтрі/поворотному ситі чи будь-якого пошкодження фільтра/поворотного 

сита припиніть використовувати пристрій і зверніться до найближчого сервісного центру Philips.
 • Не торкайтеся гострих лез, особливо під час їх чищення і коли соковижималку під'єднано до 

електромережі.
 • Цей пристрій не призначено для користування особами (включаючи дітей) із послабленими 

фізичними відчуттями чи розумовими здібностями, або без належного досвіду та знань, крім 
випадків користування під наглядом чи за вказівками особи, яка відповідає за безпеку їх життя.

 • Дорослі повинні стежити, щоб діти не бавилися соковижималкою.
 • Зберігайте кабель живлення подалі від дітей. Кабель живлення не повинен звисати з краю столу 

чи робочої поверхні, на якій стоїть соковижималка.
 • Не під'єднуйте соковижималку до електромережі та не натискайте кнопки на панелі керування 

мокрими руками.
 • У жодному разі не вмикайте та не вимикайте соковижималку за допомогою приладдя.
 • У жодному разі не залишайте соковижималку працювати без нагляду.
 • Слідкуйте, щоб ріжучий блок було надійно під'єднано до приладдя перед тим, як встановлювати 

його на блок двигуна.

Увага!

 • Не використовуйте приладдя чи деталі інших виробників, за винятком тих, які рекомендує 
компанія Philips. Використання такого приладдя чи деталей призведе до втрати гарантії.

 • Не знімайте приладдя із блока двигуна, коли соковижималка працює.
 • У жодному разі не вставляйте в глек або чашу пальці та інші предмети, коли соковижималка працює. 
 • Не перевищуйте кількість продуктів і тривалість обробки, вказані в розділі рецептів.
 • Від'єднуйте соковижималку від електромережі відразу після використання (наприклад, перед 

відкручуванням глека).
 • Не торкайтеся гострих лез, особливо коли соковижималку під'єднано до електромережі.
 • Якщо до ножів прилипають продукти, перед тим як чистити їх лопаткою, від'єднуйте пристрій 

від електромережі.
 • Ставте соковижималку на стійку, горизонтальну та рівну поверхню.
 • Перед тим як виймати та вставляти приладдя у головний блок, вимикайте і від'єднуйте 

соковижималку від електромережі.
 • Перед тим як чистити чи перенести соковижималку, давайте їй охолонути.
 • Чистіть соковижималку після використання. Соковижималку можна мити в посудомийній машині.
 • Якщо Ви не плануєте користуватися соковижималкою довший час, від'єднуйте її від електромережі.
 • Цей пристрій призначений виключно для побутового використання.
 • Перед тим, як вмикати пристрій, перевірте, чи усі деталі правильно встановлені.
 • Використовуйте пристрій лише тоді, коли обидва затискачі зафіксовані. Розблоковуйте затискачі 

лише тоді, коли Ви вимкнули пристрій, а сито перестало обертатися.
 • Харчові барвники можуть спричинити зміну кольору. Це нормально і не впливає не використання.
 • Рівень шуму: Lc = 86 дБ (A)

Електромагнітні поля (ЕМП)
Цей пристрій Philips відповідає усім чинним стандартам та правовим нормам, що стосуються 
впливу електромагнітних полів.

Вбудована система запобіжного блокування
Ця функція дозволяє вмикати пристрій лише тоді, коли глек блендера та його кришку, чашу 
млинка або чашу подрібнювача та ріжучий блок (лише окремі моделі) встановлено на блок 
двигуна належним чином.
Якщо глек блендера та його кришку, чашу млинка або чашу подрібнювача і ріжучий блок 
встановлено належним чином, вбудовану систему запобіжного блокування буде вимкнено.

Захист від перегрівання (лише HR1849 та HR1848 для Китаю)
Цей пристрій обладнано захистом від перегрівання. Якщо пристрій перегріється, він вимкнеться 
автоматично. Від’єднайте пристрій від мережі та дайте йому охолонути протягом 10 хвилин. Потім 
вставте штепсель назад у розетку та знов увімкніть пристрій. Якщо захист від перегрівання вмикається 
надто часто, зверніться до дилера Philips або до сервісного центру, уповноваженого Philips.

2 Загальний огляд
a Мірна чашка n Ріжучий блок подрібнювача  

(лише HR1847 та HR1848) 
b Кришка глека блендера o Гумове кільце подрібнювача 

(лише HR1847 та HR1848) 
c Фільтр p Чаша подрібнювача  

(лише HR1847 та HR1848) 
d Глек блендера q Штовхач
e Гумове кільце блендера r Отвір для подачі
f Ріжучий блок блендера s Кришка
g Центральна платформа t Сіточка

h Посудина для соку u Збирач соку
i Кришка посудини для соку v Затискачі
j Носик w Привідний вал
k Ріжучий блок млинка  

(лише HR1846, HR1847 та HR1848) 
x Збирач м'якоті

l Гумове кільце млинка  
(лише HR1846, HR1847 та HR1848)

y Перемикач

m Чаша млинка  
(лише HR1846, HR1847 та HR1848) 

z Блок двигуна

3 Перед першим використанням
1 Вийміть все приладдя.
2 Перед першим використанням соковижималки добре почистіть її частини (див. розділ "Чищення").
3 Перед тим як використовувати соковижималку, перевірте, чи всі частини сухі.

4 Використання соковижималки
Вичавлення соку
Соковижималку можна використовувати для приготування свіжих фруктових соків. М'якоть, 
зернята та шкірки буде відділено.
Перевірте, чи вимкнено перемикач-регулятор. Потім під'єднайте пристрій до електромережі.
1 Помийте та поріжте великі продукти на шматки відповідно до розміру отвору для подачі.
2 Поверніть перемикач-регулятор у положення рекомендованої швидкості.
3 Покладіть продукти в отвір для подачі.
4 За допомогою штовхача легенько просуньте продукти донизу. 

Поради
 • Вийміть кісточки з вишень, слив, персиків тощо. Виймати серцевину або зерна з таких фруктів, як 

дині, яблука та виноград, не потрібно.
 • Використовуйте свіжі фрукти та овочі. Вони містять більше соку. Для обробки в соковижималці 

особливо підходять ананаси, буряки, пагінці селери, яблука, огірки, морква, шпинат, дині, 
помідори, апельсини та виноград.

 • Знімати тонку шкірку з продуктів не потрібно. Знімайте лише товсту шкірку, наприклад з 
апельсинів, ананасів і сирих буряків. Також знімайте білу шкірку з цитрусових, оскільки вона гірка.

 • Готуючи яблучний сік, пам'ятайте, що його консистенція залежить від сорту яблук. Що 
соковитіше яблуко, то рідший сік. Вибирайте такий сорт яблук, із якого можна приготувати сік 
потрібної консистенції.

 • Яблучний сік дуже швидко темніє. Цей процес можна сповільнити, якщо додати кілька крапель 
лимонного соку.

 • У соковижималці не можна обробляти фрукти, які містять крохмаль, такі як банани, папайя, авокадо, 
фіги та манго. Для вичавлювання соку з цих фруктів використовуйте кухонний комбайн або блендер.

 • У соковижималці можна також обробляти листя та пагінці салату.
 • Пийте сік одразу ж після приготування. Під дією повітря через деякий час сік втратить смак і 

харчову цінність.
 • Якщо фрукти та овочі проштовхувати з меншою силою, можна вичавити більше соку.

Примітки

 • Не тисніть на штовхач надто сильно, оскільки це може вплинути на якість соку та, навіть, 
спричинити зупинку сіточки.

 • Соковижималка не повинна працювати більше 2 хвилин без зупинки. Якщо Ви ще не закінчили 
готувати сік, вимкніть соковижималку та дайте їй охолонути до кімнатної температури перед 
тим, як продовжувати обробку.

 • Не вставляйте в сіточку через отвір для виведення м'якоті збирача м'якоті жодних предметів.

Змішування продуктів
Блендер використовується для:
• змішування рідких продуктів, наприклад молочних продуктів, соусів, фруктових соків, супів, 

змішаних напоїв і коктейлів;
• змішування м'яких продуктів, наприклад рідкого тіста для млинців чи майонезу;
• приготування пюре з варених продуктів, наприклад дитячої їжі.
Для змішування виконайте кроки щодо збирання. Перед використанням не забудьте вставити 
гумове кільце блендера.

Змішування без фільтра
1 Встановіть на глек ріжучий блок. Зафіксуйте його, повернувши в напрямку стрілки.
2 Поверніть і зафіксуйте глек блендера на блоці двигуна; має пролунати клацання.
3 Помийте та поріжте великі продукти на шматки, після чого покладіть їх у глек блендера.
4 Притисніть глек кришкою.
5 Вставте мірну чашку в отвір у кришці до повної фіксації.
6 Перевірте, чи вимкнено перемикач-регулятор. Потім під'єднайте пристрій до електромережі.
7 Поверніть перемикач-регулятор у положення рекомендованої швидкості. 
8 Завершивши, вимкніть пристрій і від'єднайте його від електромережі. Зніміть глек блендера 

з блока двигуна.
9 Вилийте напій через носик глека блендера.

Примітки

 • Не переробляйте сухі продукти довше, ніж 1 хвилину.
 • Коли двигун працює, додавати продукти (наприклад, кубики льоду та помідори) в блендер 

можна через отвір у кришці.
 • Для легкого наливання рідини сіточка кришки повинна знаходитися навпроти носика глека.
 • Щоб розібрати блендер, дотримуйтеся поданих вище інструкцій у зворотному порядку і напрямку. 
 • Інформацію про рекомендовану кількість продуктів, режими швидкості та час приготування 

читайте в кінці цього посібника користувача.

Змішування із фільтром
Для приготування ретельно вимішаних соусів, свіжих фруктових соків чи соєвого молока можна 
використовувати фільтр. Усі зернята та шкірки залишаться у фільтрі.
1 Встановіть на глек ріжучий блок. Зафіксуйте його, повернувши в напрямку стрілки.
2 Поверніть і зафіксуйте глек блендера на блоці двигуна.
3 Вставте фільтр у глек блендера. Фільтр слід належно встановити на дно глека.
4 Встановіть кришку на місце, щоб зафіксувати фільтр.
5 Покладіть у фільтр продукти, налийте воду чи іншу рідину.
6 Встановіть мірну чашку на місце та увімкніть блендер.5/53140 035 30814



7 Виберіть найбільшу швидкість і дайте пристрою попрацювати максимум 60 секунд.
8 Вимкніть блендер і зніміть глек блендера з блока двигуна.
9 Вилийте напій через носик глека блендера.

Примітки

 • Ніколи не перевантажуйте фільтр. Не обробляйте більшої кількості продуктів (по вазі), ніж 
вказано позначкою “MAX/160g” на фільтрі.

 • Перед обробкою ріжте фрукти на дрібні шматки та добре замочуйте сухі продукти, наприклад 
соєві боби. 

 • Не використовуйте фільтр під час переробки гарячих продуктів.

Увага!

 • Не тисніть на ручку глека надто сильно.
 • У жодному разі не наповнюйте глек продуктами, температура яких перевищує 60 °C.
 • Для запобігання розливанню у жодному разі не наповнюйте глек блендера вище максимальної 

позначки (1 літр). 
 • Перед обробкою вставляйте мірну чашку в кришку.
 • Не давайте блендеру працювати більше 3 хвилин за раз. Якщо за 3 хвилини продукти 

перемішалися недостатньо, вимкніть блендер і дайте йому охолонути до кімнатної температури, 
а потім продовжіть роботу.

 • У жодному разі не встромляйте руку чи будь-які предмети у глек, коли блендер працює.
 • Перед тим як відкривати кришку, встановлюйте регулятор у положення "0".

Перемелювання
Млинок можна використовувати лише для перемелювання сухих продуктів.
Для перемелювання сухих продуктів виконайте кроки щодо збирання. Перед використанням не 
забудьте вставити гумове кільце млинка.
Покладіть продукти у чашу.
1 Прикріпіть ріжучий блок до чаші. Зафіксуйте його, повернувши в напрямку стрілки.
2 Переверніть зібраний млинок низом догори, встановіть і зафіксуйте його на блоці двигуна.
3 Поверніть перемикач-регулятор у положення рекомендованої швидкості.
4 Завершивши, вимкніть, розблокуйте та зніміть млинок із блока двигуна.
5 Відкрутіть ріжучий блок від чаші. 

Примітки

 • Млинок не придатний для кришення льоду. Скористайтеся блендером.
 • Не наповнюйте чашу вище максимальної позначки. Інформацію про рекомендовану кількість 

продуктів дивіться у таблиці.
 • У жодному разі не використовуйте млинок більше 30 секунд.
 • Ніколи не заповнюйте млинок гарячими продуктами.

Подрібнення
Насадку-подрібнювач можна використовувати для нарізання таких продуктів, як горіхи, м'ясо, 
твердий сир, сухофрукти, шоколад, часник, трави, сухарі тощо.
Для подрібнення виконайте кроки щодо збирання. Перед використанням не забудьте вставити 
гумове кільце подрібнювача.
1 Покладіть продукти у чашу.
2 Прикріпіть ріжучий блок до чаші. Зафіксуйте його, повернувши в напрямку стрілки.
3 Переверніть зібраний подрібнювач низом догори, встановіть і зафіксуйте його на блоці двигуна. 
4 Увімкніть подрібнювач.
5 Подрібнивши, вимкніть подрібнювач.
6 Розблокуйте та зніміть зібраний подрібнювач із блока двигуна.
7 Відкрутіть ріжучий блок від чаші.

Поради

 • Перед обробкою поріжте великі продукти на шматки розміром приблизно 2 см.
 • Якщо продукти розподілено нерівномірно, вимкніть пристрій. Відкрийте кришку та розподіліть 

продукти рівномірно по поверхні подрібнювача. Увімкніть пристрій знову.
 • Ніколи не заповнюйте подрібнювач гарячими продуктами.

Примітки

 • Подрібнювач не підходить для подрібнення таких твердих продуктів, як кавові зерна, сухі боби, 
мускатний горіх і сирий рис. Використовуйте млинок.

 • Не використовуйте подрібнювач для змішування рідин. Використовуйте блендер.
 • Леза ножів дуже гострі. Не торкайтеся їх.
 • У жодному разі не перевищуйте максимальну кількість. Інформацію про рекомендовану кількість 

продуктів дивіться у таблиці.
 • Ніколи не дозволяйте подрібнювачеві працювати без перерви довше 30 секунд.

5 Чищення
Чистити соковижималку, її частини та приладдя найлегше відразу після використання.

Примітки

 • Перед чищенням від'єднуйте соковижималку від електромережі.
 • Перед тим як чистити соковижималку, почекайте, поки вона достатньо не охолоне.
 • Усе знімне приладдя можна мити в посудомийній машині.
 • Блок двигуна почистіть вологою ганчіркою.
 • Не використовуйте для чищення пристрою жорстких губок, абразивних засобів чи рідин для 

чищення, таких як бензин, спирт чи ацетон.

1 Від’єднавши соковижималку від електромережі, від’єднайте приладдя, гумові кільця і частини, 
які використовувалися, та помийте їх у теплій воді з миючим засобом.

2 Сполосніть усе приладдя і частини під краном.
3 Щоб почистити глек блендера, налийте в нього теплу воду та засіб для чищення.
4 Встановіть кришку та мірну чашку, після чого увімкніть блендер на кілька секунд.
5 Від'єднайте глек блендера, ріжучий блок і зніміть кришку та мірну чашку. Також помийте та 

сполосніть їх.
6 Для кращого чищення можна використовувати щітку.

6 Зберігання
1 Зберігайте пристрій у сухому місці, щоб запобігти іржавінню сіточки та ножів. 
2 Штекер можна зберігати в головному блоці. 

7 Рецепти
За допомогою соковижималки 4-в-1 можна нескінченно експериментувати та готувати за будь-
якими рецептами. Можна миттєво готувати смачні соки, коктейлі, супи та соуси. Щоб дізнатися 
про можливості, можна завітати на веб-сайт www.kitchen.philips.com.
Для приготування соку

Продукти Вага Швидкість
Огірки / шпинат / дині / помідори / апельсини / лимон / виноград / ягоди 500 г 1
Яблука / морква / ананаси / буряки / селера / груша 500 г 2
Для змішування, перемелювання та подрібнення

Функції Продукти Вага | Швидкість – 2 Тривалість
Змішування Фруктові напої 1000 мл 60 сек.

Коктейлі і змішані напої 1000 мл 60 сек.
Фрукти і овочі 1000 мл 60 сек.

Супи 500 мл 60 сек.
Рідке тісто 1000 мл 60 сек.

Соуси 1000 мл 60 сек.
Дитяче пюре 500 мл 60 сек.

Лід 6 шматків (прибл. 38x30x23 мм) 15 x 1 сек.
Змішування – 
фільтр

Соєве молоко 160 г вимочених соєвих бобів, 
450 г води

60 с

Перемелювання Кава 50 г 30 сек.
Горіхи 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сир 50-100 г 30 сек.

Насіння сезаму 50-100 г 30 сек.
Сухі боби 50-100 г 30 сек.
Паста чилі 50 г 30 сек.

Подрібнення Зубці часнику 100 г 5 x 1 сек.
Варені яйця 100 г 5 x 1 сек.
М'ясо і риба 100 г 5 сек.

Трави 20 г 5 x 1 сек.
Сир 100 г 3 x 5 сек.

Горіхи 100 г 2 x 10 сек.

Порада

 • Щоб отримати кращий результат кришення льоду в глеку блендера та подрібнення у 
подрібнювачі рекомендується використовувати імпульсний режим. Для забезпечення ефекту 
імпульсу пристрій потрібно увімкнути та вимкнути.

8 Довкілля
Не викидайте пристрій разом із звичайними побутовими відходами, а здавайте його в офіційний 
пункт прийому для повторної переробки. Таким чином Ви допоможете захистити довкілля.

9 Усунення несправностей
Якщо під час використання соковижималки виникають певні проблеми, перш ніж звертатися 
до центру обслуговування, скористайтеся наведеними нижче порадами. Якщо не вдається 
вирішити проблему, зверніться до Центру обслуговування клієнтів Philips у своїй країні.

Проблема Вирішення
Соковижималка не працює. Соковижималку обладнано системою безпеки. Якщо приладдя 

неправильно з'єднано з блоком двигуна, соковижималка не 
працює. Перевірте, чи правильно під'єднано приладдя (див. 
різні розділи). Спочатку вимкніть соковижималку!
Цей пристрій обладнано захистом від перегрівання. 
Якщо пристрій перегріється, він вимкнеться автоматично. 
Від’єднайте пристрій від мережі та дайте йому охолонути 
протягом 10 хвилин. Потім вставте штепсель назад у 
розетку та знов увімкніть пристрій. (лише HR1849 та 
HR1848 для Китаю)

Ріжучий блок / блок двигуна 
заблоковано.

Вимкніть соковижималку та обробляйте продукти меншими 
порціями.

Під час перших разів 
використання із блока двигуна 
виходить неприємний запах.

Для кількох перших разів використання це нормально. 
Якщо запах не зникає, перевірте кількість продуктів, яку Ви 
обробляєте, час використання чи режим швидкості, який 
використовується.

Протікає блендер. Вимкніть соковижималку. Розблокуйте ріжучий блок, 
повернувши його проти годинникової стрілки. Перевірте, 
чи правильно встановлено гумове кільце на ріжучому блоці 
(горизонтальне положення).

Протікає кришка та/чи мірна 
чашка блендера.

Перевірте, чи правильно під'єднано кришку та добре 
встановлено мірну чашку.

Сіточка соковижималки 
контактує з отвором для 
подачі чи сильно вібрує під час 
обробки.

Вимкніть соковижималку. Перевірте, чи сіточку під'єднано 
належним чином. Ребра на дні сіточки має бути належним 
чином розміщено на отворі з'єднання двигуна.
Перевірте, чи не пошкоджено сіточку. Тріщини, щілини, 
незафіксований диск терки чи інші несправності можуть 
спричинити збій у роботі.

Млинок/блендер/подрібнювач 
сильно вібрує, сильно шумить 
чи ріжучий блок не вирівняно.

Перевірте, чи ніж надійно та належним чином під'єднано до чаші.
Перевірте, чи гумове кільце зібрано належним чином.

Протікає млинок чи 
подрібнювач.

Незначне протікання є нормальним явищем. 
Перевірте, чи гумове кільце зібрано належним чином. Кільце 
має бути розміщено навколо всієї контактної поверхні в 
горизонтальному положенні.

Фруктовий сік або соєве 
молоко містить багато м'якоті 
або шкірок після фільтрування 
через фільтр у блендері.

Перевірте, чи фільтр правильно встановлено у глеку 
блендера, кришку закрито, а мірну чашку встановлено у 
кришку.


